YAIKO epuTElUATOG:

YA

Moooriki oUvBeon

MoAuaiBepikr} aiBepIkn KETOVN 78% - 95%

(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM F-2026)

5% - 22%

Tavréhio (ASTM F-560)

YAIK6 epyaleiwv: ollikdvn, avogeidwTog XaAuBag, Radel® kai Propylux®.

2] ENAEIZEIZ XPHZHZ

MONO lA TIZ HNA:

O1 kAwpoi twin peaks evdeikvuvTal yia diadikacieg oTTovduAodEsiag
HETOOTIOVOUAIWY JioKWY OE OKEAETIKG WPILOUG AOBEVEIG PE EKPUAIOTIKF
diokoTraBeia (DDD) TG 00QUIKAG Hoipag TG OTTOVOUAIKAG OTAANG € éva
1 800 Siadoxikd emiTeda até Tov oTrovdUAo O2 éwg Tov I1. H ekpUAIOTIKR
diokoTraBeia (DDD) opileTal wg Siokoyeviig 00QUaNYia he EKPUAICHO TOu
Biokou TTou ETIRERAIWVETAI ATTO TO IGTOPIKS KAl PE OKTIVOYPOPIKEG MEAETEG.
Auroi o1 aoBeveig pe EKQUAIOTIKI SIOKOTIABEIO PTTOPET va TTapoucidgouyv
aTrovduAoAioBnon fi oAicBnon Tpog Ta Triow éwg 1ou Babuoy oTo/oTa
ePTTAEKOpEVO(-a) eTTiTTESO(-01). Tar ePuUTENUATA twin peaks TTPETTE VO
XPNOIMOTIOIOUVTAI E QUTOYEVEG 00TIKG pdoxeupa. O aoBeveig TIpETTEr va
€ival OKEAETIKA WPIHOI Kal va €XOUV UTTOBANBET OE U EYXEIPNTIK aywyr]
yia TouhdyioTov £§1 priveg. O oopuikdg kKAwBAS twin peaks TrpéTTel va
XPNOIHOTIOIEITAI E CUUTTANPWHOTIKY OTABEPOTIOINCN EYKEKPIPEVN ATTO TOV
Opyavioud FDA yia xprion oTnv oo@uikrj poipa Tng oTTovBUAIKI G OTAANG.

EKTOZ TQN HNA:

O1 kAwpoi twin peaks  evdeikvuvTal yia diadikacieg oTTovduAodesiag
HeaOOaTTOVEUAIWY BIoKWV O€ OKEAETIKG WPILOUG AOBEVEIG UE EKPUAIOTIKF
diokoTaBeia (DDD) TG 00QUIKIG Hoipag TNG OTTOVOUAIKAG OTAANG Ot éva

1 SUo diadoxIkd eTTiTreda aTré Tov aTrOVdUAO O2 £wg Tov 1. H eKQUAIOTIKF
diokoTraBeia (DDD) opileTal wg dIoKOyeVI G 00QUaANYia U EKPUAIGHO

Tou Biokou TToU ETTREBAIDVETAI OTTO TO IOTOPIKG KOl PE AKTIVOYPOPIKEG
HeAETeG. O1 aoBeveig pe ekQUNIOTIKY SICKOTTABEIR PTTOPET VO TTapousIadouv
oTrov3uAoAioBnan i oAioBnon TTpog Ta Triow £wg 1ou Babpou aTo/oTa
epTTAEKOpEVO(-at) TTiTTESO(-0). Tar ePuUTEIUATA twin peaks TTPETTEI va
XPNOIHOTIOIOUVTAI EITE JE AQUTOYEVEG OOTIKO HOTXEUUA EITE PIE UTTOKATAOTATO
00T16. O1 aoBeVEIG TTPETTEN v Eival OKEAETIKG WPIKO! Kal VO EXOUV UTTORANBET
O€ pn eyXePNTIKA aywyn yia TouAdixioTov €1 priveg. O oo@uikdg kKAwBOG
twin peaks TTPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI E GUUTTANPWHATIKY OTaBepOTIOiNoN
OTNV 00QUIK poipa TNG GTTOVOUAIKAG OTAANG.

3] XPHITEZ

H ao@aAiig Kal aTTOTEAEOHATIKF EPPUTEUOT) TWV EPPUTEULATWY twin peaks
TIPOUTIOBETEN EVOEAEXT YVWION TNG AvVATOMIOG TNG OTTOVOUAIKAG OTAANG

Tou avBpWITOU, KABWS KAl TWV AVATOUIKWY SIAQOPWY GUYKEKPIMEVWY
aoBevv. H euguTeuon Tou kKAwpPou twin peaks TrpéTrel va diegayetal
QATTOKAEIOTIKG aTTO XEIPOUPYOUG HE EUTTEIPIal 0T OTTOVOUAIKY OTAAN, EIBIKG
KOTAPTIOPEVOUG OTN XPHON TEXVIKWY KOl EPUTEUNATWY SIapeTooTIOVaUAIG
oTrovduhodeoiag.

4] ANTENAEIZEIZ

To twin peaks avrevdeikvutal yia:

1. TMponyoUuevn pn emTuyr oTrovduAodeaia oTa emitreda Siokou TTPOG
Beparreia.

2. OToIadATIOTE KATAOTAON TIoU deV TrEPIYPAgETal OTIG EVOEIGEIS yia Tn
xprion.

3. AoBeveig pe 00TIKEG avWHONIEG TTOU TIOPAHOPPUWVOUV adpd TNV
avartopia fi/kal UTTodIouV TNV TOTTOBETNON TOU EUPUTEUATOS XWPIG
Kivduvo TrpokANong BAGRNG OE avatopIKEG SOUEG f} TN QUOIOAOYIKT
emidoon.

4. Oggieg 1} XpOVIEG TUGTNUATIKEG ACIMWEEIG TNG OTTOVOUAIKAG OTAANG iy

EVTOTTIOHEVEG.

XapunAr ToiéTTa 0aToU (SnA. 0oTEOTIOPWON).

Meiwpévn IKavoTnTa KATAVONoNG Kal TAPNONG TwV 0dNyILV

UETEYXEIPNTIKAG @POVTISAG. AUTEG O KATAOTATEIG TrEPIAaUBAvOUV

TN HEIWWEVN VONTIKH IKAVOTNTA, TNV WUXIKT} VOO0, TNV Katdxpnon

OIVOTIVEUHATOG A OUGIL)V.

7. Konon.

8. IvwoTA aMepyia oTa UAIKE Tou TeXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIOVTOG.

9. Noonpr Traxuoapkio

oo

5] NI©ANOI KINAYNOI
Mrtropei va TrapouciacTolv Ta akGAouBa avemeuunTa
oupBavra. Autr n NioTa pTropei va pnv TrepIAapBAver OAeg Tig
ETTITTAOKEG TTOU TIPOKOAEI 1 idIal N XEIPOUPYIKT TEXVIK:
* AVETTITUXAG TILOPWOT), KABUGTEPNKEVN TTWPWOTN
oupTrepIAapBavopévng TNG WeuddpBpwong
«  Euaiobnoia og UAIKS 1 aMepyIkr avTidpaon ot §évo owua
* Aoiuwén, TPWIKN A dYIpN, TOTTIKNA 1) CUCTNUATIKA
+  Meiwon TG 00TIKAG TTUKVATNTAG AGyw aTro@opTIong
«  Opauon, xaAdpwaon, Kardppeuon, e§wenon
) HETQVAGTEUOT) TOU EPPUTEUHATOG
«  Eogahuévn 60N TOU EPPUTEUHATOG
«  Mévog, duopopia A un PuUCIoAoyIKEG aloBroEIg Adyw
TNG TIAPOUGIagG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIGVTOG
«  Neupiki BAGBN Adyw xeipoupyikoU Tpauuarog fi Trapouaiag
Tou TexvoAoyIkoU TTpoidvTog NeupoAoyikég duokoAieg
oupuTrepIAapBavopévwy SUCAEToupyiag eviépou ri/kai
0oupodoxoU KUOTNG, AVIKAVOTNTA, TTAAIVOPOUN EKOTIEPUATION,
PIZITIKGG TIOVOG, EVBUAGKWAT VEUPWY G€ OUAWDN 10TO, PUKA
aduvayia kai TTapaiodnoia BAGBN HaAAKWY popiwv
*  Ayyeiakr BAGBN
«  BAGBN amo prgn TG OKANPAg riviyyog TIou PTTOPET var ETTIQEPE!
Xpoévia diappor ENY 1| aupiyyio kai mBavry unviyyinda
+  Oavarog
«  Karaypa ooTévwy Sopwv
*  EKQUAIOTIKEG pETABOAEG I} AOTABEIC O€ TURPATA TIAPAKEINEVA OTO
emimeda TTou Pépouv epyaleia i Exouv UTTORANBET ot eTTéuBaon
« Eppubion
*  AvaBewpnTIKN XEIPOUPYIKA ETTEUBOON

6] MPOEIAOMOIHZEIZ

Znueiwagn: AuTEG ol TIPOEIBOTIOIRCEIG KAl TIPOPUAGEEIG Sev TrepIAapBavouv

OAa TIG TMBAVEG XEIPOUPYIKEG AVETTIBUHNTEG EVEPYEIEG, AAAG Qva@EpovTal

€IBIKG OTO TIPSV TEXVOAOYIKG TTPOi6V. O 1aTpdg gival 0 EIBIKEUPEVOG

€vOIAPETOG PETAGU TNG ETaIPEIQG Kal Tou acBevry. Qg ek ToUTou, Ba TIPETTE!

VO PETAQEPEI TIG ONMAVTIKEG IATPIKEG TTANPOQOPIEG TTOU divovTal o€ auTd TO

£YYPaQo Kai Toug YevikoUg XeIpoupyikoUg kIvEUVoug aTov acBevr Trpiv atméd

TN XEIPOUPYIKI| ETTEUBAON.

1. Mpiv amd Tn xelpoupyikr eméPRac, dIaBACTE Kal avaTpégTe oTa
EYXEIPIDIO XEIPOUPYIKAG TEXVIKAG, VIO VO 0AG UTIOOTNPIEOUV KaTd
TNV €MAOYH TWV KATAAANAWY EPPUTEULATWYV, EPYOAEIWY Kal yia TOV
QA0QaAr) GUVBUATHO QUTWV TWV TEXVOAOYIKWY TIPoIdVTwY. Ta eyxelpidia
XEIPOUPYIKAG TEXVIKAG TIAPEXOUV £TTIONG 0dNYiEg aoPaAoUs Xprong Twv
TEXVOAOYIKWV TTPOIOVTWY Kal ETAARBEUCNG TG OWOTAG TOTIOBETNONG
TWV EPPUTEUPATWYV. H KaAr Katavonon Twv eyXeIpIdiwy XEIPOUPYIKAG
TEXVIKNAG €ival amrapaitnTn Ko yia Ty amopuyr AavBacuévng xpriong
TIOU PTTOPE VO TIPOKOAEDEI TPAUNATIONO OTOV A0BEV fj TOUG XPrOTES.

2. HZQZTH EMNIAOrH TOY EMOYTEYMATOZ EINAI ZQTIKHZ
ZHMAZIAZ. H emmAoyr Tou KaTdAANAou peyéBoug, oxUaTog Kal oxediou
EUPUTEUPATOG QUEAVEI TNV TTIBAVOTNTA IKAVOTIOINTIKWY ATTOTEAECHATWV.

3. EMIAOIH AZOENOQYZ: O1 ak6AouBol TTapayovTeg HTTopouV va gival
EGAIPETIKG GNUAVTIKOI YIa TNV TEAIKA ETTITUXI TNG ETTEPRACNG:

A. To Bapog Tou aoBevry. Evag utrépBapog A TTaxuoapkog aoBevig
HTTOPEi Va dnuIoupyroel pAPTIoN aTO TEXVOAOYIKS TTPOIGV TTou
HTTOpE( va 0dnyro€I € aoToXia TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kal TNG AEIToupyiag.
To Tipo@iA Tou aoBevVr augdvel TN TuXVOTNTA ELPAVIONS f/Kal TN
BapuTnTa PETEYXEIPNTIKAG Voo poTNTAG.

B. Tepovrikr dvoia, Yuxikr v6oog, aAKOOAIGHAG i KaTéXENON OUCIWV.
AOYyW QUTWV TWV KATAOTAOEWY, HETAGU GAAWY, UTTOPEI 0 aoBEVHG
VQ AyVOOEl OPICUEVOUG aVaYKAioUG TTEPIOPITHOUG Kal TIPOPUAGEEIG
KaTé TN XPrion Tou TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIGVTOG, HE ATTOTEAETHA OoTOXix
TOU EYQUTENHATOG A GAAEG ETTITTAOKEG.

C. Opiopéveg EKPUNIOTIKEG VOTOI. Z& OPIOUEVES TIEPITITWOEIG, N
EKQUNIOTIKA VOOOG UTTOPE! Var gival TGGO TTPOXWPNUEVN TTOU va
HEIOEI ONUAVTIKA TIG AVOHEVOHEVEG ETTIBOTEIG TOU TEXVOAOYIKOU
TIPOIOVTOG. A QUTEG TIG TIEPITITWOEIG, TO EVOEXOMEVO OPBOTIAIBIKMAG
Hn xeipoupyikrg Beparreiag (SnA. vépbnkeg, halo-traction [kpaviakr
EAEN]) WTTOPET VO GETAOTEN HOVO WG TTPooWPIVH AUon.

D. EuvaioBnoia oe Eéva owpara. Kavévag TTpoeyxeipnTIKOG EAeyX0g
Bev PTTOPE VO ATTOKAEICE TIARPWG TO EVBEXOHEVO EUaIoBNTiag
A aAAepyIkig avTidpaong. O acBeveig uTTopouv va eppavicouy
£uaioBnaia 1) aAepyia PETG TNV TTOPAHOVH TWV EPPUTEUHETWY OTO
OWHa yia KETToI0 XPOVIKG SIGaTna.

E. Kdamviopa. O aoBeveig TTou kamvijouv éxel TrapatnpnBei ot
TIapOUTIGdouv KaBuoTepnuévn ETTOUAWON Kal UYPNASGTEPA TTOCOOTG
WeudoapBpwong UETG aTTd XEIPOUPYIKEG ETTEURATEIG OTTOU
amaireital o0vingn ooTwv. ETmA¢ov, To KaTTVIoua £xel SeiyBei
O amoTeAei KivOuVO ETTITTAOKIG HETG aTTd XeIpoupyikr eTTERaoN,
OTIWG TIVEUHOVIKEG KOl KAPDIAYYEIOKES ETTITTAOKEG.

O1 apvnTIKEG ETIBPATEIG TOU KATIVIOUATOG UTTOPOUV ETTIONG Vo
odnyrioouv og GYIuN KAIVIKR aoToxia (UTToTPOTIAWY TTEVOS)
akdpa Kal PETE TNV ETTITUXH OTTOVOUAODETIa Kol TNV ApXIKN KAIVIKT
BeAtiwon.

F. O1aoBeveig pe TTpoNyoUpEVN XEIPOUPYIKN ETTEURAOT XEIPOUPYIKAG
oTAANG oTa idia eTTiTTeda PTTOPET Va £X0UV DIAPOPETIKES KAIVIKEG
EKBATEIG CUYKPITIKA HIE EKEIVOUG XWPIG TIPONYOUHEVN XEIPOUPYIKI
ETTEPROON yia TTapopola EVOEIEN.

G. O oakxapwdng dIaBATNG CUOKETIZETaI P AuENEVO KivOuvo
Aoipweng TNG XEIPOUPYIKAG BEoNG.

4. H eMermmg oimion f/kai n XapnArj TToI6TTA Tou 00ToU UTTOPET va
ETTNPEACOUV Ta ATTOTEAETATAL.

5. HXpron un oTEPOEIBWV avVTIPAEYHOVWDWV Papudkwy (MZAD) ptropei
Va TrePIopIoTel Adyw TrapeUBOAWY Kal kaBuoTeprioewv oTn dladikacia
£TTOUAWONG TOU 00TOU.

6. AuTd To TIPOIGV BeV Eival £va QUTOVOHO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIOV, OTTOTE auTol
ol KAwPOI TIPETTEN va XPNOIOTTOIOUVTaI HE TIPOTBETA EpyaAEia oTTioBIag
TIPOOTIEAQONG VIO TV EVioXuon TnG oTaBepdtnTag. AGBETE UTTOYN TOV
KiVOUVO TTOU GUOXETIZETaI JE aUTd Ta epyaleia oTTioBiag TTpooTréAaong
(BA. TIpéOBETEG OBNYiEG XPrONG TOU AVTIOTOIKOU TEXVOAOYIKOU
TIPOIGVTOG).

7. Hemruyia Tng TTapéuBacng CUOKETICETAI OTEVE UE TNV ETTITEUEN TNG
o0OVINENG TWV OOTWV, YEYOVOG TTOU QVTITTPOOWTTEVE! £vav OTTODEKTO
Kivduvo TG Trapéppaong.

7] NMPO®YAAZEIZ KATA TH XPHZH

1. Mn XpNOIOTIOIEITE TEXVOAOYIKG TIPOIOV TIOU £X€l UTTOOTE I THOQVA £XEl
UTTOOTEl {NUId, aKGMA Kal EGV gival KaIvoUpyio.

2. Hepguteuon Twy kKAwBWY twin peaks e Ba TIPETTEI va eKTEAEITaI E
epyaheia GAAWY KATAOKEUAOTWV.

3. KAGOAHIHETE KATAAMHAA TON ASOENH. H peeyxeipnTiki) @povTida
Kail 1 IKavoTNTa Kot TrpoBupial Tou aoBevr} va akoAouBrioe! Tig odnyieg
atroTeEAOUV TTOAU GNUAVTIKEG TITUXEG TNG ETTITUXOUG £TTOUAWGONG Tou 00TOoU.
EvnuepwoTe TOV aoBEVI| OXETIKA HIE TOU TIEPIOPICHOUG TOU EUPUTEUHOTOS,
TOV QVOHEVOHEVO XPOVO ETTITEUENG ETTOUAWONG TOU 00TOU KAl TV QVAYKN
QTTOQUYIG OTTOIACBNTIOTE SPACTNPIGTNTAG TToU Ba £BETE OE KivOUVO
1} Ba kaBuoTepoUoE T dladIkaoia TG ETOUAWONG, OTIWG KATIVIOUA,
karavaAwon aAkooA kai akaTaAANAEG CWHATIKEG SpacTNEIOTNTES,
1BI0iTEPQ KIVATEIG aviywong Kal GTPOPIKES KIVATEIG. O aoBeviig TIpETTEl
VO EVHEPLIVETAI OTI TO EPPUTEUH DEV gival TOTO aVBEKTIKO 6T0 TO
QUOIOAOYIKO, UYIEG 00TO 1} SioKOg Kail B UTTOPOUCE VA XAAAPWOEL, Va
UTTOXWPAGCE! 1Y/KaI va OTIACEI, O TIEPITTWOT UTTEPRBOAIKAG MNXAVIKAG
karamévnong, Idiaitepa atrouaia TTAfpoug eTTOUAWONG Tou ooTou. Ta
gpUTELMATA TTOU eKTOTTI(OVTaN A UPIoTavVTal {NHIG Adyw oKATAAANAWY
SpACTNPIOTATWY PTTOPET VO PETAKIVNBOUV Katl VO TIPOKAAETOUV {NUId OTIG
VEUPOAOYIKEG BOUEG ) Ta cioPOpa ayyeia.

4. Ta epgurelpara oTTovOUNIKFG 0TAANG twin peaks €xouv TTETIEPOOEVN
SiGipkeia {wnig. Aev TIpoopifovTal oUTE aVAPEVETAI VO OTTOTEAOUV TOV
Hovadiké Pnxaviopsd UTTooTAPIENG TNG OTIOVBUAIKAG OTAANG. Xwpig
0OTIKA GUVINEN, Ta TEXVOAOYIKG TIPOIOVTa SEV avapEVETal va oTnpiSouv
£TT adpIOTOV TIG SUVAKEIG TIG OTTOVBUAIKIG OTAANG Kai Ba Trapoudidoouy
QoTOXia PE TIOIKIAOUG TPOTTOUG.

Axépa kal av ETMTEUXBET N oUVTNEN TWV 0O0TWY, T EEAPTANATA TOU
EHQUTEUOTOG MTTOPET WOTATO VO UTTOXWPHROOUY, VO OTIACOUV A Va
XOAGPWOOUV. ZUVETTWG, 0 A0BEVAG TIPETTEI VOl EVIUEPWVETAI OTI Tal
EEAPTAROTA TOU EUPUTEUHATOG PTTOPET VO UTTOXWPAOOUY, VO GTIACOUV 1 Vol
XAAGPWOOoUV aKOUa Kal EGV TNENBOUV Ol TIEPIOPICHOl SPACTNPIGTNTAG.

5. AQAIPEZH EMOYTEYMATOZ META THN EMOYAQZH. To eugiteupa
TIPOOPIZETaN Va TTAPAEIVEl 0T BECT TOU PETG TNV ETHTEUEN TwWV ETIBO0EWV
Tou. QoTO00, O XEIPOUPYSG PTTOPET VO PAIPETEI QUTA T EPPUTEULATA OF
TTEPITTTWON TIoU B¢ AGBE! XWPa N CUVTNEN TwV 00TWY. To EVOEXOUEVO HIag

BeUTEPNG XEIPOUPYIKIG ETTEUBATNG Katl O1 KIVOUVOI TTOU GUGXETICOVTOI E
TV v ASyw SEUTEPN XEIPOUPYIKI ETIEUBACT TIPETTEI VA GUZNTOUVTAI LE TOV
aoBevr| Kal va oTaBpifovTal EvavTl Twv OPeAWY. Z€ TrEpITITWon Bpadong
TWV EPPUTEVPATWY 1) OTToIaodrTToTE GAANG SUCAEITOUPYITG, N ATTOPOOT) Yia
TNV a@aipeot] Toug TIPETTEI val ApBAVETaI ATTO TOV IATPO, O OTTOIOG TIPETTE!
va AGBer uTTOWn TNV KATAoTAOoT Tou aoBEVr Kal TOUG OXETIKOUG KIVOUVOUG.

8] KINAYNOI ENANAXPHZIMONMOIHZHZ

TA XEIPOYPTIKA EMOYTEYMA AEN MNPEMEI MOTE NA
EMANAXPHZIMOMOIOYNTAL. AkGua Kai €QV TO TEXVOAOYIKO TTPOIoV
@aiveTal GBIKTO, PTTOPET va £XEI MIKPG EAATTWHATA KOl HOTIBO ECWTEPIKAG
KOTATTOVNONG, Ta OTIoia UTTOPE( va 0dnyrioouv o TIpowpn Bpauon. Ze
TIEPITITWOT avaBEWPNOTNG, OPYAVWOTE TN XEIPOUPYIKA ETTEUBOON HE TPOTIO
WOTE VA QVTIKATAOTABOUV CUCTNHATIKG OAX Ta UQIOTAHEVA EEAPTAHATA TTOU
utroBaAAovTal O€ XEIPITUO KATA TN DIGPKEIA TNG XEIPOUPYIKAG ETTEUBAONG.

9] KINAYNOZ MAPEMBOAQN ZE IATPIKEZ AMEIKONIZTIKEZ EZETAZEIZ
(MArNHTIKH/AZONIKH TOMOIPA®IA)

O aoBeVEig TIPETTEl GUOTNHATIKG VO EVIUEPWVE! OTI PEPEI EPPUTEUNA.
(EvnpepwoTe TOV a0BEVA OXETIKA PE QUTAV T oUoTaON).

MR Conditional - O1 cuvBrikeg ao@AaAeIag payvnTikou
ouvtoviopoU (MR) eivai ol €€Ag:

“oTamkoé payvniko Tredio 3,0 Tesla fj xaunAdtepo

- péyioTo Xwplkri Babuida payvnTikou rediou 7T/M (utopei
va 10XUgl uPnASTEPN TIUM XWwpIKAG Babuidag Tediou).

- MéyioTog avagepdpevog atmé 1o ouotnua MR e1BIK6G puBpGG
amoppdPnong (SAR) HECOTINWEVOG Yia OAOKANEN TO Glpa 2-W/
kg yia 20 AeTITé olpwong (ava TTaAUIKA akoAouBia)».

AtoTroinon euuvng:

H mroi6tnTa Twv eIKévwy MR ptropei va TeBei o Kivduvo gav n Trepioxn
evOIaPEPOVTOG Eival OKPIBWG OTNV idIa TTEPIOXT 1} OXETIKA KOVTA

TN 60N TOU EPPUTEUPATOG/TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOG. Z€ OPIOHEVES
TIEPITITWOEIG, EVOEXETAI VO UTTODEIXBET TO PEYEBOG TWV YEUDEVDEIGEWY
€ OXEOT) HE TO PEYEBOG TOU EPPUTEUATOG I} TEXVOAOYIKOU TIPOIOVTOG.

H aogdieia MR éxel aglohoynOei oTig TrpoavagepBeioeg
ouverkes. H aopaeia MR og GAeg ouvBrikeg Sev xel
aglohoynBei kal gival wg ek TOUTOU AyvwoTn.

Mpoooxn: ETkoivwvAoTe pe Tn Spineway yia
TIEPAITEPW TTANPOPOPIES, OTTWG XPEIGETAI.

10] TEXNOAOTIKA NMPOIONTA MOY NAPEXONTAI ETEIPA

*  To gUQUTEUOTO TIOPEXOVTOI ATTOOTEIPWHEVA IE OKTIVOBOAI y HE
€AdyioTn ddon Ta 25 kGy.

*  Mnv ETTAVATTOOTEIPWVETE TA EPPUTEVHATA.

*  Mn XpnOILOTIOIEITE T EPPUTEULATA, EAV N ATTOCTEIPWHEVT TUOKEUATTT
£xEl UTTOOTET PBOPA 1) £XEl KT AGBOG QVOIXTE! TIPIV OTTG TN XPron
(eAéy€Te T ouoKeuacia TPV attd T xprion).

*  Mn XPNOILOTIOIEITE T EPPUTEUUATA LETA TNV NUEPOUNVIC ARENG.

+  Ta gpgurelpaTa TTPETTEN va a@aipodvTal aTrd TV apxIKr cuokeuaoia
TOUG QECWG TTPIV aTTd TN XPrOT.

+  Hdidpkeia g oTeIpdTNTAG Eival OTIwG dNAWVETaI OTNV ETNIOTUAVON
uTté T povadikr TTPoUTIOBeaTN 4TI N SITTAY CUTKEUAGIa TTAPAPEVE!
GBIKTN Kot £Xouv TNPNOEi o1 CUVBIKES PUAAENG.

11] ZYZKEYEZ MOY MAPAAIAONTAI MH ANOXTEIPQMENES —
KAGAPIZMOZ, ATOAYMANZH KAI ANOXTEIPQZH

‘OAa Ta epyaleia TIPETTEN va KaBapi{ovTal GXOAAOTIKA WE T XPION TwV
KABIEPWHEVWWV VOOOKOUEIOKWY HEBOBWY TTPIV 0TI TNV ATTOOTEIPWON Kal
NV €I0aywyr} TOUG OTO ATTOCTEIPWHEVO XEIPOUPYIKO TTEDIO, TUNPWVA LE TIG
TIAPAKATW 0dNYiES.

EmimAéov, 6Aa Ta epyaleia TTou £X0UV €I00XDET TIPONYOUNEVWG OE
QATTOOTEIPWHEVO XEIPOUPYIKO TTEDIO, TIPETTEI Va OTTOAUHGIVOVTAI Kal VO
kaBapifovtal oXOAAOTIKE AUECH E KABIEPWUEVEG VOOOKOUEIOKES HEBOSOUG
TIPIV 0TI TNV ATTOCTEIPWOT KAl TNV €K VEOU EI0QYWYT OTO OTTOCTEIPWHEVO
XEIPOUPYIKO TTESIO.

O1 emmavelAnupévol kUkAol £TTegepyaciag Trou TrepIAauBAavouy auTopaTo
KaBapIoUO Kal ATTOOTEIPWOT WE OTHO EXOUV EAGXIOTEG ETTITITWOEIG OTN
OUOKEUR. ZTOUG XPAOTEG TTOU BEV XPNCILOTIOIOUV TIG GUVIOTWHEVES
HEBBBOUG, TuVIoTATAN Va ETTAANBEUOLV TIG HEBOGSOUG TTOU XPNOIKOTIOIOUV HE
TIG KATAAANAEG EQYAOTNPIOKEG TEXVIKEG.

Znueiwon 1: Opiopéva diaAUpara kaBapiouoy, 6TIWG EKEVA TTOU TIEPIEXOUV
UTTOXAWPIWSES VATPIO 1} POPHOAIVN, EVOEXOUEVWG Va TIpokaAéoouv BAGBEG
OTIG OUOKEUEG Kall I3iwg oTa epyaleia.

Znpeiwon 2: Ze TePITTwon acBeviv uynAou KIVOUVOU yia TOUG OTTOIoUG
UTTapxE! uTToWia OTI €XOUV €pBEl OE ETTAQN PE N TIPOTDIOPITBEVTEG
HeTadoTIkoUG TTapAyovTEG i e TIpiov (TT.X. vooog Creutzfeldt-Jacob),

n amoAUpaveon Ba TTPETTEl va YiveTal CUPQWVA WE TIG GUOTATEIG TOU
Maykéopiou Opyaviopou Yyeiag. TV TEPITITWON auTr, N aTToAUPavon Twv
epyaAeiwv Spineway pTropei va yivel pe udpogeidio Tou varpiou.

11.1 ATroAUPavon oTo onpEio XpPRong:
‘Orrou givan €QIKTO, Ta EpyaAEial TTPETTEN VO ATTOCUVAPHOAOYoUVTal.

H amoouvappoAdynon eival YITOXPEQTIKH yia Ta Bpwpika epyaAeia

TIPOKEINEVOU VO PEIWBET 0 TTANBUTUOG TWV HIKPOOPYAVICHWY Kal Va

OAOKANPWBET EUKOAITEP O EVOEAEXTIG KABAPIOHOG TOUG.

AuTrj n diadikaoia TTPETTEN va yiveTal pe yavTia 30 AETITA PETA TN Xprion, Yio

Va TIEPIOPIOTET N THOAVOTNTA VA GTEYVWTOUV Ol PUTTOI ETTAVW OTA EPYOAEia.
+ EpBarrrioTe Ta epyaleia o€ uypd TTPOaTTOAIHAVONG PE OUSETEPO pH,

yia va amroguyeTe T dIdBpwaon, kai o€ Beppokpacia kaTw Twy 30°C

IOt VO aTTOQUYETE TNV TIPOCKOAANGT TWV HIKPOOPYAVIOUWY O€ QUTA.

Ta apBpwTd epyaAeia TIPETTEN va avoiyovTal

(T1.X., OQIYKTAPES, WOAISIO K.ATT.).

Ta epyaleia Pe TTOMG PEPN TTPETTEN VO ATTOOUVAPHOAOYOUVTaL.

Kard Tov XelpIopo, TTpéTrel va divetal 1Siaitepn

TIPOCOXM OTa CIXHNPG EPYAAEia.

Mpétel va akoAouBoUvTal ol UTTODEIGEIG TOU KATAOKEUAOTT

ooV aQopd aTov XPAvo EURATITIONG.

Ta epyaleia TTpéTrel va EeTTAEvovTal PE TPEXOUUEVO

VEPO (0t Beppokpaacia pikpdTepn améd 30°C).

ZHMEIQZH: To uypd TrpoatroAluavong TTPETTel va avTikabioTaral JETd aTo

K&Be Slodikaoia.

11.2 KaBapiopog:

H autopatotroinpévn diadikaoia kaBapiopouU gival ToToTToINPEVN KATA T
TpéTUTIa ISO 17664-1 kat AAMI TIR 30.

O autoparoTroinuévog KUKAOG KaBapIoHoU TTou TTPETTEI va XPNOIWOTTOINBE

£xe1 WG €8NG:

MpokaBapioudg — Beppokpaaia: <45°C — eAAXIOTN SIAPKEIQ: 2 AeTITG

KaBapiopog — Beppokpaacia: =55°C — eAdxIioTn Sidpkeia: 5 AeTrtd

E&oudetépwon — SiGipKeia KATE TTPOOEYYIoN: 2 AETITE

"EKTTAUOT pE KPUO VEPS BPUONG — DIGPKEIA KATA TIPOCEYYIOT): 2 AETITA

OeppIkA amroAlpavon pe aTmioviopévo vepd — Beppokpaaoia: =90°C —

eAdxioT Sidpkeia: 5 AeTrtd

ZTEYVWHA TWV CUOKEUWY HE ATTOOTEIPWHEVN Yada. Mo To OTEYVWHA TwV

auAwv gival BuvaTd va XpnaipoTToiNBei KABAPOG TIETIECHEVOG PTG,

7. EmMBEwPROTE OTITIKG TIG CUOKEUEG yia va BeBaiwbEiTe 6T gival
kaBapég, OTEYVEG Kal O APTIa KATAoTaon Aemoupyiag Trpiv ammé Ty
QTTOOTEIPWOT.

R WN =

I

O autoparoTroiNuévVog KaBapIoTAG TIPETTEN va TTANPOI TIS TIPOUTTOBECEIG TTOU
opigovrai aTo TTpéTUTIO ISO15883.

To SiGAupa KaBapIoHOU (ATTOPPUTIAVTIKG) TTPETTEI VO ETHIAEYETAN ATTO TO
VOOOKOWEIO WOTE va ival GUPBATO PE T XPrOT OE QUTOUATOTIOINUEVO
kaBapioTiy/amoAupavTi cUp@wva pe To TTpéTUTIo ISO 15883 Kai o€
XEIPOUPYIKA EPYOAEIT KATAOKEUAOHEVA OTTO HETAANIKG /KO TIAQOTIKG pépn.

01 860¢Ig, ol BepuoKpaTieg Kal N dldpkela KaBe diadikaaoiag ival Suvatd
Va TIPOCAPHOLOVTal GUHPWVA HE TIG 0BNYIEG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH TOU
BIaAUpaTOG.

H xprion opiopévwy KaBapioTIKWY SiaAupdrwy gival duvaTd va agroel
AeUKA ixvn oTa epyaleia HETG TO OTEYVWHA.

11.3 EmBewpnon kai EAeyxog Aeimoupyiag:

Agv UTTApXE! PEYIOTOG apIBUOG KUKAWY TTOU TIPETTEN VA TNPEITAI GAAG, HETAGU
KGBe Xpriong, OAa Ta epyaleial TIPETTEL

* Vo EMBEWPOUVTAl OTITIKA yial ixvn SIGBPWONG aTTO OpYaVIKA
UTTOAEIPOTa (OKOUPIE, OKAGTHOTa), Yia NUIEG OTTWG YPATOOUVIEG
Kal EYKOTTEG, OKOVI, ATTOXPWHATIOHO, UTTOAEINATA, QTTOAETTION,
@Bopd, pwYHES Kal BUTAVAYVWOTEG ONUAVOEIG PE AEiZep,
va eAéyxovTal wg TIPog TNV opBiry Aeimoupyia OAwY Twv apBpwoEWY,
TWV KIVOUPEVWY PEPWV KOl UNXAVIOUWY, KaBWG ETTIONG WG TIPOG TN
AEITOUPYIKOTNTA TWV CUVAPHOAOYNUATWY Katl Twv ouvdécewv. OTav eival
QTTIAPAITNTO, TIPOXWPHOTE GTN GUVTAPNON TIPIV OTTO TNV OTTOCTEIPWOT.

‘Orrou evdeikvutal, Ta epyaleia £Xouv OXeDIOOTEN WOTE vVa
ETTAVACUVAPHOAOYOUVTAI HE TOV iBI0 TPOTTO HE TOV OTTOI0
armoouvappoloyriBnkav.

Tuxov @Bapuéva epyakeia (Tr.x. Pe ixvn dIGBpwong, uTrEpBOAIKEG
YPOTZOUVIEG, EYKOTTEG, UTTOAEIUPATA, OKOVN A SUCAVAYVWOTEG ONUAVOEIG
He AéiCep) Ba TIPETTEN VO KATAOTPEPOVTAL KA VA QVTIKABIoTavVTal aTTd VEQ
epyaleia. Ze TEPITITWON avaTTavTeXng BAGBNG, ETTIOTPEWTE TN CUCKEUN OTN
Spineway Kai UTTOBAAETE OXETIKT kaTayyeAia.

Mpiv a6 v amooTeipwon eAéygTe 6T dev Aeitrel KATTOI0 EpyaAEio Kal OTI
OAa gival o€ kaAr karaotaon Aeiroupyiag.

Ma v amooTeipwon Kai TNV atroBriKeuoT, Ta epyaAeia JTTopouv

va ToTToBETOUVTaI O€ PETAAAIKG BOXEIR KAl VO OpYavIvovTal o€

KIT akoAoUBWVTag aTrapéykAITa Tig ouoTdoelg Tng Spineway. ‘ETo1
€§0OQAAIZETal N ATTOTEAETUATIKOTNTA TNG ATTOCTEIPWONG. ZTN CUVEXEID, Ta
doxeia pTropoUv va aTroaTeIptvovTal padi Pe Ta epyaAeia.

11.4 AmrooTeipwon:

‘OAa Ta epyaleia TG Spineway SiaTiBevTal Un ATTOOTEIPWUEVA Kal TTPETTE VOt
QATTOCTEIPWVOVTAI PE ATUO OTA VOOOKOUEIX Kall TIG KAIVIKEG GUHPUVA pE pia
aro TIG aKOAOUBEG TTICTOTTOINMEVES PHEBOGDOUG.

MéBoSog Kukhog. ©eppoxpacia Xpovo éxBsang. Xpévog oTeyviHaTOG
Me aru6 Zekevd 134°C | 18 rouMapoTov

s 270°F . .
Meatus | Ecmpocaropasorss (132°0) 4 hermc 20 Aema
Meams | Sempoxarapns koo 134°C 3N 20 e

Znpeiwon yia ™ FaAlia: XpnoiHoTIoIGTE TIG TIAPAPETPOUG TOU TIPWTOU
KUKAOU OUHQWVa pE TN YaAAIKT eykUkAio DGS/RI3/2011/449 g 1ng
AgkepBpiou 2011.

Znpeiwon yia Tig H.M.A.: O xpriotTng AauBdvel odnyieg va xpnoidoTroinael
TrepITUAiypaTa eykekpipéva ammd 1 FDA yia Tn diadikaoia atmooTeipwong.

O1 ouykekpipéveg péBodol maTotrololvtal péow ANSI/AAAMI ST79 yia va
TTANPOUV TIG aTraIToEIg emTTéSOU Slao@aAiong ammoaTeipwong (SAL) 10,

Av pETA TV Qappoyr auTrig TG HEBOBOU aTTooTEIPWONG £§aKOAOUBE va
UTTAPXEI VEPO OTA SOXEIT ATTOOTEIPWONG 1) ETTAVW I} OTO ECWTEPIKS TNG
OUOKEUNG, N GUCKEUN TTPETTEI VO UTTORANGET o€ diepyacia agaipeang Tng
uypaaiag kal va emavaAneBei n diadikacia g aTmooTeipwong.

11.5 Zuvmpnon:

O1 apBpWwoEIg Twv EPYAAEIwV, Of HEVTETEDES, T KIVOUHEVA PEPN Kal O
KIVOUHEVOI UNXOVIOUOI Ba TIPETTEN Va AITTOivVOVTaI TAKTIKG JE £va NITTaVTIKG
TIOU TTPOOPICETAI VIO XPriOT) HE XEIPOUPYIKG Epyaleia 1aTpikrg Babuidag,
WOTE va PEIVETAI N TPIBA Kal N @Bopd.

ZUVIOTATaI QVETTIQUACKTA N TAPNOT) TWV 0SNYIWV TOU TIPOHNBEUTH
AirravTikoU. To AiTTavTiké TTou Ba XpnoipoTroindei 6a TTpéTrel va gival
oupRaTd yIa ATTOCTEIPWON HE ATHO.

12] AMOGHKEYZH KAI AMOPPIWH

+ ATTOBNKEUOTE TIG OUOKEUEG LE TPOTIO WIOTE va TIPOQUAGCTOVTal
aTrd T OKOVN, TO PG, Ta EVIONA, T TIAPACTTA KAl TIG
akpaieg ouvBrikeg Bepuokpaaiag kal uypaciag.

+ ATIOQUYETE TNV ETTAPH PE XNHIKG TTPOIOVTA 1}
aTpoUg TTou TIpokaAolv didBpwan.

+ Mnv atroBnKeUETE TO EPYOAEID KOVTG O TIPOIOVTA TTOU
HTTOpEi Va éxouv BaBpwTIK dpdan (XAWpIo).

+ ATTOBNKEVETE TIAVTOTE TO EPPUTEULA OTNV APXIKH
TIPOCTATEUTIKF) GUOKEUACTX TOU.

+ Ta epyaleia TToU dev TIEPIEXOVTAI OE CUOKEUATTO UTTOPOUV Vit
ammoBnkeutolv oTo €181k doxeio. EMBAAAETAI va ToTToBeToUHE
XwpioTd Ta ANMOZTEIPQMENA kai Ta MH AMNTOZTEIPQMENA epyaAeia.

H améppiyn Twv TPoIGVTWY TIPETTEN Va VIVETAI CUPPWVA LE TIG EKACTOTE
BIadIKaaiEg TOU KEVTPOU UYEIOVONIKAG TTEPIBAAYNG yia TNV aTTOTPOTTT) KABE
KIvOUvou eTmpdAuvong.

13] EFTYHZH

‘OAa Ta dikaipata aTo TAAIoIo TNG eyyunong Kabiotaral dkupa oe
TIEPITITWON TIPAYHATOTIONONG ETNIOKEUWY 1} TPOTTOTIOINCEWY aTTO W
£§ouai10doTNUéVO KEVTPO TEPRIG. O KaTaoKEUAOTG Sev avahapBavel Kapio
€UBUVN YIa TIG ETTITITWOEIG OTNV ao@daAeia, TNV aglomioTia A TNV amédoon Tou
TIPOIdVTOG dTaV AUTO dEV XPNOILOTIOIEITAI CUHPWVA HE TIG 0dnyieg Xpriong.
Me Tnv em@UAAgN TEXVIKWY TPOTTOTIOINOEWV.

14] KATAITEAIEZ/MEPIZTATIKA KAI TAHPO®OPHZH

KaBe ooPapd yeyovog TTou CUVBEETAI LE TN OUCKEUR TTIPETTEN val
KkatayyEAAETaI OTOV KaTaokeuaoTr. Ma XproTeg oTnv EupwTmn, n katayyeAia
TIPETTEN VO aTTEUBUVETaN OTNV app6dIa BVIKN apxr Tou acBevoug/
Xelpoupyou.

KaBe GAAN aitia SUCaPEOKEING OXETIKA WE TNV TTOIGTNTA TOU TTPOIGVTOG

Ba TTPETTEN VA yVWOTOTTOIETaN OTNV Spineway i GTov EUTIOPIKG TG
QVTITTPOOWTTO.

2 OAeg TIG KaTayyeAieg, Ba TTPETTEI VO AVAPEPETE TNV OVOHATIT KAl TOV
apIBué avapopds KABWG Kal Tov apiBé TrapTidag TwY GUOTATIKWY HEPWV
(1) Tou GUOTATIKOU IEPOUG), TO OVOATETTWVULO Kal Tn SleUBuvoT oag,
KaBWG ETTIONG I AKPWG avaAUTIKE TTEPIYPAPT] TOU yeyovoTog. ‘ETal Ba eival
Mo CagEg yia TNV Spineway TTolog gival 0 Adyog Tng katayyeAiag. Otav auto
eival Suvaro, TTapakaAoUE va aTTOoTEIAETE TN CUOKEUT 0TV Spineway yia
va dpopoAoynBolv ol dladikadieg G Epeuvag.

MNa TTEPIoo6TEPEG TTANPOPOPIES, YIa KATAYYEAEG 1 VIO VA QTTOKTHTETE T
EYXEIPIDIO XEIPOUPYIKNAG TEXVIKIG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE WE TNV Spineway oTnv
ak6Aoubn JiEUBuvVON ) PE TOV EPTTOPIKG TAG AVTITTPOCWTTO.

‘OAeg o1 TTAnpogopieg yia Ta TTpoidvTa twin peaks (0dnyieg xpriong,
EYXEIPIBIO XEIPOUPYIKAG TEXVIKNAG, AiaTa eAEyxou) diaTiBevTal oTov
1oT6TOTTO hitps://www.spineway.support kai oTnv epappoyry MySpineway
(amé To App Store fy Play Store), onv evotnta Products (MpoidvTa) / twin
peaks .

twin peaks
Gabbia /orrn)lgre
Istruzioni per I'uso

Versione piti recente: Gennaio 2023
Prima data della marcatura CE: 2006

Prodotto da : @ SPINeway  C € o1g7

ATTENZIONE : La legge federale degli USA limita la vendita del dispositivo
al personale medico o su ordine del medico.

1] DESCRIZIONE E COMPOSIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

II sistema di fusione intercorporea lombare twin peaks & progettato per
stabilizzare temporaneamente la colonna vertebrale lombare durante il
processo di fusione dell'osso.

Le gabbie twin peaks vengono inserite per impattamento nello spazio
discale in approccio posteriore.

Le gabbie twin peaks vengono utilizzate con strumenti dedicati, per

la preparazione del sito d'impianto e la selezione, I'inserimento e/o la
rimozione degli impianti. Fare riferimento al manuale della tecnica chirurgica
come supporto alla scelta degli strumenti chirurgici.

Le gabbie twin peaks sono dispositivi monouso.

Materiali costitutivi dell'impianto:

Materiale Composizione quantitativa

Polietereterchetone
(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM F-2026)

78% - 95%

Tantalio (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

di intervento.

4. Malnutrizione e/o scarsa qualita dell'osso possono influire sugli esiti
finali.

5. A causa dell'interferenza e del ritardo sul processo di guarigione ossea
prodotti dagli antinfiammatori non steroidei (FANS), potrebbe essere
necessario limitarne 'assunzione.

6. Questo prodotto non & un dispositivo “stand-alone”, pertanto le gabbie
devono essere utilizzate in associazione a una strumentazione
posteriore aggiuntiva che ne aumenti la stabilita. Il chirurgo deve tener
conto del rischio associato allimpiego di tale strumentazione aggiuntiva
posteriore (vedere le Istruzioni per I'uso [IFU] relative ai dispositivi
aggiuntivi).

7. Il successo della procedura chirurgica € strettamente correlato al
conseguimento della fusione ossea, e cio rientra tra i rischi accettati
dellintervento.

7] PRECAUZIONI

1. Non utilizzare dispositivi danneggiati o sospetti, anche se nuovi.

2. Limpianto di gabbie twin peaks non deve essere eseguito utilizzando
strumentazione di terzi.

3. ISTRUIRE ESAUSTIVAMENTE IL PAZIENTE. La cura post-operatoria
unita all'attitudine e al desiderio del paziente a seguire le istruzioni
ricevute sono aspetti di massima rilevanza per il successo della
guarigione ossea. Informare il paziente sulle limitazioni conseguenti
allimpianto, sui tempi di guarigione ossea previsti e sulla necessita di
evitare qualsiasi attivita che possa comprometterla o ritardarla, come,
ad esempio, fumare, assumere alcolici ed esercitare attivita fisiche
improprie, con particolare riguardo ai movimenti di sollevamento e
torsione. Al paziente occorre spiegare che un impianto non ha le stesse
caratteristiche di resistenza di ossa e dischi intervertebrali naturali sani.
Per questo motivo, in caso di eccessive sollecitazioni meccaniche,
soprattutto prima della completa guarigione ossea, I'impianto potrebbe
allentarsi, abbassarsi e/o rompersi. Impianti dislocati o danneggiati
a causa di attivita fisiche improprie, possono migrare e danneggiare
strutture neurologiche o vascolari.

4. La vita utile degli impianti spinali twin peaks & limitata. Questi dispositivi
non sono progettati per essere il solo meccanismo di sostegno
della colonna vertebrale, né ci si aspetta che lo siano. In assenza di
fusione ossea, questi dispositivi non saranno in grado di sostenere
indefinitamente le forze che gravano sulla colonna vertebrale, e
potranno guastarsi in molteplici modi.

Anche dopo una solida fusione ossea, i componenti d'impianto sono
soggetti ad abbassamento, rottura o allentamento. Pertanto, il paziente
deve essere informato sull'eventualita che, anche ottemperando alle
restrizioni di attivita fisica previste, i componenti dellimpianto potranno
abbassarsi, rompersi o allentarsi.

5. RIMOZIONE DELLIMPIANTO DOPO LA GUARIGIONE. L'impianto &
progettato per restare in situ anche dopo il ripristino delle prestazioni.
Tuttavia, in caso di mancata fusione ossea, il chirurgo potra decidere di
rimuovere gli impianti. L'eventualita di un reintervento e i rischi connessi
devono essere discussi con il paziente, e ponderati dal medico in
base al rapporto rischi/benefici. In caso di rottura o di altro genere di
malfunzionamento, la decisione di rimuovere gli impianti viene assunta
dal medico, dopo aver valutato le condizioni del paziente e i rischi
associati.

8] RISCHI DERIVANTI DAL RIUTILIZZO

GLI IMPIANTI CHIRURGICI NON DEVONO MAI ESSERE RIUTILIZZATI.
Anche se il dispositivo sembra apparentemente integro, pud nascondere
piccoli difetti e pattern di stress interno capaci di favorirne la rottura precoce.
In caso di una chirurgia di revisione, pianificare la procedura affinché tutti

i componenti sottoposti a manipolazione durante 'intervento vengano
sistematicamente sostituiti.

9] RISCHI DI INTERFERENZA DURANTE L'IMAGING (RM/ TAC)

Prima dell'imaging, il paziente deve sempre segnalare di essere portatore
di un impianto (informare il paziente della necessita di tale segnalazione).

Compatibilita RM condizionata - Le condizioni per effettuare
la risonanza magnetica in sicurezza sono:

“Campo magnetico statico di 3,0 Tesla o inferiore

- Massimo gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico pari a 7 T/m (pud essere
applicato un valore di gradiente spaziale di campo magnetico superiore).

Materiali costitutivi degli strumenti chirurgici: silicone, acciaio inox, Radel®
e Propylux®.

2] ISTRUZIONI PER L’'USO

SOLO PER USA:

La gabbia lombare twin peaks & indicata per le procedure di fusione
corporea intervertebrale in pazienti scheletricamente maturi con malattia
degenerativa del disco (DDD) della colonna lombare a uno o due livelli
contigui da L2-S1. La malattia degenerativa del disco & definita come mal
di schiena discogenico con degenerazione del disco confermata da studi
anamnestici e radiografici. Questi pazienti con DDD possono avere fino

al grado 1 di spondilolistesi o retrolistesi al livello o ai livelli coinvolti. Gli
impianti twin peaks devono essere utilizzati con innesto osseo autogeno.
| pazienti devono essere scheletricamente maturi e aver subito almeno sei
mesi di trattamento non chirurgico. La gabbia lombare twin peaks deve
essere utilizzata con fissazione supplementare approvata dall'FDA per l'uso
nella colonna lombare.

FUORI DAGLI USA:

La gabbia lombare twin peaks & indicata per le procedure di fusione
corporea intervertebrale in pazienti scheletricamente maturi con malattia
degenerativa del disco (DDD) della colonna lombare a uno o due livelli
contigui da L2-S1. La malattia degenerativa del disco & definita come mal
di schiena discogenico con degenerazione del disco confermata da studi
anamnestici e radiografici. Questi pazienti con DDD possono avere fino
al grado 1 di spondilolistesi o retrolistesi al livello o ai livelli coinvolti. Gli
impianti twin peaks devono essere utilizzati con innesto osseo autogeno
o sostituto osseo. | pazienti devono essere scheletricamente maturi e aver
subito almeno sei mesi di trattamento non chirurgico. La gabbia lombare
twin peaks deve essere utilizzata con fissazione supplementare per I'uso
nella colonna lombare.

3] UTENTE

L'impianto sicuro ed efficace di impianti twin peaks richiede una
conoscenza approfondita dell'anatomia vertebrale umana e delle variazioni
anatomiche specifiche del paziente. L'impianto degli impianti twin peaks
deve essere eseguito solo da chirurghi con esperienza nell'approccio
spinale con una formazione specifica nell'uso delle tecniche di fusione
intercorporea e degli impianti.

4] CONTROINDICAZIONI

II sistema twin peaks & controindicato in caso di:

1. Precedenti processi di fusione non riusciti ai livelli discali da trattare.

2. Qualsiasi condizione non prevista nelle Indicazioni per 'uso.

3. Pazienti portatori di anomalie ossee che alterano gravemente
I'anatomia e/o comportano rischi di compromissione di strutture
anatomiche o di prestazioni fisiologiche durante il posizionamento
dellimpianto.

4. Infezioni sistemiche, spinali o localizzate, acute o croniche.

Scarsa qualita dell'osso (ad es., osteoporosi).

6. Ridotta capacita di comprendere e di aderire alle istruzioni di cura post-
operatoria. Tali condizioni comprendono la diminuita capacita mentale,
la malattia mentale, I'abuso di alcol o droghe.

7. Gravidanza.

8. Allergia nota ai materiali del dispositivo.

9. Obesita patologica.
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5] RISCHI POTENZIALI
Possono manifestarsi gli eventi avversi riportati nell'elenco che segue.
Tale elenco potrebbe non includere tutte le possibili complicanze
ascrivibili all'applicazione della tecnica chirurgica in sé:
+ Non unione, unione ritardata e pseudoartrosi
« Sensibilita ai materiali o reazione allergica da corpo estraneo
+ Infezione, precoce o tardiva, locale o sistemica
«  Diminuzione della densita ossea dovuta a
schermatura del carico (stress shielding)
« Frattura, allentamento, collasso, espulsione
o migrazione dell'impianto
« Malposizionamento dellimpianto
« Dolore, disagio o sensazioni anomale dovuti
alla presenza del dispositivo
« Danno dei nervi dovuto al trauma chirurgico o alla presenza
del dispositivo. Difficolta neurologiche, tra cui disfunzioni
intestinali e/o vescicali, impotenza, eiaculazione retrograda,
dolori radi i, aderenze cicatriziali dei nervi,
muscolare e parestesia. Lesione dei tessuti molli
« Danno vascolare
«+  Danno da lacerazione durale con potenziale perdita di
liquor (CSF) o fistola cronica e possibile meningite
+  Morte
«  Frattura di strutture ossee
«  Alterazioni di tipo degenerativo o instabilita dei segmenti adiacenti
ai livelli strumentati o interessati dalla procedura chirurgica
+  Abbassamento
«  Chirurgia di revisione.

6] AVWERTENZE

Nota: le presenti avvertenze e precauzioni non sono comprensive di

tutti i possibili effetti avversi derivanti dalla procedura chirurgica, ma si
riferiscono specificamente al presente dispositivo. | medici rappresentano
gli intermediari esperti tra azienda fornitrice e pazienti; in tali vesti, prima
di avviare la procedura sono tenuti a comunicare ai pazienti le importanti
informazioni sanitarie contenute nel presente documento, mettendoli al
corrente dei rischi chirurgici generali correlati.

1. Prima della procedura chirurgica, leggere e fare riferimento ai manuali
della tecnica chirurgica per selezionare gli impianti e la strumentazione
piu appropriati, e per abbinare in sicurezza tali dispositivi. | manuali
di tecnica chirurgica forniscono anche istruzioni sull'uso sicuro dei
dispositivi e la possibilita di verificare il corretto inserimento degli
impianti. Una buona comprensione delle informazioni contenute nei
manuali di tecnica chirurgica & essenziale anche per scongiurare usi
impropri, potenzialmente lesivi per i pazienti e/o gli utenti.

2. LA CORRETTA SELEZIONE DELLIMPIANTO E FONDAMENTALE.
Scegliere correttamente taglia, forma e modello dellimpianto aumenta
le possibilita di esiti soddisfacenti.

3. SELEZIONE DEL PAZIENTE. | seguenti fattori possono influire in modo
rilevante sul buon esito finale della procedura:

A. Peso del paziente. | pazienti in sovrappeso o obesi possono
esercitare un carico sul dispositivo tale da provocarne il guasto e
compromettere la procedura. Nei pazienti con tali caratteristiche
lincidenza e/o la gravita delle morbilita post-operatorie risultano
maggiori.

B. Senilita, malattia mentale, alcolismo o abuso di droghe. Queste
condizioni, tra le altre, possono indurre i pazienti portatori del
dispositivo a ignorare alcune necessarie limitazioni e precauzioni
d'uso, con conseguente guasto dellimpianto e altre complicanze.

C. Specifiche malattie degenerative. In alcuni casi, la malattia
degenerativa puo risultare tanto avanzata da ridurre
sostanzialmente le prestazioni previste del dispositivo. In questi
casi, si puo ricorrere a soluzioni ortopediche temporanee di natura
non chirurgica (ad es., uso di tutori, trazione halo).

D. Sensibilita ai corpi estranei. Nessun test pre-operatorio pud
completamente escludere I'eventualita di sensibilizzazione o
reazione allergica. Dopo un tempo variabile, i pazienti potrebbero
sviluppare sensibilita o allergie ai materiali di impianto.

E. Fumo. Nei pazienti dediti al fumo, dopo procedure chirurgiche
che richiedevano la fusione ossea, sono stati osservati tempi di
guarigione piti lunghi e tassi pit elevati di pseudoartrosi. Inoltre, &
stato dimostrato che il fumo & correlato al rischio di complicanze
post-operatorie, come quelle polmonari e cardiovascolari.

Gli effetti negativi del fumo possono condurre a insuccesso clinico
tardivo (dolore ricorrente), anche a fronte dell'avvenuta fusione e di
un iniziale miglioramento clinico.

F. | pazienti sottoposti a precedente procedura chirurgica spinale ai
livelli da trattare, possono avere esiti clinici diversi da chi viene
sottoposto a chirurgia primaria con le medesime indicazioni.

G. Il diabete mellito & correlato a un piu elevato rischio infettivo al sito

- imo tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) medio
del corpo intero riportato dal sistema di 2 W/kg per 20
minuti di scansione (per sequenza di impulsi).

Dichiarazione di non responsabilita:

La qualita dellimmagine della risonanza magnetica puo essere
compromessa se |'area di interesse si trova nella stessa zona
o relativamente vicino alla posizione dell'impianto/dispositivo.
In alcuni casi, puo essere indicata la dimensione dell'artefatto
rispetto alle dimensioni dellimpianto o del dispositivo.

La sicurezza della risonanza magnetica & stata valutata nelle
condizioni sopra menzionate. La sicurezza della risonanza magnetica
in altre condizioni non & stata valutata e quindi non & nota.

Attenzione: se necessario, contattare Spineway per ulteriori informazioni.

10] DISPOSITIVI FORNITI STERILI

«  Gliimpianti vengono sterilizzati per irradiazione gamma, alla dose
minima di 25 kGy.

«  Non risterilizzare alcun impianto.

«  Non utilizzare alcun impianto se la confezione sterile & danneggiata
o & stata aperta involontariamente prima dell'uso (ispezionare la
confezione prima dell'uso).

«  Non utilizzare gli impianti dopo la data di scadenza.

«  Gliimpianti devono essere estratti dalla confezione originale
immediatamente prima dell'uso.

«  Ladurata della sterilita & quella indicata sull'etichetta fatte salve le
sole condizioni di integrita della doppia confezione e il rispetto delle
condizioni di conservazione.

11] DISPOSITIVI FORNITI NON STERILI - PULIZIA, DECONTAMINAZIONE
E STERILIZZAZIONE

Tutti gli strumenti devono essere puliti a fondo utilizzando metodi ospedalieri
consolidati prima della sterilizzazione e dell'introduzione in un campo
chirurgico sterile, secondo le istruzioni riportate di seguito.

Inoltre, tutti gli strumenti che sono stati precedentemente portati in un
campo chirurgico sterile devono essere immediatamente decontaminati
e puliti accuratamente con metodi ospedalieri consolidati prima della

ili ione e della reintre i nel campo chirurgico sterile.

| cicli di lavorazione ripetuti che includono la pulizia automatica e la
sterilizzazione a vapore hanno effetti minimi sui dispositivi. Per gli utenti che
non utilizzano i metodi raccomandati, si consiglia di convalidare i metodi
utilizzati con tecniche di laboratorio appropriate.

Nota 1: Alcune soluzioni detergenti, come quelle contenenti ipoclorito
di sodio o formalina, possono danneggiare i dispositivi, in particolare gli
strumenti.

Nota 2: Nel caso di pazienti ad alto rischio, sospettati di contatto con agenti
trasmissibili non convenzionali o prioni (ad es. malattia di Creutzfeldt-Jacob),
la decontaminazione deve essere eseguita secondo le raccomandazioni
dell'Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanita. In questo caso, gli strumenti
Spineway possono essere decontaminati con idrossido di sodio.

11.1 Decontaminazione del luogo di utilizzo:
Ove possibile, gli strumenti devono essere smontati.

Questa operazione & OBBLIGATORIA per gli strumenti sporchi al fine di
ridurre la popolazione di microrganismi e facilitare una pulizia approfondita.
E necessario procedere entro 30 minuti dopo I'uso per limitare la possibilita
di asciugatura dello sporco, indossando i guanti.
« Immergere gli strumenti in un bagno di pre-disinfezione
neutro per evitare la corrosione, a una temperatura inferiore
a 30°C per evitare che i microrganismi si fissino.
Gli strumenti articolati (ad es. morsetto,
forbici ecc.) devono essere aperti.
Gli strumenti composti da piti parti devono essere smontati.
Durante la manipolazione, prestare particolare
attenzione agli strumenti appuntiti.
Il tempo di immersione deve essere conforme alle
indicazioni di immersione del fabbricante.
Gli strumenti devono essere risciacquati con acqua
corrente (temperatura inferiore a 30°C).
NOTA: il bagno di pre-disinfezione deve essere sostituito dopo ogni
operazione.

11.2 Pulizia:

Il processo di pulizia automatica é stato convalidato secondo le norme ISO
17664-1 e AAMI TIR 30.

| ciclo di pulizia automatica da utilizzare & il seguente:
Pre-pulizia: temperatura < 45°C, durata minima 2 min.
Pulizia: temperatura = 55°C, durata minima 5 min.

i ione: durata aj imativa 2min.
Risciacquo con acqua di rubinetto fredda: durata approssimativa 2 min.
Disinfezione termica con acqua deionizzata: temperatura = 90°C, durata
minima 5 min.
Asciugatura dei dispositivi con un tampone di garza sterile. Per
asciugare i lumi puo essere utilizzata aria com pressa pulita.
7. Prima della sterilizzazione, eseguire un‘ispezione visiva degli
strumenti e verificare che siano puliti, asciutti e in buone condizioni di
funzionamento.

EENTINEN

o

II pulitore automatico deve essere qualificato secondo i requisiti definiti nelle
norme 1SO15883.

La soluzione detergente (detergente) deve essere selezionata dall'ospedale
per la compatibilita con l'utilizzo in pulitore/disinfettore automatico secondo
la norma ISO 15883 e su strumenti chirurgici realizzati con parti metalliche
elo plastiche.

Dosi, temperature e durate possono essere adattate secondo le istruzioni
del produttore della soluzione.

Con alcune soluzioni detergenti, dopo I'asciugatura possono comparire
tracce bianche.

11.3 Ispezione e test funzionali:

Non & previsto un numero massimo di cicli ma, tra un utilizzo e laltro, tutti gli
strumenti devono essere:

« controllati visivamente in cerca di tracce di corrosione e
residui organici (ruggine, corrosione), di danni quali graffi
e intaccature, detriti, decolorazione, residui, sfaldamenti,
usura, crepe e marcature laser illeggibili.
verificati ai fini del corretto funzionamento di tutti i giunti, i pezzi in
movimento e i meccanismi, testando la funzionalita degli assemblaggi e
dei collegamenti. Ove necessario, procedere alla manutenzione prima
della sterilizzazione.

All'occorrenza, gli strumenti sono progettati per essere rimontati nello stesso
modo in cui erano stati smontati.

Tutti gli strumenti danneggiati (a causa di corrosione, graffi eccessivi,
intaccature, residui, detriti o marcature laser illeggibili) devono essere
distrutti e sostituiti con uno strumento nuovo. In caso di danni imprevisti, si
prega di restituire il dispositivo a Spineway avanzando un reclamo.

Prima della sterilizzazione, controllare che gli strumenti siano tutti presenti
e funzionanti.

Per la sterilizzazione e lo stoccaggio, gli strumenti possono essere
sistemati in contenitori metallici e disposti in kit seguendo attentamente le
raccomandazioni di Spineway per garantire l'efficacia della sterilizzazione.
Successivamente, i contenitori possono essere sterilizzati con gli strumenti.

11.4 Sterilizzazione:

Tutti gli strumenti Spineway sono forniti non sterili e devono essere
sterilizzati a vapore da ospedali e cliniche secondo uno dei seguenti metodi
convalidati.

Metodo Cico Temperatura | Tempodiesposizione | Tempo di asciugatura
Vapore Vuoto 134°C Té":"::

Vapore | Pre-vuoto f;g:g, 4min 20min
Vapore | Prevuoto 134°C 3min 20 min

Nota per la Francia: Utilizzare i parametri del primo ciclo secondo la
circolare francese DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 1° dicembre 2011.

Nota per gli USA: 'utente & tenuto a utilizzare gli involucri approvati dallFDA
per il processo di sterilizzazione.

Questi metodi sono convalidati dal’ANSI/AAAMI ST79 e soddisfano i
requisiti di un SAL di livello 10%.

Se dopo aver seguito questo metodo di sterilizzazione c'¢ ancora acqua
nei contenitori di sterilizzazione o all'interno dell'apparecchio, I'apparecchio
deve essere asciugato e la sterilizzazione deve essere ripetuta.

11.5 Manutenzione:

| giunti, le cerniere, le parti in movimento e i meccanismi degli strumenti
devono essere regolarmente lubrificati con un lubrificante apposito per
strumenti chirurgici di grado medico, in modo da ridurre I'attrito e l'usura.
Si consiglia di attenersi alle istruzioni del fornitore del lubrificante. Il
lubrificante utilizzato deve essere compatibile con la sterilizzazione a
vapore.

12] STOCCAGGIO E SMALTIMENTO

« Conservare i dispositivi in modo che siano protetti da polvere, luce,

insetti, parassiti, nonché livelli di temperatura e umidita estremi.

« Evitare il contatto con prodotti chimici o vapori corrosivi.

« Non conservare lo strumento in prossimita di prodotti
che possono avere un'azione corrosiva (cloro).
Conservare sempre I'impianto nell'imballaggio protettivo originale.
Gli strumenti non imballati possono essere conservati
nell'apposito contenitore. E OBBLIGATORIO contraddistinguere
gli strumenti STERILI e quelli NON-STERILI.

Lo smaltimento dei prodotti deve essere effettuato secondo le procedure del
centro sanitario per prevenire qualsiasi rischio di contaminazione incrociata.

13] GARANZIA

Tutti i diritti di garanzia decadono se le riparazioni o le modifiche vengono
eseguite da un centro di assistenza non autorizzato. Il produttore non

si assume alcuna responsabilita per eventuali effetti sulla sicurezza,
I'affidabilita o le prestazioni del prodotto se il prodotto non viene utilizzato in
conformita con le istruzioni per 'uso. Con riserva di modifiche tecniche.

14] RECLAMI / INCIDENTI E INFORMAZIONI

Eventuali incidenti gravi avvenuti in relazione al dispositivo devono essere
segnalati al fabbricante mediante reclamo e, per I'Europa, all'autorita
nazionale competente per i pazienti/chirurghi.

Qualsiasi altro motivo di insoddisfazione relativo alla qualita del prodotto
deve essere comunicato a Spineway o al suo rappresentante.

Per tutti i reclami, si prega di indicare il nome, il riferimento e il numero di
lotto dei componenti, il nome e l'indirizzo del mittente e una descrizione
esaustiva dell'evento che aiuti Spineway a comprendere la causa del
reclamo. Quando possibile, si prega di inviare il dispositivo a Spineway per
la relativa indagine.

Per ulteriori informazioni, reclami o per ottenere i Manuali di tecnica
chirurgica, contattare Spineway al seguente indirizzo o rivolgersi al proprio
rappresentante.

Tutte le informazioni aggiornate sui prodotti twin peaks (istruzioni per l'uso,
manuale di tecnica chirurgica, check-list) sono disponibili sul sito web https://
www.spineway.support e sull'applicazione MySpineway (disponibile su App
Store o Play Store), sezione Prodotti / twin peaks .
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1. PRIETAISO APRASYMAS IR SUDETIS

Juosmeninés dalies tarpslanksteliné sujungimo sistema ,twin peaks “ yra
skirta laikinai stabilizuoti juosmenine stuburo dalj, kol vyksta biologinis kauly
suaugimas. UZpakalinio prigjimo badu j disko tarpg jdedamos twin peaks
apkabos.

twin peaks apkabos naudojamos kartu su specialiais instrumentais, kuriais
galima paruosti vieta, parinkti, jdéti ir (arba) iSimti implantus. Naudokités
chirurginés technikos vadovu, kuris jums padés pasirinkti instrumentus.
twin peaks apkabos yra vienkartinio naudojimo.

Implantg sudarancios medziagos

Medziaga Kiekybiné sudétis
Dipolieterinis ketoeteris 78% - 95%
(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM F-2026)

Tantalas (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Instrumenty sudedamosios medziagos: silikonas, nertdijantis plienas, Radel®
ir Propylux®.

2.NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS

TIK JAV:

Narveliai ,twin peaks “ skirti slanksteliy kainy sujungimo proceddroms
juosmeninés stuburo dalies degeneracine disky liga (DDL) per vieng
arba du istisinius lygius nuo L2 iki S1 sergantiems pacientams, kuriy
skeletas yra susiformaves. Degeneraciné disky liga apibréZiama kaip
disky sukeltas nugaros skausmas su disky degeneracija, patvirtinta ligos
istorija ir radiografiniais tyrimais. Sie DDL pacientai gali sirgti iki 1 laipsnio
spondilolisteze arba retrolisteze atitinkamame (-uose) lygyje (-iuose).
Implantus ,twin peaks “ reikia naudoti su autogeniniu kaulo implantu.
Pacienty skeletas turi bati susiformaves, jie turi bati bent Sesis ménesius
gydyti ne chirurginiu bldu. Juosmeninés stuburo dalies narvelj ,twin peaks “
reikia naudoti su papildoma fiksacija, FDA patvirtinta naudoti juosmeninei
stuburo daliai.

UZ JAV RIBY:

Narveliai ,twin peaks “ skirti slanksteliy kiiny sujungimo procedtroms
juosmeninés stuburo dalies degeneracine disky liga (DDL) per vieng
arba du itisinius lygius nuo L2 iki S1 sergantiems pacientams, kuriy
skeletas yra susiformaves. Degeneraciné disky liga apibréZiama kaip
disky sukeltas nugaros skausmas su disky degeneracija, patvirtinta ligos
istorija ir radiografiniais tyrimais. Sie DDL pacientai gali sirgti iki 1 laipsnio
spondilolisteze arba retrolisteze atitinkamame (-uose) lygyje (-iuose).
Implantus ,twin peaks *“ reikia naudoti su autogeniniu kaulo implantu arba
kaulo pakaitalu. Pacienty skeletas turi bati susiformaves, jie turi bati bent
3Sesis ménesius gydyti ne chirurginiu btidu. Juosmeninés stuburo dalies
narvelj ,twin peaks “ reikia naudoti su papildoma fiksacija, skirta juosmeninei
stuburo daliai.

3.NAUDOTOJAS

Norint saugiai ir efektyviai implantuoti implantus ,twin peaks *, reikalingos
i§samios Zinios apie Zmogaus slanksteliy anatomijg ir apie konkretaus
paciento anatominius nukrypimus. Narvelius ,twin peaks " implantuoti gali
tik patyre stuburo chirurgai, specialiai iSmokyti naudoti slanksteliy kiiny
sujungimo metodus ir implantus.

4. KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

twin peaks netinka naudoti nurodytais atvejais.

1. Ankstesné nepavykusi fuzija viename ar keliuose disko lygmenyse,
kurig reikia gydyti.

2. Bet kokia salyga, neaprasyta naudojimo instrukcijoje.

3. Pacientai, turintys kauliniy anomalijy, kurios smarkiai iSkraipo anatomijg

ir (arba) uzkerta kelig saugiam implanto jdéjimui nerizikuojant, kad bus

pazeistos anatominés struktros ar fiziologinis veikimas.

Uminés ar létinés sisteminés, stuburo ar vietinés infekcijos.

Prasta kauly kokybé (t. y. osteoporozé).

Sumazéjes gebéjimas suprasti pooperacinés priezitiros nurodymus

ir jy laikytis. Tai apima ribotg protinj veiksnuma, psichikos liga,

piktnaudziavimg alkoholiu ar narkotikais.

7. Néstumas.

8. Zinoma alergija medziagoms, i$ kuriy sudarytas prietaisas.

9. Patologinis nutukimas.

oo

5. GALIMA RIZIKA
Gali pasireiksti nurodyti ney i reiskiniai. Siame sarase gali nebati
visy chirurginés technikos sukeliamy komplikacijy:

* nesuaugimas, uzdelstas st i iskaitant pset 0Z¢;

+ jautrumas medziagoms arba alerginé reakcija j svetimkanj;

« ankstyva ar vélyva, vietiné ar sisteminé infekcija;

« kauly tankio sumazéjimas dél mazesnés apkrovos;

« implanto I0Zis, atsipalaidavimas, suirimas, i§stimimas ar migracija;

+ netinkama implanto padétis;

« skausmas, diskomfortas ar nenormalds pojaciai, atsiradg dél
prietaiso buvimo;

*  nervy pazeidimas dél chirurginés traumos arba prietaiso buvimo.
Neurologiniai sunkumai, jskaitant Zarnyno ir (arba) $lapimo
puslés funkcijos sutrikimus, impotencija, retrograding ejakuliacija,
radikulitinj skausma, nervy susijungima randiniame audinyje,
raumeny silpnuma ir parestezija. Minkstyjy audiniy pazeidimai;

«  kraujagysliy pazeidimas;

« duralinis stuburo pazeidimas, dél kurio gali atsirasti létinis stuburo
smegeny skyscio nutekéjimas arba fistulé ir galimas meningitas;

©  mirtis;

«  kauliniy struktdry l0zis;

« degeneraciniai pokyciai arba nestabilumas segmentuose,
esanciuose $alia viety, kurios buvo operuotos ar jose buvo naudoti
instrumentai;

*  nusédimas;

*  reviziné operacija.

6. |SPEJIMAI

Pastaba.Sie jspgjimai ir atsargumo priemonés neapima viso galimo

nepageidaujamo po operacijos atsiradusio poveikio, bet yra skirti batent

Siam prietaisui. Gydytojas yra mokytas tarpininkas tarp jmonés ir paciento,

todél prie$ operacijg jis turi pranesti pacientui Siame dokumente pateiktg

svarbig medicining informacijg ir bendrg su operacija susijusj pavojy.

1. Pries operacijg perskaitykite chirurginés technikos vadovus ir jais
vadovaukités, kad galétuméte pasirinkti tinkamus implantus ir instrumentus
bei juos saugiai derinti tarpusavyje. Chirurginés technikos vadovuose taip
pat pateikiamos instrukcijos apie saugy prietaisy naudojima ir tinkamo

gali pasireiksti jautrumas arba alergija pragjus tam tikram laikui po
implanty jsodinimo.

E. Ruakymas. Pastebéta, kad po kauly fuzijos chirurginiy procedtry
rikantys pacientai ilgiau gijo ir daZniau susirgo pseudoartroze. Be to,
irodyta, kad rikymas kelia komplikacijy, pavyzdZiui, plauciy ir irdies
bei kraujagysliy, rizika po operacijos.

Neigiamos rilkymo pasekmés taip pat gali véliau pasireiksti
nepageidaujamu klinikiniu poveikiu (pasikartojanciu skausmu) net po
pradinio Klinikinio pageréjimo atlikus sékminga fuzijos operacija.

F. Pacienty, kuriems anks¢iau buvo atlikta stuburo operacija viename ar
keliuose gydomuose lygmenyse, Klinikiniai rezultatai gali skirtis lyginant
su anksciau dél panasiy simptomy neoperuotais pacientais.

G. Cukrinis diabetas yra susijes su padidéjusia chirurginés infekcijos
rizika.

4. Nepakankama mityba ir (arba) prasta kauly kokybé gali jtakoti rezultatus.

5. Nesteroidiniy vaisty nuo uzdegimo (NVNU) vartojimas gali bti ribojamas
dél trukdziy ir véluojancio kauly gijimo proceso.

6. Sis gaminys néra ,atskirai naudojamas* prietaisas, todél apkabos turi biiti
naudojamos su papildomais uZpakalinio tvirtinimo instrumentais siekiant
didesnio stabilumo. Atsizvelkite j rizika, susijusig su Siais uzpakaliniu badu
tvirtinamais instrumentais (Zr. papildomo susijusio jrenginio naudojimo
instrukcijg).

7. Intervencijos sékmé yra glaudZiai susijusi su atlikta kauly fuzija, o tai reikia
su intervencija susijusig toleruoting rizika.

7. ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES NAUDOJANT

1. Nenaudokite pazZeisto ar abejoniy keliancio prietaiso, net jei jis naujas.

2. twin peaks apkaby jsodinimas neturéty biti atliekamas su kity
gamintojy instrumentais.

3. TINKAMAI INFORMUOKITE PACIENTA, Pooperaciné priezidra ir
paciento gebéjimas bei noras laikytis nurodymy yra vieni svarbiausiy
sékmingo kauly gijimo aspekty. Praneskite pacientui apie implanto
apribojimus, numatoma kaulo gijimui reikalinga laikg ir batinybe vengti
bet kokios veiklos, galincios pakenkti gijimo procesui ar jj pailginti,
pavyzdziui, rikymo, alkoholio vartojimo ir netinkamo fizinio aktyvumo,
ypat kélimo ir sukimo judesiy. Praneskite pacientui, kad implantas
néra toks stiprus kaip normalus sveikas kaulas ar diskas, todél gali
atsilaisvinti, nusmukti ir (arba) 1azti esant per dideliam mechaniniam
spaudimui, ypac jei kaulas néra visiskai sugijes. Dél netinkamos veiklos
pasislinke arba paZeisti implantai gali migruoti ir paZeisti neurologines
struktdras ar kraujagysles.

4. twin peaks  stuburo implanty naudingo tamavimo laikas yra ribotas. Sie
implantai néra skirti bati vieninteliu stuburo atramos mechanizmu ir to i§
jy néra tikimasi. Nejvykus kauly fuzijai nesitikima, kad prietaisai neribotg
laikg palaikys stuburo jéga, nes jvyks bet kuris i$ keliy galimy gedimy.
Net jvykus tvirtai kauly fuzijai, implanto sudedamosios dalys vis tiek
gali nusileisti, sulGzti arba atsilaisvinti. Reikia pranesti pacientui, kad
net laikantis aktyvumo apribojimy implanto sudedamosios dalys gali
nusileisti, sultzti arba atsilaisvinti.

5. IMPLANTO PASALINIMAS SUGIJUS. Sulaukus norimo poveikio,
implantas turi likti nustatytoje vietoje. Vis délto chirurgas gali pasalinti
$iuos implantus, jei kaulai nesuauga. Su pacientu turi biti aptarta
antros chirurginés procedtros galimybeé ir su ja susijusi rizika bei
jvertinta antros chirurginés proceddros nauda. Jei implantai suldzta
ar blogai veikia, sprendimg dél jy pasalinimo turi priimti gydytojas,
atsizvelgdamas j paciento bukle ir susijusig rizikg.

8. PAKARTOTINIO NAUDOJIMO RIZIKA

CHIRURGINIY IMPLANTY NEGALIMA NAUDOTI PAKARTOTINAI.

Nors prietaisas atrodo nepaZzeistas, jame gali bati mazy defekty ir vidinio
itempimo, dél kurio jis gali greitai sugesti. Revizing operacijg organizuokite
taip, kad sistemingai pakeistuméte visus esamus komponentus, kurie buvo
veikiami operacijos metu.

9. TRUKDZIY RIZIKA ATLIEKANT MEDICININIUS VIZUALIZAVIMO
TYRIMUS (MRT / KT)

Pacientas privalo pranesti, kad turi implantg

(informuokite pacientg apie $ig rekomendacija).

Salyginai saugus MRT aplinkoje - MR saugumo salygos yra $ios:
“3 tesly arba mazesnis statinis magnetinis laukas;

- didZiausias erdvinis magnetinio lauko gradientas 7 T/M (gali bati
taikoma didesné erdvinio magnetinio lauko gradiento verté).

- naudojant MR sistema nustatytas maksimalus 2 W/kg viso organizmo
specifinis absorbcijos greitis (SAG), skenuojant 20 minugiy (impulsy sekai).

Atsakomybés apribojimas:

jei tiiamoiji sritis yra tiksliai ta pati sritis, kurioje jstatytas implantas /
priemoné, arba jeigu ji yra santykinai netoli Sios srities, MR vaizdo
kokybé gali bati nepakankama. Kai kuriais atvejais gali bati nurodoma,
kaip artifakto dydis susijes su implanto arba priemonés dydziu.

MR saugumas buvo jvertintas pirmiau nurodytomis salygomis. MR
saugumas kitomis sglygomis néra jvertintas ir todél nezinomas.

Deémessio. Jei reikia daugia informacijos, susisiekite su ,Spineway".

10. PRIETAISAI TIEKIAMI STERILUS

+  Implantai tiekiami sterilds: jie sterilizuoti naudojant gama spinduliuote,
kurios maziausia dozé 25 kGy.

+  Implanty nesterilizuoti pakartotinai.

+  Nenaudoti implanto, jei sterili pakuoté prie$ naudojimg yra pazeista
arba netycia atidaryta (prie$ naudojima patikrinkite pakuote).

+  Nenaudoti implanty, jei pasibaiges ju galiojimo laikas.

+  Implantus iSimti i$ originalios pakuotés prie$ pat naudojima.

«  Sterilumo trukmé nurodyta etiketéje ir galioja tik tada, jei dviguba
pakuoté nepazeista ir buvo atsizvelgta j laikymo sglygas.

11. |TAISAI, TIEKIAMI NESTERILUS - VALYMAS, NUKENKSMINIMAS IR
STERILIZAVIMAS

Visus instrumentus pries sterilizuojant ir jdedant  sterily operacinj laukg
pirmiausia reikia kruop$ciai nuvalyti, naudojant nustatytus ligoninés
metodus, kaip nurodyta toliau.

Be to, visus instrumentus, kurie anksciau buvo jdéti j sterily operacinj lauka,
pries sterilizuojant ir vél jdedant j sterily operacinj laukg reikia nedelsiant
nukenksminti ir kruop$¢iai nuvalyti, naudojant nustatytus ligoninés metodus.

Pakartotini apdorojimo ciklai, j kuriuos jeina automatinis valymas ir
sterilizavimas garais, jtaisui turi minimaly poveikj. Naudotojams, kurie
nenaudoja rekomenduojamy btdy, rekomenduojame patikrinti jy
naudojamus bidus atitinkamais laboratoriniais tyrimais.

1 pastaba. Kai kurie valymo tirpalai, pvz., kuriuose yra natrio hipochlorito ar
formalino, gali paZeisti priemones, ypad instrumentus.

2 pastaba. Jtarus didelés rizikos pacienty salytj su nejprastais infekciniais
agentais ar prionais (pvz., Creutzfeldto-Jakobo liga), pagal Pasaulio
sveikatos organizacijos rekomendacijas reikia atlikti nukenksminima. Siuo
atveju ,Spineway" instrumentus galima nukenksminti natrio hidroksidu.

11.1 Nukenksminimas naudojimo vietoje:
Jei jmanoma, instrumentus reikia iSardyti.

S ija PRIVALOMA ne$ instrumentams, siekiant sumazinti
mikroorganizmy populiacijg ir palengvinti tolesnj valyma.
Sj veiksma reikia atlikti su pirstinemis per 30 minugiy po naudojimo, siekiant
sumazinti pridzitvimo galimybe.

+ Pamerkite instrumentus j neutralig vonele prie$ dezinfekavima,
norédami iSvengti korozijos, Zemesnéje kaip 30 °C
temperataroje, norédami iSvengti mikroorganizmy fiksacijos.
Lankstinius instrumentus (pvz., spaustuka, Zirkles ir t. t) iSskéskite.
13 keliy daliy sudarytus instrumentus iSardykite.
Darbo metu ypatingg démes;j kreipkite j astrius instrumentus.
Mirkymo laikas turi atitikti gamintojo nurodymus.
Instrumentus bitina skalauti po tekanciu vandeniu
(temperatiira Zemesné kaip 30 °C).
PASTABA. Prie$ dezinfekavimag naudojama vonelg reikia keisti po
kiekvienos operacijos.

11.2 Valymas:

Automatizuotas valymo procesas buvo patvirtintas pagal ISO 17664-1 ir
AAMITIR 30.

Automatinis valymo ciklas turi biti atliekamas tokiu badu.

1. Pirminis valymas (ciklas prie$ valyma): temperatiira <45 °C, minimali

trukmé — 2 min.

Valymas: temperatiira = 55 °C, minimali trukmé — 5 min.

Neutralizavimas: apytikslé trukmé — 2 min.

Skalavimas $altu vandentiekio vandeniu: apytikslé trukmé — 2 min.

Terminis dezinfekavimas dejonizuotu vandeniu: temperattra = 90 °C,

minimali trukme — 5 min.

6. Instrumenty dziovinimas steriliu marlés tamponu. Tarpeliy dZiovinimui
galima naudoti $vary suslégtg ora.

7. Pries sterilizacijg apZilrekite jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie yra Svarls, sausi
ir tinkami darbui.

2
3.
4.
5

Automatinis valytuvas turi atitikti standarte ISO 15883 pateiktus
reikalavimus.

Ligoniné turéty pasirinkti valymo tirpalg (ploviklj) taip, kad jis baty tinkamas
naudojimui automatizuotuose valymo/ dezinfekavimo prietaisuose pagal
1SO 15883 ir tikty chirurginiams instrumentams, pagamintiems i$ metaliniy
ir (arba) plastikiniy daliy.

Dozes, temperattirg ir trukme galima pritaikyti pagal tirpalo gamintojo
instrukcijas.

Naudojant kai kuriuos valymo tirpalus po dZiovinimo gali likti balty pédsaky.
11.3 Patikrinimas ir funkcinis bandymas:

INéra rekomenduojamo maksimalaus cikly skaitiaus, taciau po kiekvieno
naudojimo visus instrumentus reikia:
* apzidréti, ar néra organiniy likuciy, korozijos (radziy, taskinés
korozijos), pazeidimy, pvz., jprézimy ir grioveliy, nuolauzy,
spalvos pakitimy, likuciy, atsisluoksniavimo, nusidévéjimo
pozymiy, jtrikimy ir nejskaitomo lazerinio Zenklinimo;
« patikrinti, ar tinkamai veikia visos jungtys, judancios dalys ir
mechanizmai bei patikrinti mazgy ir junggiy funkcionaluma. Jei reikia,
pries sterilizavima atlikite prieZidros darbus.

Jei reikia, instrumentai turi bati surinkti batent tokia eilés tvarka, kaip buvo
iSardyti.

Visi pazeisti instrumentai (pavyzdZiui, paZeisti korozijos, su per daug
ibréZimy, grioveliy, nuolauzy ar nejskaitomu lazeriniu Zyméjimu) turi bati
sunaikinti ir pakeisti naujais instrumentais. Atsiradus netikétam pazeidimui,
grazinkite priemone bendrovei ,Spineway", pateikdami skunda.

Prie$ sterilizuodami patikrinkite, ar yra visi instrumentai ir ar jie yra geros
biklés.

Norint instrumentus sterilizuoti ir laikyti, juos galima sudéti j metalines
talpyklas ir sudéti kaip rinkinius, atidziai laikantis bendrovés ,Spineway*
rekomendacijy, siekiant uztikrinti sterilizavimo efektyvuma. Tada talpyklas
galima sterilizuoti kartu su instrumentais.

11.4 Sterilizavimas:

Visi ,Spineway" instrumentai tiekiami nesterilGs ir ligoninése bei klinikose turi
bti sterilizuojami garais vienu i$ toliau nurodyty patvirtinty bady.

implanty sumontavimo patikrinima. Norint iSvengti netinkamo

kuris gali suzaloti pacientg ar naudotojus, labai svarbu gerai iSmanyti

chirurginés technikos vadovus.

2. LABAI SVARBU TEISINGAI PARINKTI IMPLANTA, Pasirinkus tinkamg
implanto dydj, forma ir modelj galima pasiekti gery rezultaty.

3. PACIENTUY ATRANKA. Kad procediira biity sékminga, gali bti labai
svarbis nurodyti veiksniai.

A. Paciento svoris. Antsvorio turintis arba nutukes pacientas gali sukelti

prietaiso apkrova, dél kurios prietaisas gali neveikti, 0 operacija galéty bati

nesékminga. Tokie paciento duomenys padidina sergamuma ir (arba)
biklés sunkuma po operacijos.

B. Senatviskumas, psichinés ligos, alkoholizmas ar piktnaudziavimas
narkotikais. Dél $iy ligy pacientas gali nepaisyti tam tikry btiny
prietaiso naudojimo apribojimy ir atsargumo priemoniy, todél implantas
gali sugesti arba kilti kity komplikacijy.

C. Degeneracinés ligos. Kai kuriais atvejais degeneraciné liga gali bati
tiek pazengusi, kad dél jos gali labai sumazéti numatytasis prietaiso
veikimas. Tokiais atvejais ortopedinis nechirurginis gydymas (t. y.
sgvarzos, Halo tempimas) gali bti laikomas tik laikinu sprendimu.

D. Jautrumas svetimkaniui. PrieSoperacinis tyrimas negali visiskai
apsaugoti nuo galimo jautrumo ar alerginés reakcijos. Pacientams

Badas Ciklas. Temperattra Poveikio laikas Dziavimo laikas
Garai Vakuumas 134°C Maziausiai 18 min

270°F
Garai Forvakuumas (1320 4min 20 min
Garai Forvakuumas 134°C 3min 20 min

Pastaba dél Pranciizijos. Pirmojo ciklo parametrus naudokite pagal 2011 m.
gruodzio 1 d. Pranciizijos aplinkrastj DGS/RI3/2011/449.

Pastaba dél JAV. Naudotojui nurodoma sterilizavimo proceso metu naudoti
FDA patvirtintas jvyniojimo priemones.

Sie metodai yra patvirtinti per ANSI / AAAMI ST79, kad atitikty SAL 10
reikalavimus.

Jei po sterilizavimo $iuo badu, sterilizavimo talpyklose arba ant jtaiso ar jo
viduje vis dar lieka vandens, jtaisg reikia iSdziovinti ir pakartotinai sterilizuoti.

11.5 PrieZidra:

Instrumenty jungtys, vyriai, judancios dalys ir mechanizmai turi bati

reguliariai tepami medicininiu chirurginiy instrumenty tepalu, skirtu sumazinti
trintj ir susidévéjima.

Grieztai rekomenduojama laikytis tepalo tiekéjo nurodymy. Naudojamas
tepalas turi bati tinkamas sterilizavimui garais.

12. LAIKYMAS IR SALINIMAS

« Laikykite jtaisus taip, kad jie baty apsaugoti nuo dulkiy, Sviesos,
vabzdZiy, kenkéjy, ekstremalios temperatiros ir drégmeés.

+ Saugokite nuo saly¢io su cheminiais produktais ir koroziniais garais.
« Nelaikykite instrumento arti produkty, kurie

gali sukelti korozijg (su chloru).

Visada laikykite implantg originalioje apsauginéje pakuotéje.

+ Nei$pakuotus instrumentus galima laikyti tam skirtoje talpykloje. Yra

BUTINA atskirti STERILIUS ir NESTERILIUS instrumentus.

Produktai $alinami pagal galiojancias sveikatos prieZitros centro
procedras, siekiant iSvengti kryZzminio uzter§imo pavojaus.

13. GARANTIJA

Jei remontg arba pakeitimus atlieka nejgaliotas techninés prieZitiros centras,
prarandamos visos garantinés teisés. Gamintojas neprisiima atsakomybés
deél jokio poveikio produkto saugumui, patikimumui ar veikimui, jei produktas
néra naudojamas pagal naudojimo instrukcijg. Techniniai pakeitimai
draudziami.

14. SKUNDAI/ INCIDENTAI IR INFORMACIJA

Apie bet kokj rimtg su prietaisu susijusj incidentg gamintojui reikia pranesti,
pateikiant skundg, o Europoje — kompetentingai nacionalinei pacienty /
chirurgy institucijai.

Apie bet kokias kitas su produkto kokybe susijusias nepasitenkinimo
priezastis reikia pranesti bendrovei ,Spineway" arba jos atstovui.
Pateikdami skundus nurodykite pavadinima ir nuoroda kartu su komponento
(-y) partijos numeriu, savo vardg ir pavardg, adresg bei i§samy jvykio
aprasg, kad bendroveé ,Spineway” galéty kuo geriau suprasti skundo
priezastj. Jei jmanoma, nusiyskite priemone bendrovei ,Spineway*, kad
atlikty tyrima.

Dél isamios informacijos, skundy ar norédami gauti chirurginiy procedary
vadovus, kreipkités j bendrove ,Spineway" toliau nurodytu adresu arba j
savo atstova.

Visa dabartiné informacija apie ,twin peaks “ produktus (naudojimo
instrukcija, chirurginiy proceddry vadovas, kontrolinis sgradas) yra pateikta
svetainéje https:/www.spineway.support ir programélés ,MySpineway
App" (galima rasti ,App Store" arba ,Play Store”) skyriuje ,Produktai” ,twin
peaks “.
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en - Symbol key legend From ISO 15223-1.
Caution: symbol key is for reference only - some symbols listed may not apply.
Please see main product label affixed to product.

fr- Légende du symbole d'ISO 15223-1.

Avertissement : la Iégende des symboles est foumnie a des fins de référence
seulement. Certains symboles cités pourraient ne pas s'appliquer. Veuillez
consulter I'étiquette principale sur le produit.

- Leyenda de la clave de simbolos De ISO 15223-1.

Precaucion: la clave de simbolos es sélo para referencia - algunos de los
simbolos de la lista pueden no ser aplicables. Por favor, consultar la etiqueta
principal del producto enganchada al producto.

- Legende Symbolschliissel Aus ISO 15223-1.

Achtung: Der Symbolschliissel dient nur als Referenz — einige der aufgefiihrten
Symbole gelten moglicherweise nicht. Bitte das Hauptproduktetikett beachten,
das am Produkt angebracht ist.

Legenda dos simbolos De ISO 15223-1.

Atengao: o simbolo é unicamente para referéncia - alguns simbolos
enumerados podem nZo ser aplicaveis. Queira consultar o rétulo principal do
produto, aposto no produto.

YNOMNHMA BAZIKQN £YMBOAQN Zipguwva pe 1o Trpdtuto ISO 15223-1.
Mpoaooxr: 0 kwdikdg aupBoAou gival ovo yia avagopd. Karroia eikovidopeva
aUpBoAa pTTOpET Vo PNV IoxUouV. AvatpégTe TN BaoIKr| ETIKETA TOU TTPOIOVTOG
TTOU TIBETQI OTO TIPOIGV.

it- Legenda dei simboli Da ISO 15223-1.

Attenzione: la legenda dei simboli & a scopo puramente informativo; alcuni dei
simboli elencati potrebbero non essere applicabili. Si prega di vedere I'etichetta
principale del prodotto apposta sul prodotto.

It- Simboliy sgrasas 15 1ISO 15223-1.

Démesio! Simboliy sgrasas yra tik informacinis. Kai kurie simboliai gali bati
netaikomi. Zr. ant gaminio pritvirtinta pagrindine gaminio etikete.
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en - Catalog number

fr - Numéro de catalogue

es - Nimero de catalogo

de - Katalognummer

pt - Nimero de Catalogo

el - ApIBPOG KaTaAGyou

it - Numero di catalogo

It - Katalogo numeris

zh- X3RS

en - Batch number

fr - Numéro de lot

es - Ntimero de lote

de - Chargennummer

pt - Nimero de Lote

el - Kwdikdg mapridag

it- Numero di lotto

It - Partijos numeris.

zh- HRES

en - Do not re-sterilize

fr - Ne pas re-stériliser

es - No volver a esterilizar
de - Nicht emeut sterilisieren.
pt - Nao voltar a esterilizar

el - Na pnv emavammooTeIpuwveTal
it - Non sterilizzare nuovamente
It - Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai
zh - BDZRRE

en - Do not reuse

fr - Ne pas réutiliser

es - No reutilizar

de - Nicht wiederverwenden
pt - Nao reutilizar

el - Na pnv emavaypnoipoTroleital
it - Non riutilizzare

It - Nenaudoti pakartotinai
zh- EPESFER

en - Non-sterile

fr - Non stérile

es - No estéril

de - Nicht steril

pt - N&o esterilizado

el - Mn amrooTeipwpévo

it- Non sterile

It - Nesterilus

zh - REXE

en - Sterilized using radiation

fr - Stérilisé par irradiation

es - Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung

de - Mithilfe von Strahlung sterilisiert

pt - Esterilizado por radiagéo

el - ATrooTeIpwBNKe pe akTivoBoAIa

it - Sterilizzato tramite radiazione

It - Sterilizuotas, naudojant spinduliuote

zh - BETRE

en - Manufacturer

fr - Fabricant

es - Fabricante

de - Hersteller

pt - Fabricante

el - KaraokeuaoTmig

it - Produttore

It - Gamintojas

zh - &R

en - Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions
for use

fr - Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le
mode d'emploi

es - No utilizar si el paquete esta dafiado y consultar las
instrucciones de uso

de - Bei beschadigter Verpackung nicht verwenden und bitte
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

pt - N&o utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consulte as
instrugdes de utilizagéo

el - va unv xpnolgoTToleiTal Gv N GUCKeUaoia EXEl UTTOOTET {uIG
Kal avaTpégTe aTig 0dnyieg xprong

it - Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata e consultare le
istruzioni per l'uso

It - nenaudoti, jeigu pakuoté paZeista ir Zr. Naudojimo instrukcijas
zh - MR ESIRIT, B26ER T EDRERRR

en - Caution: federal law (US) restricts the sale of this device to or

RX on Iy on the order of a physician
fr - Avertissement : la loi fédérale (Etats-Unis) réserve la vente de
ce dispositif aux médecins, ou sur commande d'un médecin
es - Precaucion: la ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta de este
dispositivo a un médico o por orden de un médico.
de - Achtung: Die bundesstaatliche Gesetzgebung in den USA
beschrénkt den Verkauf dieses Produkts nur an Arzte oder im
Auftrag von Arzten
pt - Atengdo: nos termos da legislagéo federal (EUA), este
dispositivo apenas pode ser vendido a médicos ou mediante
prescrigdo médica
el - Mpoooxi: H opooTrovdiakr| vopoBeaia (Twv HIMA) emTpéTel
TNV TTOANGN TG CUTKEUNG QUTAG OF 1aTPd A KATOTTIV EVIOAG
1aTpoy
it - Attenzione: la legge federale (US) limita la vendita del
dispositivo al personale medico o su ordine del medico
It - Démesio! Federaliniai (JAV) jstatymai leidZia parduoti Sig
priemoneg tik gydytojams arba jiems uzsakius

ER BObAR GRE) MERREURBEENSER
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en - Use by date

fr - Date limite d'utilisation

es - Fecha de caducidad

de - Verwendbar bis

pt - Data limite de utilizagédo

el - Huepopnvia Agng

it- Da usare entro

It - Panaudoti iki

zh - FEML B EARTEA

/N

en - Consult instructions for use

fr - Consulter le mode d'emploi

es - Consultar las instrucciones de uso
de - Bitte Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
pt - Consulte as instrugdes de utilizagdo
el - Avarpégre oTig 0dnyieg Xpriong

it - Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

It - Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas
en - Caution: consult accompanying documents

zh - EEAE A

fr- 1t : consulter les joints
es - Precaucion: consultar los documentos adjuntos
de - Achtung: Begleitdokumente lesen

pt - Atengdo: consulte os documentos anexos
el - Mpooox(i: avaTpéETe OTA CUVOBEUTIKG £yypaga
it - Attenzione: consultare i documenti allegati
It - Démesio! Zr. pridétus dokumentus
zh-SER: TERSEREMRSE
en - Manufacturing date
fr - Date de fabrication
es - Fecha de fabricacion
de - Herstellungsdatum
pt - Data de fabrico
el - Huepopnvia kaTaokeurg
it - Data di produzione
It - Pagaminimo data
zh - HEEH
‘q en - Keep dry
fr - Conserver a I'abri de I'humidite
es - Mantener seco
de - Trocken lagem
pt - Manter seco
el - dlampeiTe oTEYVG
it - Conservare in luogo asciutto
It - Laikyti sausai
zh- RETR
en - Keep away from sunlight
fr - Protéger de la lumiére du soleil
//l "~ es-Mantener alejado del sol
de - Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen
[ ] pt - Manter afastado da luz solar
el - paKpIG aTTo TO WG Tou Ao
it - Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole
It - Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos
zh - @R ENRE

en - Medical device

fr - Dispositif médical

es - Producto sanitario

de - Medizi

pt - Dispositivo médico

el - latpoTeXvoAOYIKI| GUCKEUR

it - Dispositivo medico

It - Medicinos priemoné

zh- ETRE

en - Double sterile barrier system

fr - Systéme de double barriére stérile
es - Sistema de barrera estéril doble
de - Doppeltes Sterilbarrieresystem
pt - Sistema de barreira estéril, dupla
el - ATAS aTTOOTEIPWHEVO CUCTNHA Ppayuol
it - Sistema di doppia barriera sterile
It - Dviguba sterili barjeriné sistema

zh - REBFERL

en - Unique device identifier

fr - Identifiant unique des dispositifs
es - Identificador Unico del producto
de - Einmalige Produktkennung

pt - Identificagao tnica do dispositivo
el- 6 avayVwpIoTIKO

it - Identificativo unico del dispositivo
It - Unikalusis priemonés identifikatorius

zh - IE— BB

en - MR Conditional

fr - Compatible avec I'|RM sous certaines conditions.
es - Compatibilidad condicional con la RM

de - Bedingt MR-sicher

pt- Condicional para RM

el - MR Conditional

it - Compatibilita RM condizionata

It - Salyginai saugus MRT aplinkoje

zh-MR HEKETRE

0 TIpoibVTOG

@ SPINeway
twin peaks

IO
e aa T A

A ~

v TN
\t?{?\ﬁﬁﬁ\&\m\m\mm\hi\\\
7S

7
A"

twin peaks
Lumbar cage
Instruction for use

Latest revision: January 2023
First EC marking date: 2006

Manufacturer: @ SPINeway C € o197

CAUTION: USA Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order
of a physician.

1] DEVICE DESCRIPTION AND COMPOSITION

The twin peaks lumbar interbody fusion system is intended to provide
temporary stabilization of the lumbar spine while bony fusion occurs. twin
peaks cages are inserted by impaction in the discal space by posterior
approach.

The twin peaks cages are used with dedicated instruments which allow
preparation of the site, selection, insertion of implants and/or removal.
Use surgical technique manual to support you in the choice of the
instruments.

The twin peaks cages are supplied for single use.

Implant material:

Material Quantitative composition

Polyetheretherketone 78% - 95%

(PEEK-OPTIMA®LT1, ASTM F-2026)

Tantalum (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Instruments material: silicone, stainless steel, Radel® and Propylux®

2] INDICATIONS FOR USE

FOR USA ONLY:

The twin peaks lumbar interbody fusion system is indicated for intervertebral
body fusion procedures in skeletally mature patients with degenerative disc
disease (DDD) of the lumbar spine at one or two contiguous levels from
L2-S1. Degenerative disc disease is defined as discogenic back pain with
degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic studies.
These DDD patients may have up to Grade 1 spondylolisthesis or retrolisthesis

at the involved level(s). twin peaks lumbar interbody fusion system is to be
used with autogenous bone graft. Patients should be skeletally mature and
have at least six months of non-operative treatment. The twin peaks lumbar
interbody fusion system must be used with supplemental fixation cleared by
FDA for use in the lumbar spine.

OUTSIDE THE USA:

The twin peaks lumbar cage is indicated for intervertebral body fusion
procedures in skeletally mature patients with degenerative disc disease
(DDD) of the lumbar spine at one or two contiguous levels from L2-S1.
Degenerative disc disease is defined as discogenic back pain with
degeneration of the disc confirmed by history and radiographic studies.
These DDD patients may have up to Grade 1 spondylolisthesis or
retrolisthesis at the involved level(s). twin peaks implants are to be used
with either autogenous bone graft, or bone substitute. Patients should be
skeletally mature and have at least six months of non-operative treatment.
The twin peaks lumbar cage must be used with supplemental fixation for
use in the lumbar spine.

3] USER

The safe and effective implantation of twin peaks implants requires an
in-depth knowledge of human vertebral anatomy as well as the specific
patient's anatomical variations. The implantation of the twin peaks cage
should be performed only by experienced spinal surgeons with specific
training in the use of interbody fusion techniques and implants.

4] CONTRAINDICATIONS

twin peaks is contraindicated for:

1. Prior failed fusion at the disc level(s) to be treated.

2. Any condition not described in the Indications for Use.

3. Patients with bony abnormalities that grossly distort anatomy and/
or prevent placement of the implant without risk of impairment to
anatomical structures or physiologic performance.

Acute or chronic systemic, spinal or localized infections.

Poor bone quality (i.e: osteoporosis).

Diminished ability to comprehend and adhere to post-operative care
instructions. These conditions include diminished mental capacity,
mental illness, alcohol or drug abuse.

7. Pregnancy.

8. Known allergy to the device materials.

9. Morbid obesity

[CRES

5] POTENTIAL RISKS
The following adverse events could occur. This list may not include all
complications caused by the surgical technique itself:
+ Nonunion, delayed union including pseudarthrosis
Material sensitivity or allergic reaction to a foreign body
Infection, early or late, local or systemic
Decrease in bone density due to stress shielding
Fracture, loosening, collapsing, expulsion or migration of the implant
Implant malposition
Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations
due to the presence of the device
Nerve damage due to surgical trauma or presence of the device.
Neurological difficulties including bowel and/or bladder dysfunction,
impotence, retrograde ejaculation, radicular pain, tethering of nerves
in scar tissue, muscle weakness, and paresthesia. Soft tissue lesion
+ Vascular damage
Dural tears damage that could result in a chronic
CSF leak or fistula, and possible meningitis.
+ Death
Fracture of bony structures
Degenerative changes or instability in segments
adjacent to instrumented or operated levels
Subsidence
Revision surgery

6] WARNINGS

Note: These warnings, precautions do not include all possible adverse
surgical effects, but are particular to the present device. The physician is
the learned intermediary between the company and the patient, thus he/she
should convey the important medical information given in this document and
general surgical risks to the patient before surgery.

1. Before the surgery, read and refer to the surgical technique manuals to
support you in selecting suitable implants, instruments and for a safe
combination of these devices. Surgical technique manuals provide
also instructions to use devices safely and to verify whether implants
are properly installed. A good understanding of the surgical technique
manuals is essential to also prevent misuse that may cause injury to the
patient or users.

2. CORRECT IMPLANT SELECTION IS VITAL. Selecting the proper
implant size, shape, and design increases the potential for satisfactory
results.

3. PATIENT SELECTION : The following factors can be extremely
important to the eventual success of the procedure:

A. The patient's weight. An overweight or obese patient can produce
loads on the device that can lead to failure of the appliance and
the operation. This profile of patient increases the incidence and/or
severity of morbidity in the postoperative course.

B. Senility, mental illness, alcoholism, or drug abuse. These conditions,
among others, may cause the patient to ignore certain necessary
limitations and precautions in the device use, leading to implant
failure or other complications.

C. Certain degenerative diseases. In some cases, degenerative
disease may be so advanced that it may substantially decrease the
device’s expected performance. For such cases, orthopedic non-
surgical treatment (i.e: braces, halo-traction) can only be considered
as a temporary solution.

D. Foreign body sensitivity. No pre-operative test can completely
exclude the possibility of sensitivity or allergic reaction. Patients can
develop sensitivity or allergy after implants have been in the body
for a period of time.

E. Smoking. Patients who smoke have been observed to experience
delayed healing and higher rates of pseudoarthrosis following
surgical procedures where bone fusion is required. Additionally,
smoking has been shown to be a risk for complication after
surgery like pulmonary and cardiovascular complications.

Negative effects of smoking can also lead to late clinical failure
(recurring pain) even after successful fusion and initial clinical
improvement.

F. Patients with previous spinal surgery at the level(s) to be treated
may have different clinical outcomes compared to those without
previous surgery for similar indication.

G. Diabetes mellitus is associated with increased risk of surgical site
infection.

4. Malnutrition, and/or poor bone quality may affect the results.



5. The use of nonsteroidal anti/inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) may be
limited due to interferences and delays in the bone healing process.

6. This product is not a “stand-alone” device, and so these cages must be
used with additional posterior instrumentation to augment stability. Take
into account the risk associated with this posterior instrumentation (see
additional related device IFU).

7. The success of the intervention is closely associated with the
achievement of bone fusion, which represents an accepted risk of the
intervention.

7] PRECAUTIONS OF USE
Do not use any damaged or suspect device, even if it is new.

2. Implantation of the twin peaks cages should not be done with instruments
from other manufacturers.

3. ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE PATIENT. Postoperative care and the
patient’s ability and willingness to follow instructions are among the most
important aspects of successful bone healing. Inform the patient about the
implant limitations, the expected bone healing achievement time frame and
the need for avoiding any other activity that would compromise or delay the
healing process, such as smocking, consuming alcohol and inadequate
physical activities, especially lifting and twisting motions. Patient must
be informed that an implant is not as strong as normal healthy bone or
disc and could loosen, subside and/or break in case of over mechanical
solicitations, especially in the absence of complete bone healing. Implants
displaced or damaged by improper activities may migrate and damage the
neurological structures or blood vessels.

4. twin peaks spinal implants have a finite useful life. They are not intended
or expected to be the only mechanism for spinal support. Without
bony fusion, the devices are not expected to support the spine forces
indefinitely and will fail in any of several modes. Even if solid bone fusion
occurs, implant components may nevertheless subside, break, or loosen.
Therefore, the patient must be made aware that implant components may
subside, break, or loosen even though restrictions in activity are followed.

5. IMPLANT REMOVAL AFTER HEALING. The implant is intended to stay
in place after performance achievement. However, the surgeon may
remove these implants if bone fusion doesn't occur. The possibility of
a second surgical procedure and the risks associated with this second
surgical procedure must be discussed with the patient and weighted versus
benefits. If the implants do break, or in any other malfunction, the decision
to remove them must be made by the physician who must consider the
condition of the patient and the associated risks.

8] RISKS OF REUSE

SURGICAL IMPLANTS MUST NEVER BE REUSED. Even though the
device appears undamaged, it may have small defects and internal stress
patterns which may lead to early breakage. In the event of a revision,
organize the surgery in order to systematically replace all the existing
components manipulated during surgery.

9] RISKS OF INTERFERENCE IN MEDICAL IMAGING EXAMINATIONS
(MRI/ CT SCAN):

The patient shall systematically signal that he / she has an implant. (Notify the
patient of this recommendation).

MR Conditional =The conditions for MR safety are:

“Static magnetic field of 3-Tesla or less

- Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 700-Gauss/cm (7T/m).

- Maximum MR system reported whole-body d specific ion rate

+ Unpacked instruments can be stored in the dedicated container. It is
IMPERATIVE to distinguish STERILE and NON-STERILE instruments

The disposal of products shall be done according to the current procedures
of the heath care center to prevent any risk of cross-contamination.

13] WARRANTY

All warranty rights are lost if repairs or modifications are carried out by an
unauthorized service center. The manufacturer does not take responsibility
for any effects on safety, reliability or performance of the product if the
product is not used in conformity with the instructions for use. Technical
alterations reserved.

14] COMPLAINTS/ INCIDENT AND INFORMATION

Any serious incident that occurs in relation to the device must be reported to
the manufacturer as a complaint, and for Europe to the national competent
authority of the patient/surgeons.

Any other grounds for dissatisfaction relating to the quality of the product
should be notified to Spineway or its representative.

For all complaints, please give the name and reference along with the batch
number of the component(s), your name and address and an exhaustive
description of the event to help Spineway understand the cause of the
complaint. When possible, please send the device to Spineway for the
investigation.

For further information, complaints, or to obtain surgical technique manuals
please contact Spineway at the following address or your representative.

Al current information regarding twin peaks products (instruction for use,
surgical technique manual, check-list) is available on the website https:/
www.spineway.support and on the MySpineway App (from the App Store or
Play Store), section Products / twin peaks .

twin peaks
Cage lombaire
Mode d’emploi

Derniére révision : janvier 2023
Date de premier marquage CE : 2006

Fabriqué par : @« sPneway €€ o7

Attention : la loi fédérale des Etats-Unis réserve la vente de ce dispositif
aux médecins, ou sur prescription d'un médecin.

1] DESCRIPTION ET COMPOSITION DU DISPOSITIF

Le systéme d'arthrodese lombaire intersomatique twin peaks est un
systéme visant a stabiliser temporairement le rachis lombaire pendant le
processus de fusion osseuse. Les cages twin peaks sont insérées par
impaction dans I'espace discal via une approche postérieure.

Les cages twin peaks sont utilisées avec des instruments dédiés qui
permettent la préparation du site ainsi que la sélection, l'insertion et/ou le
retrait des implants. Utilisez le manuel de technique chirurgicale pour vous
aider & choisir les instruments.

Les cages twin peaks sont a usage unique.

Matériau des implants :

(SAR) of 2-W/kg for 20 minutes of scanning (per pulse sequence)”.
Disclaimer:

MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is in the exact
same area or relatively close to the position of the implant/device. In some
cases, the artifact size relative to the size of the implant or device may be
indicated.

The MR safety has been evaluated in the above-mentioned conditions. The MR
safety in other conditions has not been evaluated and thus is unknown.

Attention: Contact Spineway for further information, as needed.

10] DEVICES SUPPLIED STERILE
+ Implants are provided sterile by gamma-ray radiation at a minimum dose
of 25 kGy.
+ Do not resterilize any implant.
+ Do not use any implant if the sterile packaging is damaged or unintentionally
opened before use (inspect the packaging before use).
+ Do not use implants after the expiration date.
The implants shall be removed from their original packaging immediately
before use.
+ The duration of sterility is as stated on the labeling on the sole condition
that the double packaging remains intact and storage conditions have been
respected.

11] DEVICES SUPPLIED NON STERILE - CLEANING,
DECONTAMINATION AND STERILIZATION:

Allinstruments must first be thoroughly cleaned using established hospital
methods before sterilization and introduction into a sterile surgical field, per
the directions below.

Additionally, all instruments that have been previously taken into a sterile
surgical field must be immediately decontaminated and thoroughly cleaned
using established hospital methods before sterilization and reintroduction
into the sterile surgical field.

Repeated processing cycles that include automated cleaning and steam
sterilization have minimal effects on the device. For users who do not use
the recommended methods, we recommend that they validate the methods
they use by appropriate laboratory techniques.

Note1: Certain cleaning solutions such as those containing sodium
hypochlorite or formalin may damage devices, particularly instruments.

Note2: In the case of high-risk patients being suspected of contact with
Unconventional Transmissible Agents or prions (e.g. Creutzfeldt- Jacob
disease), decontamination should be performed according to the
recommendations of the World Health Organization. In this case, Spineway
instruments can be decontaminated with sodium hydroxide.

11.1 Decontamination at the point of use:
Where possible, instruments shall be disassembled.

This operation is MANDATORY for dirty instruments to lower the
microorganism population and make easier the further cleaning.
This operation shall be done with gloves 30 minutes after use to limit the
possibility of soil drying.
+ Soak instruments in a neutral pre-disinfection bath
in order to avoid corrosion and a temperature lower
than 30°C to prevent microorganism fixation.
+ Articulated instruments (ex: clamp, scissors...) shall be opened.
« Instruments with several parts shall be dismantled.
+ During handling, a particular attention shall be paid on sharp instruments.
+ Soaking time shall comply with soaking manufacturer indications.
+ Instruments must be rinsed out with running
water (temperature lower than 30°C).
NOTE: the pre-disinfection bath must be replaced after each operation.

11.2 Cleaning:

Automated cleaning process has been validated according to ISO 17664-1
and AAMI TIR 30.

The automated cleaning cycle to be used is as follows:

1. Pre-cleaning - temperature < 45°C - duration 2min minimum

2. Cleaning - temperature = 55°C - duration 5min minimum

3. Neutralizing - approximate duration 2min

4. Rinsing with cold tap water - approximate duration 2min

5. Thermal Disinfection with deionized water - temperature = 90°C -
duration 5min minimum

6. Drying of the devices with a sterile gauze pad. Clean compressed air
may be used to dry the lumens.

7. Perform a visual inspection on the devices and verify that they are
clean, dry, and in proper working order prior to sterilization.

The automated cleaner need to be qualified according to the requirements
defined in the ISO15883 standards.

Cleaning solution (detergent) has to be selected by the hospital to be
compatible with the use in automated cleaner/disinfector according to the
ISO 15883 standard and on surgical instruments made out of metallic and/
or plastic parts.

Doses, temperatures and durations may be adapted according to solution
manufacturer instructions.

Because of the use of some cleaning solutions, white traces may appear
after drying.

11.3 Inspection and functional test:

No maximal number of cycles is recommended but, between each use, all
instruments need to be:
« visually inspected for trace of organic residues corrosion (rust, pitting),
damages such as scratches and notches, debris, discoloration,
residue, flaking, wear, cracks and unreadable laser markings.
« test for proper functioning of all joints, moving pieces and mechanisms
and test the functionality of assemblies and connections. When needed,
proceed to maintenance before sterilization.

Where appropriate, instruments are designed to be reassembled the
identical way they were disassembled.

Any damaged instruments (for example with corrosion, excessive scratches,
notches, residue, debris or unreadable laser markings) should be destroyed
and replaced by a new instrument. In case of unexpected damage, please
return the device to Spineway as a complaint.

Before sterilization check that the instruments are all there and are in good
working order.

For sterilization and storage, the instruments can be settled in metallic
containers and arranged in kits following carefully the Spineway
recommendations to assure sterilization efficacy. Then, containers can be
sterilized with the instruments.

11.4 Sterilization:

All Spineway instruments are provided non-sterile and must be steam
sterilized by hospitals and clinics according to one of the following validated
methods.

Method Cycle Temperature | Exposuretime | Drying time
Steam Vacuum 134°C 18 min. minimum

270°F
Steam Pre-vacuum (132°C) 4 min. 20 min.
Steam Pre-vacuum 134°C 3min, 20 min.

Note for France: Use the first cycle parameters according to the French
Circular DGS/RI3/2011/449 of 1 December 2011.

Note for the USA: The user is instructed to use FDA cleared wraps for the
sterilization process.

These methods are validated through ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 to meet the
requirements of a SAL of 10,

If after having followed this sterilization method there is still water in the
sterilization containers or on/inside the device, the device must be dried,
and sterilization repeated.

11.5 Maintenance:

The instruments joints, hinges, moving pieces and mechanisms should

be regularly lubricated with a lubricant meant for medical grade surgical
instruments, to reduce friction and wear.

Complying with the lubricant supplier’s instructions is highly recommended.
The lubricant used must be compatible with steam sterilization.

12] STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
« Store devices in a manner that provides protection from dust, light,
insects, vermin and extremes of temperature and humidity.
+ Avoid contact with chemical products or corrosive vapors.
+ Do not store the instrument close to products that
may have a corrosive action (chlorine).
+ Always store the implant in the original protective packaging.

Composition quantitative

Polyétheréthercétone 78% - 95%
(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM F-2026)

Tantale (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Matériau des instruments : silicone, acier inoxydable, Radel® et Propylux®.

2] INDICATIONS

POUR LES ETATS-UNIS UNIQUEMENT :

La cage lombaire twin peaks est indiquée pour les procédures d'arthrodése
somatique intervertébrale chez les patients aux squelettes matures ayant
une discopathie dégénérative du rachis lombaire & un ou deux niveaux
contigus de L2-S1. La discopathie dégénérative est définie comme

une douleur dorsale discogénique ou la dégénérescence des disques

est confirmée par les antécédents et les études radiographiques. Ces
patients atteints de discopathie dégénérative pourront présenter une
spondylolisthésis de niveau 1 ou une rétrolisthésis a ou aux niveaux
impliqués. Les implants twin peaks doivent étre utilisés avec des greffons
osseux autogénes. Les patients doivent avoir un squelette mature et avoir
suivi un traitement non opératoire d'au moins six mois. Les cages lombaires
twin peaks doivent étre utilisées avec une fixation supplémentaire autorisée
par la FDA pour I'utilisation dans le rachis lombaire.

HORS DES ETATS-UNIS :

La cage lombaire twin peaks est indiquée pour les procédures d'arthrodése
somatique intervertébrale chez les patients aux squelettes matures ayant
une discopathie dégénérative du rachis lombaire a un ou deux niveaux
contigus de L2-S1. La discopathie dégénérative est définie comme

une douleur dorsale discogénique ou la dégénérescence des disques

est confirmée par les antécédents et les études radiographiques. Ces
patients atteints de discopathie dégénérative pourront présenter une
spondylolisthésis de niveau 1 ou une rétrolisthésis a ou aux niveaux
impliqués. Les implants twin peaks doivent étre utilisés avec des greffons
osseux autogénes ou des substituts osseux. Les patients doivent avoir
un squelette mature et avoir suivi un traitement non opératoire d'au moins
six mois. Les cages lombaires twin peaks doivent étre utilisées avec une
fixation supplémentaire pour I'utilisation dans le rachis lombaire.

3] UTILISATEUR

L'implantation sire et effective des implants twin peaks nécessite une
connaissance approfondie de I'anatomie vertébrale humaine ainsi que des
variations anatomiques spécifiques au patient. L'implantation de la cage
twin peaks doit étre réalisée uniquement par des chirurgiens du rachis
expérimentés ayant eu une formation spécifique dans I'utilisation des
techniques d’arthrodése intersomatique et des implants.

4] CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Contre-indications pour twin peaks :

1. Echec antérieur de fusion au niveau du ou des disques a traiter.

2. Toute affection non décrite dans les indications cliniques.

3. Présentation d'anomalies osseuses qui déforment 'anatomie de
fagon significative et/ou empéchent la mise en place de I'mplant
sans risque d'altération des structures anatomiques ou des capacités
physiologiques.

4. Infections systémiques, rachidiennes ou localisées, aigués ou
chroniques.

5. Mauvaise qualité osseuse (c.-a-d. ostéoporose).

6. Capacité réduite de comprendre et de respecter les instructions de
soins postopératoires. Ces conditions incluent une capacité mentale
réduite, une maladie mentale, I'alcoolisme et la toxicomanie.

7. Grossesse.

8. Allergie connue aux matériaux du dispositif.

9. Obésité morbide.

5] RISQUES POTENTIELS

Les événements indésirables suivants pourraient survenir. Cette liste
pourrait ne pas comprendre toutes les complications potentielles résultant
de la technique chirurgicale elle-méme :

+ Les événements indésirables suivants peuvent se produire.

Cette liste peut ne pas inclure toutes les complications
causées par la technique chirurgicale elle-méme :

+ Absence de consolidation, retard de consolidation,
notamment pseudarthrose ;

+ Sensibilité au matériau ou réaction allergique a un corps étranger ;

« Infection, précoce ou tardive, locale ou systémique ;

« Diminution de la densité osseuse due au stress shielding ;

« Fracture, relachement, effondrement, expulsion
ou migration de l'implant ;

+ Mauvaise position de l'implant ;

+ Douleur, géne ou sensations anormales
dues & la présence du dispositif ;

+ Lésion nerveuse due a un traumatisme chirurgical ou a la présence
du dispositif. Séquelles neurologiques, notamment dysfonctionnement
de l'intestin et/ou de la vessie, impuissance, éjaculation rétrograde,
douleur radiculaire, fixation des nerfs dans le tissu cicatriciel,
faiblesse musculaire et paresthésie. Lésion des tissus mous.

* Lésion vasculaire ;

« Déchirures durales pouvant entrainer une fuite ou une
fistule chronique de LCR et une éventuelle méningite ;

+ Déces ;

« Fracture des structures osseuses ;

+ Modifications dégénératives ou instabilité dans les segments
adjacents aux niveaux instrumentés ou opérés ;

* Affaissement ;

+ Reprise chirurgicale.

6] MISES EN GARDE

: Ces mises en garde et précautions ne comprennent pas
tous les effets chirurgicaux indésirables possibles, mais sont spécifiques
au présent dispositif. Le médecin est I'intermédiaire compétent entre la
société et le patient. Avant I'intervention, il doit donc transmettre au patient
les informations médicales importantes figurant dans ce document et les
risques chirurgicaux habituels.

1. Avant l'intervention chirurgicale, lisez et consultez les manuels de
technique chirurgicale pour vous aider a choisir les implants et les
instruments appropriés et réaliser ainsi une association sire de
ces dispositifs. Les manuels de technique chirurgicale présentent
également des instructions pour utiliser les dispositifs en toute sécurité
et pour vérifier si les implants sont correctement installés. Une bonne
compréhension des manuels de technique chirurgicale est essentielle
pour éviter également toute utilisation inappropriée qui pourrait blesser
le patient ou les utilisateurs.

2. IL EST ESSENTIEL DE CHOISIR L'IMPLANT APPROPRIE. La
sélection d'un implant de taille, de forme et de conception appropriées
augmente les chances d’obtenir des résultats satisfaisants.

3. SELECTION DU PATIENT : les facteurs suivants peuvent étre
extrémement importants pour la réussite de la procédure :

A. Poids du patient. En cas de surpoids ou d'obésité, des charges
peuvent étre induites sur le dispositif, ce qui peut conduire & une
défaillance de I'appareil et & un échec de I'opération. Chez ce
type de patients, I'incidence et/ou la sévérité de la morbidité sont
accrues au cours de la phase postopératoire.

B. Sénilité, maladie mentale, alcoolisme ou toxicomanie. Ces
conditions, entre autres, peuvent amener le patient a ignorer
certaines limitations et précautions nécessaires en ce qui concerne
I'utilisation du dispositif, entrainant une défaillance de I'implant ou
d'autres complications.

C. Certaines maladies dégénératives. Dans certains cas, une
maladie dégénérative peut étre si avancée qu'elle peut réduire
considérablement les performances attendues du dispositif. Dans
ces situations, le traitement orthopédique non chirurgical (c.-a-d.
appareils orthopédiques, halo-traction) ne peut étre envisagé que
comme une solution provisoire.

D. Sensibilité aux corps étrangers. Aucun examen préopératoire ne
peut exclure totalement la possibilité de sensibilité ou de réaction
allergique. Les patients peuvent développer une sensibilité ou une
allergie une fois les implants dans le corps depuis un certain temps.

E. Tabagisme. Il a été observé que les fumeurs présentent un
retard de cicatrisation et des taux plus élevés de pseudarthrose
a la suite d'interventions chirurgicales nécessitant une fusion
osseuse. En outre, il a été démontré que le tabagisme constitue
un risque de complications (complications pulmonaires
et cardiovasculaires) aprés une intervention chirurgicale.

Les effets néfastes du tabagisme peuvent également entrainer
un échec clinique tardif (douleurs récurrentes), méme aprés une
arthrodése réussie et une amélioration clinique initiale.

F. Les patients ayant déja subi une chirurgie du rachis au(x) niveau(x)
a traiter peuvent obtenir des résultats cliniques différents de ceux
des patients n"ayant jamais subi de chirurgie pour une indication
similaire.

G. Le diabéte sucré est associé a un risque accru d'infection du site
opératoire.

4. La malnutrition et/ou une mauvaise qualité osseuse peuvent affecter

les résultats.

5. L'utilisation d’anti-inflammatoires non stéroidiens (AINS) peut étre
limitée en raison d'interférences et de retards au niveau du processus
de cicatrisation osseuse.

6. Ce produit n'est pas un dispositif « autonome », et ces cages doivent
donc étre utilisées avec une instrumentation postérieure supplémentaire
pour accroitre la stabilité. Il faut tenir compte du risque associé a
cette instrumentation postérieure (voir le mode d’emploi du dispositif
supplémentaire associé).

7. Laréussite de lintervention est étroitement liée a I'obtention d'une
arthrodése, ce qui représente un risque accepté de lintervention.

7] PRECAUTIONS D'UTILISATION
Nutilisez pas de dispositif endommagé ou incertain, méme s'il est neuf.

2. L'implantation des cages twin peaks ne doit pas se faire avec des
instruments d'autres fabricants.

3. DONNER DES INSTRUCTIONS ADEQUATES AU PATIENT. Les
soins postopératoires et la capacité et la volonté du patient & observer
les instructions font partie des aspects les plus importants de la
cicatrisation osseuse. Informez le patient des limites de I'implant, du
délai prévu pour la cicatrisation osseuse et de la nécessité d'éviter toute
autre activité susceptible de compromettre ou de retarder le processus
de cicatrisation, comme le tabagisme, la consommation d’alcool et les
activités physiques inadéquates, notamment les mouvements de levage
et de torsion. Le patient doit savoir qu'un implant n'est pas aussi solide
qu’un os ou un disque sain normal et qu'il peut se desserrer, s'affaisser
et/ou se casser en cas de sollicitations mécaniques excessives, surtout
en I'absence de cicatrisation osseuse compléte. Les implants déplacés
ou endommagés par des activités inappropriées peuvent migrer et
endommager les structures neurologiques ou les vaisseaux sanguins.

4. Les implants rachidiens twin peaks ont une durée de vie utile limitée.
lls ne sont pas congus pour, ni censés étre le seul mécanisme
de support du rachis. En I'absence d’arthrodése osseuse, les
dispositifs ne sont pas censés supporter indéfiniment les forces
du rachis et une défaillance peut se produire de plusieurs fagons.
Méme si une arthrodése solide se produit, les composants de I'implant
peuvent néanmoins s'affaisser, se casser ou se desserrer. Par
conséquent, le patient doit savoir que les composants de I'implant
peuvent s’affaisser, se casser ou se desserrer, méme si les restrictions
d'activité sont respectées.

5. RETRAIT DE L'IMPLANT APRES LA CICATRISATION. L'implant est
congu pour rester en place une fois le résultat obtenu. Cependant, le
chirurgien peut retirer ces implants si I'arthrodése ne se produit pas.

La possibilité d'une seconde intervention chirurgicale et les risques
associés a cette seconde intervention chirurgicale doivent étre abordés
avec le patient et pondérés par rapport aux bénéfices. En cas de
rupture des implants ou de tout autre dysfonctionnement, la décision de
les retirer doit &tre prise par le médecin qui doit tenir compte de I'état du
patient et des risques associés.

8] RISQUES LIES A LA REUTILISATION

LES IMPLANTS CHIRURGICAUX NE DOIVENT JAMAIS ETRE
REUTILISES. Méme si le dispositif semble intact, il peut présenter de petits
défauts et des contraintes internes qui peuvent entrainer une cassure
précoce. En cas de reprlse organisez l'intervention chirurgicale de maniére
a remplacer é lement tous les its existants manipulés
pendant l'intervention.

9] RISQUES D’INTERFERENCE DANS LES EXAMENS D'IMAGERIE
MEDICALE (IRM/ TDM)

Le patient doit systématiquement signaler qu'il est porteur d'un implant.
(Indiquez cette recommandation au patient).

Compatible avec I''RM sous certaines conditions. - Les conditions de
sécurité de I'"'RM sont :

"Champ magnétique statique de 3-Tesla ou moins.
- Champ magnétique a gradient spatial maximal de 700 Gauss/cm (7T/m).

- Débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) maximal du corps entier rapporté
par le systtme de RM de 2 W/kg pendant 20 minutes de balayage (par
séquence d'impulsions)"”.

Avertissement :

La qualité des images RM peut étre compromise si la zone d'intérét se
trouve exactement dans la méme zone ou relativement proche de la
position de I'implant/dispositif. Dans certains cas, la taille de I'artefact par
rapport a la taille de l'implant ou du dispositif peut étre indiquée.

La sécurité de la RM a été évaluée dans les conditions susmentionnées.
La sécurité de la RM dans d'autres conditions n'a pas été évaluée et est
donc inconnue.

Attention : Contactez Spineway pour de plus amples informations, si
nécessaire.

10] DISPOSITIFS FOURNIS STERILES
Les implants sont fournis stériles. Ils ont été stérilisés par irradiation
gamma a une dose minimale de 25 kGy.
* Ne restérilisez pas les implants.
« Nutilisez pas un implant si 'emballage stérile est endommagé ou

2011.
Note pour les Etats-Unis : I'utilisateur est tenu d'utiliser des emballages
autorisés par la FDA pour le processus de stérilisation.

Ces méthodes sont homologuées conformément a la norme ANSI/AAAMI
ST79 afin d’obtenir un degré de stérilité garanti de 10%.

Si, aprés avoir suivi cette méthode de stérilisation, il reste de I'eau dans les
récipients de stérilisation ou sur/a l'intérieur du dispositif, le dispositif doit
étre séché et la stérilisation répétée.

11.5 Maintenance :

Les articulations, charniéres, pieéces mobiles et mécanismes de l'instrument
doivent étre lubrifiés régulierement a I'aide d’un lubrifiant congu pour les
instruments chirurgicaux de qualité médicale, afin de minimiser la friction
etl'usure.

Il est fortement recommandé de respecter les instructions du fournisseur
de lubrifiant. Le lubrifiant utilisé doit étre compatible avec la stérilisation a

la vapeur.

12] STOCKAGE ET MISE AU REBUT

« Entreposez les dispositifs a I'abri de la poussiére, de la
lumiére, des insectes, de la vermine et des conditions
de température et d’humidité extrémes.
Evitez tout contact avec des produits chimiques
ou des vapeurs corrosives.
Ne stockez pas l'instrument a proximité de produits
pouvant avoir un effet corrosif (chlore).
Conservez toujours l'implant dans son emballage de protection original.
Les instruments non emballés peuvent étre stockés
dans le récipient dédié. Il est impératif de distinguer les
instruments STERILES et NON STERILES.

La mise au rebut des produits doit étre réalisée conformément aux
procédures actuelles du centre de soins afin d'éviter tout risque de
contamination croisée.

13] GARANTIE

Tous les droits de garantie sont perdus en cas de réparation ou de
modification effectuée par un centre de service non habilité. Le fabricant
n'endosse pas la responsabilité par rapport a tout effet sur 'innocuité,

la fiabilité ou les performances du produit si celui-ci n'est pas utilisé
conformément au mode d’emploi. Altérations techniques réservées.

14] RECLAMATIONS/INCIDENTS ET INFORMATIONS

Tout incident sérieux lié a I'utilisation du dispositif doit &tre signalé au
fabricant sous forme de réclamation, et pour 'Europe, a l'autorité de
régulation nationale compétente pour les patients/chirurgiens.

Tous les autres motifs d'insatisfaction liés & la qualité du produit doivent étre
signalés a Spineway ou a son représentant.

Pour toutes les réclamations, veuillez fournir le nom et la référence ainsi
que le numéro de lot du ou des composants, votre nom et votre adresse,
ainsi qu'une description détaillée de 'événement, afin d’aider Spineway
a déterminer la cause de la réclamation. Si possible, veuillez envoyer le
dispositif & Spineway afin de permettre la réalisation d’'une enquéte.

Pour d'autres informations, des réclamations, ou pour obtenir des manuels
de technique chirurgicale, veuillez contacter Spineway ou votre représentant
al'adresse suivante.

Toutes les informations a jour concernant les produits twin peaks

(mode d’emploi, manuel de technique chirurgicale, liste de contréle)

sont accessibles sur le site Internet https:/www.spineway.support et via
I'application MySpineway (téléchargeable via 'App Store ou le Play Store),
section Produits / twin peaks .

twin peaks
Caja lumbar
Instrucciones de uso

Ultima revisién: Enero de 2023
Fecha del primer marcado CE: 2006

Fabricado por: @ sreineway C€ oor

Precaucion : la ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a
un médico o por orden de un médico.

1] DESCRIPCION Y COMPOSICION DEL DISPOSITIVO

El objetivo del sistema de fusion intersomatica lumbar twin peaks es
estabilizar temporalmente la columna lumbar mientras tiene lugar la fusion
Osea. Los cajetines twin peaks se insertan mediante impactacion en el
espacio intervertebral a través de un abordaje posterior.

Los cajetines twin peaks se utilizan con instrumentos especificos que
permiten la preparacion del lecho quirtirgico, asi como la seleccion,
insercion y/o retirada de implantes. Consulte un manual sobre la técnica
quirtrgica como orientacion para elegir los instrumentos.

Los cajetines twin peaks son de un solo uso.

Material del implante:

accidentellement ouvert avant I'utilisation (inspectez I't
avant I'utilisation).

+ Nutilisez pas les implants aprés leur date de péremption.

* Lesimplants doivent étre retirés de leur emballage d'origine
immédiatement avant leur utilisation.

« Ladurée de stérilité est celle indiquée sur I'étiquetage a la seule
condition que le double emballage reste intact et que les conditions
de conservation aient été respectées.

11] DISPOSITIFS NON STERILES — NETTOYAGE, DECONTAMINATION
ET STERILISATION

Tous les instruments doivent d’abord étre soigneusement nettoyés

en suivant les méthodes hospitaliéres établies avant la stérilisation et
l'introduction dans une zone chirurgicale stérile, selon les indications
ci-dessous.

De plus, tous les instruments qui ont été préalablement pris dans une
zone chirurgicale stérile doivent étre immédiatement décontaminés et
soigneusement nettoyés en suivant les méthodes hospitalieres établies
avant la stérilisation et la réintroduction dans la zone chirurgicale stérile.

Les cycles de traitement répétés qui incluent un nettoyage automatisé et
une stérilisation par la vapeur ont un effet minimal sur le dispositif. Pour

les utilisateurs qui n'utilisent pas les méthodes recommandées, nous
recommandons de valider les méthodes qu'ils utilisent par les techniques de
laboratoire appropriées.

Remarque 1 : Certaines solutions de nettoyage comme celles contenant
de I'hypochlorite de sodium ou du formaldéhyde peuvent endommager les
dispositifs, particulierement les instruments.

Remarque 2 : Pour les patients a haut risque que I'on soupgonne d'avoir
pu étre en contact avec des agents transmissibles non conventionnels ou
des prions (par ex. maladie de Creutzfeldt-Jacob), une décontamination
doit &tre réalisée conformément aux recommandations de I'Organisation
Mondiale de la Santé. Dans ce cas, les instruments Spineway peuvent étre
décontaminés & I'hydroxyde de sodium.

11.1 Décontamination au point d'utilisation :
Dans la mesure du possible, les instruments doivent étre démontés.

Cette opération est obligatoire pour les instruments souillés, afin de réduire
la population de micro-organismes et de faciliter leur nettoyage ultérieur.
Cette opération doit étre réalisée avec des gants 30 minutes aprés
utilisation, afin de limiter le séchage des salissures.

« Faites tremper les instruments dans un bain de pré-désinfection
neutre afin d'éviter toute corrosion et & une température inférieure
4 30°C afin déviter la fixation de micro-organismes.
Les instruments articulés (par ex : pinces, ciseaux, ...
Les instruments qui comprennent plusieurs
piéces doivent étre démontés.
Durant la manipulation, une attention particuliere doit
étre accordée aux instruments tranchants.
Le temps de trempage doit &tre conforme aux
indications de trempage du fabricant.
Les instruments doivent étre rincés a 'eau courante
(température inférieure & 30 °C).
REMARQUE : le bain de pré-désinfection doit étre remplacé aprés chaque
opération.

) seront ouverts.

11.2 Nettoyage :

La procédure de nettoyage automatisé a été validée conformément aux
normes ISO 17664-1 et AAMI TIR 30.

Le cycle de nettoyage automatisé a employer est le suivant :

1. Pré-nettoyage - température < 45°C - 2 min minimum

2. Nettoyage - température = 55°C - 5 min minimum

3. Neutralisation - Environ 2 min

4. Ringage a I'eau froide du robinet - Environ 2 min

5. Désinfection thermique & I'eau désionisée - température = 90 °C - 5 min
minimum

6. Séchage des dispositifs & 'aide d’'un tampon de gaze stérile. On peut
utiliser de I'air comprimé propre pour sécher les lumiéres.

7. Réalisez un contrle visuel des dispositifs et vérifiez qu'ils sont propres,
secs et en bon état de fonctionnement avant leur stérilisation.

Le nettoyeur automatisé doit présenter les qualifications correspondant aux
exigences définies dans la norme 1SO 15883.

L’hépital doit choisir une solution de nettoyage (détergent) compatible avec
une utilisation dans un nettoyeur/désinfecteur automatisé, conformément
ala norme ISO 15883, et sur des instruments chirurgicaux constitués de
piéces métalliques et/ou en plastique.

11.3 Inspection et test fonctionnel :

Il nexiste aucun nombre maximum de cycles recommandé mais, entre
chaque utilisation, tous les instruments doivent étre :

« inspectés visuellement afin de déceler d'éventuelles traces de résidus
organiques (rouille, piqtre), dégats comme des rayures et des
entailles, des débris, une décoloration, des résidus, un écaillage, des
traces d'usure, des craquelures ou des marquages laser illisibles ;
testés afin de garantir le fonctionnement adéquat de toutes les
articulations, piéces mobiles et mécanismes, ainsi que le bon
fonctionnement de tous les assemblages et raccords. Le cas échéant,
réalisez la maintenance avant stérilisation.

Le cas échéant, les instruments sont congus pour étre remontés
exactement comme ils ont été démontés.

Tous les instruments endommagés (présentant, par exemple, des signes
de corrosion, rayures excessives, entailles, résidus, débris ou marquages
laser illisibles) doivent étre détruits et remplacés par un nouvel instrument.
En cas de dommages inattendus, veuillez renvoyer le dispositif & Spineway
accompagné d’une réclamation.

Avant toute stérilisation, vérifiez que tous les instruments sont présents et
en bon état de fonctionnement.

Pour la stérilisation et le stockage, les instruments peuvent étre rangés dans
des récipients métalliques et disposés en kits, en suivant scrupuleusement
les recommandations de Spineway afin de garantir I'efficacité de la
stérilisation. Les récipients peuvent ensuite étre stérilisés avec les
instruments.

11.4 Stérilisation :

Tous les instruments Spineway sont fournis non stérilisés et doivent étre
stérilisés a la vapeur par les hopitaux et les cliniques, conformément a I'une
des méthodes homologuées suivantes.

Méthode | Cycle | Température | Temps dexposiion |  Temps de séchage
Vapeur | Vide 134°C 18 min. minimum

. 270°F
Vapeur | Pré-vide (132°c) 4min. 20 min.
Vapeur | Prévide 134°C 3min 20 min

Note pour le France : Utiliser les paramétres de premier cycle,
conformément & la circulaire frangaise DGS/RI3/2011/449 du 1er décembre

Material Composicion cuantitativa
Polieteretercetona 78% - 95%
(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM

F-2026)

Téntalo (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Material de los instrumentos: silicona, acero inoxidable, Radel® y
Propylux®.

2] INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

SOLO PARA EE.UU.:

El sistema de cajas twin peaks lumbares esta indicado para
procedimientos de fusion del cuerpo intervertebral en pacientes
esqueléticamente maduros con enfermedad degenerativa del disco

(EDD) de la columna lumbar en uno o dos niveles contiguos de L2-S1.

La enfermedad discal degenerativa (definida como dolor de espalda
discogénico con degeneracion del disco confirmado por estudios de
anamnesis y estudios radioldgicos. Los pacientes de EDD pueden
presentar espondiolistesis de hasta Grado 1 o retrolistesis en el/los niveles
implicados. Los implantes twin peaks deben utilizarse con injerto 6seo
autégeno. Los pacientes deben ser esqueléticamente maduros y haber
estado por lo menos 6 meses bajo tratamiento no quirdrgico. La caja lumbar
twin peaks debe usarse con fijacion suplementaria aprobada por la FDA
para su utilizacién en la columna vertebral lumbar.

FUERA DE EE.UU.:

El sistema de cajas twin peaks lumbares esta indicado para
procedimientos de fusion del cuerpo intervertebral en pacientes
esqueléticamente maduros con enfermedad degenerativa del disco
(EDD) de la columna lumbar en uno o dos niveles contiguos de L2-S1.
La enfermedad discal degenerativa (definida como dolor de espalda
discogénico con degeneracion del disco confirmado por estudios de
anamnesis y estudios radiolégicos. Los pacientes con EDD pueden
presentar espondiolistesis de hasta Grado 1 o retrolistesis en el/los niveles
implicados. Los implantes twin peaks deben utilizarse con injerto 6seo
autégeno o un sustituto 6seo. Los pacientes deben ser esqueléticamente
maduros y haber estado por lo menos 6 meses bajo tratamiento

no quirdrgico. La caja lumbar twin peaks debe usarse con fijacion
suplementaria para su utilizacion en la columna vertebral lumbar.

3] USUARIO

La implantacién segura y eficaz de los implantes twin peaks requieren un
conocimiento exhaustivo de la anatomia de la columna vertebral humana
asi como de las variaciones anatomicas del paciente. La implantacion de
las cajas twin peaks deberia ser realizada inicamente por cirujanos con
experiencia en el abordaje vertebral con formacion especifica en el uso de
las técnicas de fusion intersomatica e implantes.

4] CONTRAINDICACIONES

twin peaks esta contraindicado en caso de:

1. Fracaso previo de la fusion en el o los niveles intervertebrales a tratar.
2. Cualquier trastorno que no se describa en las instrucciones de uso.
3. Pacientes con anomalias dseas que provoguen una distorsion
considerable de la anatomia y/o impidan la colocacion del implante
sin riesgo de afectacion de las estructuras anatémicas o del
funcionamiento fisiolégico.

Infecciones sistémicas, raquideas o localizadas, agudas o cronicas.
Mala calidad 6sea (es decir, osteoporosis).

Capacidad reducida para comprender y seguir las instrucciones de
cuidados postoperatorios. Esto incluye situaciones de capacidad
intelectual reducida, enfermedades mentales, alcoholismo o
drogodependencia.

7. Embarazo.

8. Alergia conocida a los materiales del dispositivo.

9. Obesidad mérbida.

[2RCES

5] POSIBLES RIESGOS
Se pueden producir los siguientes acontecimientos
adversos. La lista puede no incluir todas las complicaciones
causadas por la propia técnica quirlrgica:

Seudoartrosis o retraso de consolidacién.

« Sensibilidad a los materiales o reaccion
alérgica a un cuerpo extrafio.

« Infeccién local o sistémica, temprana o tardia.

«  Disminucion de la densidad 6sea debido a
osteopenia por relajacion de tensiones.

« Fractura, aflojamiento, colapso, expulsién o migracion del implante.

*  Posicién anémala del implante.

+ Dolor, molestias o sensaciones anormales
debido a la presencia del dispositivo.

* Lesion nerviosa debido al traumatismo quirtrgico o a la presencia
del dispositivo. Dificultades neurolégicas como disfuncién
intestinal y/o vesical, impotencia, eyaculacion retrograda,
dolor radicular, adhesién de los nervios en el tejido cicatricial,
debilidad muscular y parestesia. Lesion de partes blandas.

« Dafios vasculares.

« Desgarros de la duramadre que podrian causar una fuga
o fistula crénica de LCR y una posible meningitis.

*  Muerte.

Fractura de estructuras dseas.

« Cambios degenerativos o inestabilidad en los segmentos
adyacentes a los niveles instrumentados u operados.

«  Hundimiento.

« Cirugia de revision.

6] ADVERTENCIAS

Nota: Estas advertencias y precauciones no incluyen todos los posibles
efectos adversos de la cirugia, sino que son especificas al dispositivo
en cuestion. EI médico es el intermediario experto entre la empresa y el
paciente, por lo que le corresponde transmitir al paciente la informacion
médica importante proporcionada en este documento y los riesgos
quirtrgicos generales antes de la intervencion quirtrgica.

1. Antes de la intervencion quirdrgica, debera leer y consultar manuales
de la técnica quirrgica para orientarle en la seleccion de los implantes
adecuados, los instrumentos idéneos y la forma segura de combinar
estos dispositivos. Los manuales de técnicas quirtrgicas también facilitan
instrucciones para un uso seguro de los dispositivos y para verificar si

los implantes se han colocado correctamente. Es fundamental conocer a
fondo la técnica quirrgica para prevenir un uso indebido que pueda causar
lesiones a los pacientes o usuarios.

2. LA SELECCION DEL IMPLANTE CORRECTO ES CRUCIAL. La
seleccion del tamafio, forma y disefio correctos del implante aumenta las
probabilidades de obtener unos resultados satisfactorios.

3. SELECCION DE PACIENTES: Los factores siguientes pueden tener
una gran importancia en el éxito final del procedimiento:

A. Peso del paciente. Un paciente con sobrepeso u obesidad impone
una carga excesiva sobre el dispositivo, lo que puede dar lugar al
fracaso del dispositivo y de la intervencion. Este perfil de paciente
aumenta la incidencia y/o la gravedad de morbilidades en el
postoperatorio.

B. Senilidad, enfermedad mental, alcoholismo o drogodependencia.

Estos trastornos, entre otros, pueden hacer que el paciente no
haga caso de ciertas limitaciones y precauciones necesarias
en relacion con el uso del dispositivo, lo cual puede dar lugar al
fracaso del implante o a otras complicaciones.

C. Determinadas enfermedades degenerativas. En algunos casos,
una enfermedad degenerativa puede estar tan avanzada que
reduzca considerablemente el rendimiento esperado del dispositivo.
En tales casos, solo se puede plantear el tratamiento ortopédico
no quirtirgico (es decir, férulas, traccion con halo) como solucion
transitoria.

D. Sensibilidad a cuerpos extrarios. Ninguna prueba preoperatoria
permite descartar por completo la posibilidad de una reaccién
alérgica o por hipersensibilidad. Los pacientes pueden desarrollar
sensibilidad o alergia después de que los implantes lleven un
tiempo en el cuerpo.

E. Tabaquismo. Se ha observado que los pacientes fumadores
experimentan un retraso de la consolidacion y unas mayores
tasas de seudoartrosis tras los procedimientos quirdrgicos
que precisan fusion 6sea. Ademas, se ha demostrado que
el tabaquismo es un factor de riesgo de complicaciones
postquirtrgicas, como las pulmonares y las cardiovasculares.

Los efectos negativos del tabaquismo también pueden provocar el
fracaso clinico tardio (reaparicion del dolor) incluso después de una
fusion satisfactoria y una mejoria clinica inicial.

F. Los pacientes con cirugia raquidea previa en los niveles a tratar
pueden tener unos resultados clinicos diferentes en comparacion
con aquellos sin cirugias previas para una indicacién similar.

G. Ladiabetes se asocia a un mayor riesgo de infeccion del lecho
quirdrgico.

4. La malnutricién y/o una calidad 6sea deficiente pueden influir en los
resultados.

5. Eluso de antinflamatorios no esteroideos (AINE) podria limitarse, ya
que pueden interferir y retrasar el proceso de consolidacion.

6. Este producto no es un dispositivo «independiente», sino que los
cajetines deben utilizarse con instrumentos posteriores adicionales para
aumentar la estabilidad. Se debe tener en cuenta el riesgo asociado
con estos instrumentos posteriores (véanse las instrucciones de uso
adicionales de los dispositivos relacionados).

7. Eléxito de la intervencion depende en gran medida de la consecucion
de la fusion 6sea, que representa un riesgo aceptado de la intervencion.

7] PRECAUCIONES DE USO
No se debe utilizar ninglin dispositivo con dafios evidentes o supuestos,
aunque sea nuevo.

2. Los cajetines twin peaks no deben implantarse con instrumentos de
otros fabricantes.

3. PROPORCIONE AL PACIENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES
ADECUADAS. Los cuidados postoperatorios y la capacidad y
disposicion del paciente para seguir las instrucciones son algunos
de los aspectos mas importantes en el éxito de la consolidacion. Se
debe informar al paciente acerca de las limitaciones de los implantes,
el plazo de tiempo previsible hasta la consolidacion y la necesidad de
evitar otras actividades que puedan comprometer o retrasar el proceso
de consolidacion, como fumar, consumir alcohol y realizar actividades
fisicas indebidas, en especial aquellas asociadas al levantamiento de
pesos y los movimientos de torsion. Se debe informar a los pacientes
de que un implante no es tan resistente como el hueso o el disco
intervertebral sano normal y puede aflojarse, hundirse y/o romperse
si se somete a unas demandas mecénicas excesivas, sobre todo
en ausencia de consolidacion completa. Los implantes desplazados
o dafiados por actividades indebidas pueden migrar y dafar las
estructuras neuroldgicas o los vasos sanguineos.

4. Los implantes espinales twin peaks tienen una vida Util limitada.

No estan concebidos para ser el inico mecanismo de sostén

de la columna. En ausencia de fusién ésea, no se prevé que los
dispositivos puedan soportar las fuerzas ejercidas sobre la columna
de forma indefinida y fallaran debido a uno de varios mecanismos.
Incluso en presencia de una fusion 6sea solida, los componentes del
implante pueden hundirse, romperse o aflojarse. Por tanto, el paciente
debe ser consciente de que los componentes del implante pueden
hundirse, romperse o aflojarse incluso aunque siga las restricciones
impuestas sobre la actividad.

5. RETIRADA DE LOS IMPLANTES TRAS LA CONSOLIDACION. El
implante esta disefiado para dejarse colocado tras alcanzar el efecto
deseado. Sin embargo, el cirujano puede retirar los implantes si no se
produce la fusion ¢sea. La posibilidad de una segunda intervencion
quirtrgica y los riesgos asociados deben comentarse con el paciente
y sopesarse con los beneficios esperados. Si los implantes se rompen
o presentan cualquier otro tipo de fallo, la decisién de retirarlos
corresponde al médico, que debe tener en cuenta la situacion del
paciente y los riesgos asociados.

8] RIESGOS ASOCIADOS A LA REUTILIZACION

LOS IMPLANTES QUIRURGICOS NUNCA DEBEN REUTILIZARSE.
Aungue un dispositivo parezca intacto, puede presentar pequefios defectos
y patrones de tension interna que pueden dar lugar a roturas prematuras.
En caso de revision quirdrgica, debe disponerse todo lo necesario para
sustituir sistematicamente todos los componentes implantados que se
manipulen durante la intervencion quirdrgica.

9] RIESGO DE INTERFERENCIA EN LOS ESTUDIOS DE IMAGEN
(RMITAC):

El paciente deberé informar siempre de que es portador de

un implante (comunique al paciente este aspecto).

Compatibilidad condicional con la RM - Las
condiciones para la seguridad de la RM son:

“Campo magnético estatico de 3,0 teslas (T) o menos.

- Campo magnético de gradiente espacial maximo de 7 T/m (podria
aplicarse un valor mayor de campo magnético de gradiente espacial).

- Sistema de RM con una tasa de absorcion especifica (TAE)
méxima declarada promediada para todo el cuerpo de 2 W/kg
durante 20 minutos de estudio (por secuencia de pulsos)».

Exencién de responsabilidad:

La calidad de la RM puede verse afectada si el area de interés se
encuentra exactamente en la misma zona o relativamente cerca de la
posicién del implante/dispositivo. En algunos casos podra indicarse el
tamario del artefacto en relacion con el tamafio del implante o dispositivo.

La seguridad de la RM se ha evaluado en las condiciones
mencionadas con anterioridad. No se ha evaluado la seguridad
de la RM en otras condiciones y, por tanto, se desconoce.

Atencion: Péngase en contacto con Spineway para
obtener mas informacion, en caso de necesitarla.

10] DISPOSITIVOS SUMINISTRADOS ESTERILES
Los i se proporcionan i por radiacién gamma a
una dosis minima de 25 kGy.

«  No reesterilizar ningGn implante.

+ Nousar el implante si el envase estéril esta dafnado o si se abre de
forma involuntaria antes de su uso (inspeccionar el envase antes
del uso).

+  No usar los implantes después de la fecha de caducidad.

descamacion, desgaste, grietas y marcas laser ilegibles.

« comprobar el buen funcionamiento de todas las juntas, piezas méviles
y mecanismos y comprobar la funcionalidad de los ensamblajes y
conexiones. Cuando sea necesario, proceder al mantenimiento antes
de la esterilizacion.

Cuando proceda, los instrumentos estan disefiados para volver a montarse
de la misma manera que fueron desmontados.

Cualquier instrumento dafiado (por ejemplo, con corrosion, arafiazos
excesivos, muescas, residuos, restos o marcas laser ilegibles) debe ser
destruido y reemplazado por un instrumento nuevo. En caso de dafio
inesperado, devuelva el dispositivo a Spineway como reclamacion.

Antes de la esterilizacion, compruebe que todos los instrumentos estén en
buen estado de funcionamiento.

Para la esterilizacion y el almacenamiento, los instrumentos se pueden
colocar en contenedores metélicos y dispuestos en kits siguiendo
cuidadosamente las recomendaciones de Spineway para asegurar

la eficacia de la esterilizacion. Luego, los contenedores pueden ser
esterilizados con los instrumentos.

11.4 Esterilizacion:

Todos los instrumentos Splneway se suministran sin esterilizar y deben
por vapor en f y clinicas segun uno de los siguientes
métodos validados.

Método Ciclo Temperatura | Tiempo de exposicion Tiempo de secado
Vapor Vacio 134°C 18 min. minimo

. 270°F
Vapor Pre-vacio (132°C) 4min, 20 min
Vapor Pre-vacio 134°C 3min, 20 min

Nota para Francia: Usar los parametros del primer ciclo de acuerdo con la
Circular francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 1 de diciembre de 2011.

Nota para EE.UU.: Se indica al usuario que use envoltorios aprobados por
la FDA para el proceso de esterilizacion.

Estos métodos estan validados mediante la norma ANSI/AAAMI ST79 para
cumplir con los requisitos de un SAL de 104 .

Si después de haber seguido este método de esterilizacion todavia hay
agua en los contenedores de esterilizacion o en/dentro del dispositivo, el
dispositivo debe secarse y repetirse la esterilizacion.

11.5 Mantenimiento:

Las juntas, bisagras, piezas méviles y mecanismos de los instrumentos
deben lubricarse regularmente con un lubricante destinado a instrumentos
quirtrgicos médicos, para reducir la friccion y el desgaste.

Se recomienda encarecidamente seguir las instrucciones del proveedor del
lubricante. El lubricante utilizado debe ser compatible con la esterilizacion
por vapor.

12] ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACION

« Almacene los dispositivos de una manera que se mantengan
protegidos contra el polvo, la luz, los insectos, las plagas y
las condiciones extremas de temperatura y humedad.
Evite el contacto con productos quimicos o vapores corrosivos.
No guarde el instrumento cerca de productos que
puedan tener una accioén corrosiva (cloro).
Guarde siempre el implante en el embalaje protector original.
Los instrumentos desembalados se pueden almacenar en un
contenedor especifico. Es IMPRESCINDIBLE distinguir los instrumentos
ESTERILIZADOS y NO ESTERILIZADOS:

La eliminacion de los productos se hara de acuerdo con los procedimientos
actuales del centro de salud para prevenir cualquier riesgo de
contaminacién cruzada.

13] GARANTIA

Todos los derechos a la garantia se perderan si un centro de servicios no
autorizado realiza reparaciones o modificaciones. El fabricante no se hace
responsable de los efectos sobre la seguridad, fiabilidad o funcionamiento
del producto si el producto no se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones de
uso. Alteraciones técnicas reservadas.

14] RECLAMACIONES / INCIDENTES E INFORMACION

Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacion con el dispositivo
debera notificarse al fabricante en forma de reclamacion y, en el caso de
Europa, a la autoridad nacional competente del paciente/cirujano.
Cualquier profesional de la salud que tenga un motivo de insatisfaccion
relacionado con la calidad del producto debe notificarlo a Spineway o a su
representante.

Para todas las quejas, proporcione el nombre y la referencia junto con el
numero de lote del/de los componente(s), su nombre y direccion, y una
descripcion exhaustiva del suceso para ayudar a Spineway a comprender
la causa de la queja. Cuando sea posible, envie el dispositivo a Spineway
para su investigacion.

Para mas informacion, reclamaciones, o para obtener manuales de
técnicas quirtirgicas, poéngase en contacto con Spineway en la siguiente
direccion o con su representante.

Toda la informacién actual sobre los productos twin peaks (instrucciones
de uso, manual de técnicas quirdrrgicas, lista de control) esta disponible en
el sitio web.https://www.spineway.support y en la App MySpineway (del App
Store o Play Store), seccion Productos / twin peaks .
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Achtung : Die bundesstaatliche Gesetzgebung in den USA beschrankt den
Verkauf dieses Produkts nur an Arzte oder im Auftrag von Arzten

1] BESCHREIBUNG UND BESTANDTEILE DES SYSTEMS

Das lumbale interkorporelle Fusionssystem twin peaks dient der
provisorischen Stabilisierung der Lendenwirbelséure wéhrend einer
Knochenfusion. twin peaks Cages werden iber einen posterioren Zugang
durch Impaktion in den Bandscheibenraum eingesetzt.

Die twin peaks Cages werden mit speziellen Instrumenten verwendet, die die
Vorbereitung des Implantationssitus, die Auswahl, das Einsetzen und/oder das
Entfernen der Implantate ermdglichen. Bei der Wahl der Instrumente unterstiitzt
Sie das Handbuch zur Operationstechnik.

Die twin peaks Cages werden fiir den einmaligen Gebrauch geliefert.

Implantat-Material:

« Losimplantes deben extraerse del envase original i
antes de usarlos.

* Laduracién de la esterilidad es la indicada en la etiqueta con la nica
condicién de que el doble envase se mantenga intacto y se hayan
respetado las condiciones de conservacion.

11] DISPOSITIVOS SUMINISTRADOS SIN ESTERILIZAR - LIMPIEZA,
DESCONTAMINACION Y ESTERILIZACION

Primero, todos los instrumentos deben limpiarse minuciosamente utilizando
los métodos hospitalarios establecidos antes de la esterilizacion y la
introduccién en un campo quirdrgico estéril, segun las instrucciones que se
proporcionan a continuacion.

Ademas, todos los instrumentos que se han introducido anteriormente en
un campo quirurgico estéril deben descontaminarse inmediatamente y
limpiarse minuciosamente utilizando los métodos hospitalarios establecidos
antes de la esterilizacion y la reintroduccion en el campo quirdrgico esteril.

La repeticion de ciclos de procesamiento que incluyen una limpieza
automatizada y la esterilizacion por vapor tienen poco efecto sobre los
dispositivos. A los usuarios que no utilizan los métodos recomendados,
les aconsejamos que validen los métodos que utilizan mediante técnicas
de laboratorio.

Nota 1: Ciertas soluciones de limpieza, como las que contienen hipoclorito
de sodio o formalina, pueden dafiar los dispositivos, especialmente los
instrumentos.

Nota 2: en el caso de pacientes de alto riesgo en que se sospeche la
existencia de contacto con agentes transmisibles no convencionales
o priones (p. €j., enfermedad de Creutzfeld-Jacob), se debe realizar

la descontaminacion segun las recomendaciones de la Organizacion
Mundial de la Salud. En este caso, los instrumentos Spineway pueden
descontaminarse con hidréxido sédico.

11.1 Descontaminacion en el lugar de uso:
Siempre que sea posible, los instrumentos se desmontaran.

Esta operacion es OBLIGATORIA para los instrumentos sucios para reducir
la poblacién de microorganismos y facilitar la limpieza adicional.
Esta operacion se realizara con guantes 30 minutos después del uso para
limitar la posibilidad de que la suciedad se seque.

+ Ponga los instrumentos a remojo en un bafio de predesinfeccion
neutra para evitar la corrosion y a una temperatura inferior
a 30 °C para evitar la fijacién de microorganismos.
Los instrumentos articulados (por ejemplo:
pinzas, tijeras,...) deben estar abiertos.
Los instrumentos con varias partes deben desmontarse.
Durante la manipulacion, se prestara especial
atencion a los instrumentos cortantes.
El tiempo de remojo debe cumplir con las indicaciones del fabricante.
Los instrumentos deben enjuagarse con agua
corriente (temperatura inferior a 30 °C).
NOTA: el bafio de pre-desinfeccion debe reemplazarse después de cada
operacion.

11.2 Limpieza:

El proceso de limpieza automatizado se ha validado de acuerdo con la
norma ISO 17664-1 y AAMI TIR 30.

El ciclo de limpieza automatizado que se utilizara es el siguiente:

Prelimpieza - temperatura < 45 °C - duracién 2 min minimo

Limpieza - temperatura = 55 °C - duracion 5 min minimo

Neutralizacion - duracién aproximada 2 min

Enjuague con agua fria del grifo - duracion aproximada 2 min

Desinfeccion térmica con agua desionizada - temperatura = 90 °C -

duracién 5 min minimo

Secado de los instrumentos con una gasa estéril. Se puede usar aire

comprimido limpio para secar los lumenes.

7. Realice una inspeccion visual de los instrumentos y verifique que
estén limpios, secos y en buen estado de funcionamiento antes de la
esterilizacion.
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El limpiador automatico debe estar calificado de acuerdo con los requisitos
definidos en la norma 1SO15883.

El hospital debe seleccionar la solucion de limpieza (detergente) para que
sea compatible con el uso en un limpiador/desinfectante automatico de
acuerdo con la norma ISO 15883 y en instrumentos quirdrgicos fabricados
con piezas de metal y/o plastico.

Las dosis, temperaturas y duraciones pueden adaptarse segun las
instrucciones del fabricante de la solucion.

Debido al uso de algunas soluciones de limpieza, pueden aparecer trazas
blancas después del secado.

11.3 Inspeccion y prueba de funcionamiento:

No se recomienda un niimero méximo de ciclos pero, entre cada uso, todos
los instrumentos se deben:
« inspeccionar visualmente para detectar restos de corrosion
de residuos organicos (6xido, picaduras), dafios como
arafiazos y muescas, restos, decoloracion, residuos,

Material Quantitativ
Zusammensetzung

Polyetheretherketon 78% - 95%

(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM

F-2026)

Tantal (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Instrumentenmaterial: Silikon, rostfreier Stahl, Radel® und Propylux®.

2] GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

NUR FUR DIE USA:

Der lumbale Cage von twin peaks ist fiir Wirbelkérper-Fusions-

Verfahren bei Patienten mit ausgereiftem Skelett mit degenerativer
Bandscheibenerkrankung (DDD) der Lendenwirbelsaule in einer oder
zwei zusammenhangenden Stufen von L2-S1 indiziert. Eine degenerative
Bandscheibenerkrankung ist definiert als bandscheibenbedingter
Riickenschmerz mit Degeneration der Bandscheibe, bestatigt durch
Anamnese und Réntgenuntersuchungen Diese DDD-Patienten kénnen
bis zu Grad 1 Spondylolisthesis oder Retrolisthesis auf den betroffenen
Ebenen haben. twin peaks -Implantate sind in Kombination mit autogenen
Knochentransplantaten zu verwenden. Das Skelett der Patienten sollte
vollstandig gereift und tber einen mindestens sechs Monate umfassenden
Zeitraum nicht operativ behandelt worden sein. Der lumbale Cage von twin
peaks muss mit einer von der FDA freigegebenen zusatzlichen Fixierung
fiir die Verwendung in der Lendenwirbels&ule eingesetzt werden.

AUSSERHALB DER USA:

Der lumbale Cage von twin peaks ist fiir Wirbelkdrper-Fusions-

Verfahren bei Patienten mit ausgereiftem Skelett mit degenerativer
Bandscheibenerkrankung (DDD) der Lendenwirbelsaule in einer oder

zwei zusammenhangenden Stufen von L2-S1 indiziert. Eine degenerative
Bandscheibenerkrankung ist definiert als bandscheibenbedingter
Riickenschmerz mit Degeneration der Bandscheibe, bestatigt durch
Anamnese und Réntgenuntersuchungen Diese DDD-Patienten kdnnen bis
zu Grad 1 Spondylolisthesis oder Retrolisthesis auf den betroffenen Ebenen
aufweisen. twin peaks -Implantate sind in Kombination mit autogenen
Knochentransplantaten zu verwenden. Das Skelett der Patienten sollte

Muskelschwéche und Parasthesien. Lasion im Weichteilgewebe

«  GefaRschaden

+ Schadigung der Dura mater, die zu einer chronischen Liquor-
Leckage oder Fistel oder einer Meningitis fiihren kdnnen.

* Tod

= Fraktur von Knochenstrukturen

« Degenerative Veranderungen oder Instabilitdt von Segmenten, die
an instrumentierte oder operierte Segmente angrenzen

«  Absinken

* Revisionsoperation

6] WARNHINWEISE

Hinweis: Diese Warnhinweise und VorsichtsmaRnahmen enthalten nicht
alle méglichen unerwlinschten chirurgischen Auswirkungen, sondern sind
fiir das hier vorgestellte Produkt spezifisch. Der Arzt ist der kompetente
Vermittler zwischen dem Unternehmen und dem Patienten, daher muss er
dem Patienten vor der Operation die wichtigen medizinischen Informationen
in diesem Dokument und die allgemeinen Operationsrisiken vermitteln.

1. Lesen Sie vor der Operation die Handbiicher zur Operationstechnik
aufmerksam. Sie unterstiitzen Sie bei der Auswahl geeigneter
Implantate und Instrumente sowie bei der sicheren Kombination dieser
Vorrichtungen. Die Handbiicher zur Operationstechnik enthalten
auch Anweisungen zur sicheren Handhabung der Instrumente und
zur Priifung, ob die Implantate korrekt eingesetzt sind. Ein gutes
Verstandnis der Handbiicher zur Operationstechnik ist auerdem
unerlasslich, um Fehlanwendungen zu vermeiden, die zu Verletzungen
des Patienten oder der Anwender fiihren kdnnen.

2. DIE RICHTIGE AUSWAHL DES IMPLANTATS IST UNERLASSLICH:
Die Chancen fiir ein zufriedenstellendes Ergebnis verbessern sich,
wenn ein nach Groe, Form und Ausfiihrung passendes Implantat
gewahlt wird.

3. AUSWAHL GEEIGNETER PATIENTEN: Die nachfolgend aufgefiihrten
Faktoren kdnnen von gréRter Wichtigkeit sein, um den Erfolg des
Eingriffs zu gewahrleisten:

A. Das Gewicht des Patienten: Bei ibergewichtigen oder adipésen
Patienten wird das Implantat u. U. so sehr belastet, dass es versagt
und der Eingriff fehlschldgt. Bei einem solchen Patientenprofil
erhoht sich die Haufigkeit und/oder Schwere von postoperativen
Morbiditaten.

B. Senilitat, psychische Erkrankung, Alkoholismus oder
Drogenmissbrauch: Bei diesen und anderen Zustanden kann es
sein, dass der Patient bestimmte notwendige Einschrankungen und
Vorsichtsmanahmen in Bezug auf das Implantat ignoriert, was
zum Versagen des Implantats oder zu anderen Komplikationen
fiihren kann.

C. Bestimmte degenerative Erkrankungen; In manchen Fallen kann
eine degenerative Erkrankung so weit fortgeschritten sein, dass sie
die erwartete Leistung des Implantats erheblich beeintrachtigt. In
solchen Fallen kann eine nicht-operative orthopadische Behandlung
(z. B. Klammern, Halotraktion) nur als voriibergehende Lésung in
Betracht gezogen werden.

D. Fremdkérperempfindlichkeit: Die Moglichkeit einer
Uberempfindlichkeit oder allergischen Reaktion kann préoperativ
durch keinen Test vollig ausgeschlossen werden. Patienten kdnnen
auch erst spéater eine Empfindlichkeit bzw. allergische Reaktionen
entwickeln, nachdem sich die Implantate schon langere Zeit im
Kérper befanden.

E. Rauchen: Es wurde festgestellt, dass bei Patienten, die
rauchen, nach operativen Eingriffen, bei denen eine
Knochenversteifung erforderlich ist, Verzégerungen bei der
Heilung und héhere Raten von Pseudoarthrosen auftreten.
Dariiber hinaus hat sich gezeigt, dass Rauchen ein Risiko
fiir Komplikationen nach einem operativen Eingriff darstellt,

z. B. fir pulmonale und kardiovaskulére Komplikationen.

Die negativen Auswirkungen des Rauchens kénnen auch zu
einem spaten klinischen Misserfolg (wiederkehrende Schmerzen)
fiihren, auch wenn die Fusion erfolgreich verlief und anfangs eine
Besserung des klinischen Bilds eingetreten war.

F. Bei Patienten, die bereits an der Wirbelséule im Bereich der zu
behandelnden Segmente operiert wurden, kdnnen die klinischen
Ergebnisse anders ausfallen als bei Patienten ohne friihere
Operationen bei ahnlicher Indikation.

G. Diabetes mellitus ist mit dem erhohten Risiko einer Infektion am
Operationssitus verbunden.

4. Unterernahrung und/oder schlechte Knochenqualitit kénnen die
Ergebnisse beeinflussen.

5. Die Anwendung von nichtsteroidalen Antirheumatika (NSAR)
kann aufgrund von Stérungen und Verzégerungen des
Knochenheilungsprozesses eingeschrankt sein.

6. Bei diesem Implantat handelt es sich nicht um ein eigenstandiges
Produkt. Daher miissen diese Cages mit einer zuséatzlichen posterioren
Instrumentierung angewendet werden, um die Stabilitat zu erhdhen. Zu
beachten ist das Risiko, das mit dieser posterioren Instrumentierung
verbunden ist (siehe die Gebrauchsanweisung fiir das entsprechende
Zubehdr).

7. Der Erfolg des Eingriffs ist in hohem MaRe davon abhangig, dass eine
Knochenfusion erreicht wird. Dies gilt als ein akzeptiertes Risiko des
Eingriffs.

7] VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER ANWENDUNG
Kein beschadigtes oder verdéchtig aussehendes Produkt verwenden,
auch wenn es neu ist.

2. Die Implantation der twin peaks Cages darf nicht mit Instrumenten
anderer Hersteller durchgefiihrt werden.

3. ADAQUATE AUFKLARUNG DES PATIENTEN: Die postoperative
Nachsorge, sowie die Fahigkeit und Bereitschaft des Patienten, die
arztlichen Anweisungen zu befolgen, gehéren zu den wichtigsten
Faktoren fiir eine erfolgreiche Knochenheilung. Kidren Sie den
Patienten Uber die Einschrankungen des Implantats, den zu
erwartenden Zeitrahmen fiir das Erreichen einer Knochenheilung
und die Notwendigkeit auf, alle Aktivitaten zu vermeiden, die den
Heilungsprozess beeintrachtigen oder verzégern kénnten, wie z.

B. Rauchen, Alkoholkonsum und zu stark belastende korperliche
Aktivitaten, ir e Hebe- und Dret 1. Der Patient
muss darliber aufgeklart werden, dass ein Implantat nicht so stabil ist
wie ein normaler gesunder Knochen oder eine Bandscheibe und sich
bei GibermaRiger mechanischer Beanspruchung lockern, absinken und/
oder brechen kann, insbesondere wenn die Knochenheilung noch nicht
abgeschlossen ist. Implantate, die sich aufgrund unangemessener
Aktivititen verschieben oder beschadigt werden, kénnen migrieren

und zur Schadigung von neurologischen Strukturen oder BlutgefaRen
fuhren.

4. twin peaks Wirbelsaulenimplantate haben eine begrenzte
Lebensdauer. Sie sind nicht als einziger Mechanismus zur
Unterstiitzung der Wirbelsaule gedacht und sollen auch nicht als
solcher dienen. Ohne eine Knochenfusion ist nicht zu erwarten, dass
die Implantate die an der der Wirbelsaule wirkenden Krafte unbegrenzt
lange auffangen, sondern sie kénnen in jedem der mehreren méglichen
Modi versagen.

Auch nach einer vollstandigen Knochenfusion kann es trotzdem zu
Absinken, Bruch oder Lockerung der Implantatkomponenten kommen.
Der Patient muss sich deshalb dartiber im Klaren sein, dass Absinken,
Bruch oder Lockerung der Implantatkomponenten auch dann auftreten
kénnen, wenn die Anweisungen zur Einschrankung der Aktivitten
befolgt werden.

5. IMPLANTATENTFERNUNG NACH DER HEILUNG: Das Implantat
soll nach erfolgreicher Knochenfusion in seiner Position verbleiben.
Der Chirurg kann diese Implantate jedoch entfernen, wenn die
Knochenfusion nicht erfolgt. Die Méglichkeit eines zweiten chirurgischen
Eingriffs und die damit verbundenen Risiken miissen mit dem Patienten
besprochen und gegen die Vorteile abgewogen werden. Soliten die
Implantate brechen oder eine andere Fehlfunktion auftreten, muss der
Arzt unter Berticksichtigung des Zustands des Patienten und der damit
verbundenen Risiken entscheiden, ob sie entfernt werden.

8] RISIKEN BEI WIEDERVERWENDUNG

CHIRURGISCHE IMPLANTATE DURFEN AUF KEINEN FALL
WIEDERVERWENDET WERDEN. Auch wenn das Produkt unbeschadigt
aussieht, kann es kleine Defekte und inteme Stressmuster aufweisen, die
zu einem frithzeitigen Bruch fiihren kénnen. Im Falle einer Revision ist die
Operation so zu organisieren, dass alle vorhandenen Komponenten, die
wahrend der Operation manipuliert wurden, systematisch ausgetauscht
werden.

9] RISIKEN VON STORUNGEN BEI MEDIZINISCHEN BILDGEBENDEN
UNTERSUCHUNGEN (MRT/CT-SCAN)

Der Patient muss konsequent darauf hinweisen, dass er ein
Implantat trégt. (Informieren Sie ihn dementsprechend).

Bedingt MR-sicher - Bedingungen fiir die MRT-Sicherheit:
“Statisches Magnetfeld von max. 3,0 Tesla

- Maximales rdumliches Gradientenmagnetfeld von 7 T/m (wobei ein
héherer Wert fiir das rdumliche Gradientenmagnetfeld gelten kann)

- Die maximale fiir das MRT-System angegebene ganzkorpergemittelte
spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR) betragt 2 W/kg bei einer

Scandauer von 20 Minuten (pro Pulssequenz).

Haftungsausschluss:

Dle MRT-Bildqualitat kann beeintréchtigt werden, wenn sich der
ierende Bereich in genau demselben Areal oder relativ

vollstandig gereift und (iber einen mindestens sechs Monate den
Zeitraum nicht operativ behandelt worden sein. Der lumbale Cage von
twin peaks muss mit einer zusatzlichen Fixierung zur Verwendung in der
Lendenwirbelsaule eingesetzt werden.

3] ANWENDER

Die sichere und wirksame Implantation von twin peaks -Implantaten
erfordert eine griindliche Kenntnis der menschlichen Wirbelkdrperanatomie
sowie der anatomischen Variationen des jeweiligen Patienten.

Die Implantation des twin peaks -Cage sollte nur von erfahrenen
Wirbelsaulenchirurgen, die in der Anwendung von Wirbelkorper-
Fusionstechniken und -Implantaten speziell geschult sind, durchgefiihrt
werden.

4] KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

twin peaks ist kontraindiziert bei:

1. Vorheriger erfolgloser Versteifung in dem/den zu behandelnden
Bandscheiben-segment(en).

2. Allen nicht in den Anwendungsgebieten beschriebenen Erkrankungen.

3. Patienten mit kndchernen Anomalien, bei denen die Anatomie
stark deformiert ist und/oder die Platzierung des Implantats ohne
Risiko einer Beeintrachtigung der anatomischen Strukturen oder der
physiologischen Leistungsfahigkeit nicht méglich ist.

4. Akuten oder chronischen systemischen, spinalen oder lokalisierten

Infektionen.

Schlechter Knochenqualitat (d. h. Osteoporose).

Eingeschrankter Fahigkeit, A i 1 bei der p P

Nachsorge zu verstehen und zu befolgen. Zu dlesen Umstanden

gehoren eingeschrénkte geistige Leistungsfahigkeit, psychische

Erkrankungen, Alkohol- oder Drogenmissbrauch.

7. Schwangerschaft.

8. Bekannter Allergie gegen die Materialien des Produkts.

9. Morbide Adipositas

oo

5] MOGLICHE RISIKEN
Es kénnen folgende unerwiinschte Ereignisse auftreten. Diese Auflistung
enthalt moglicherweise nicht alle Komplikationen, die durch die
Operanonstechnlk selbst verursacht werden:

Nichtheilung, verzégerte Heilung einschlieRlich Pseudarthrose

*  Materialempfindlichkeit oder allergische Reaktion auf einen
Fremdkorper

* Infektion — friih oder spat, lokal oder systemisch

+  Abnahme der Knochendichte aufgrund von Stress Shielding

«  Fraktur, Lockerung, Kollabierung, AbstoRung oder Migration des
Implantats

« Fehlpositionierung des Implantats

+ Schmerzen, Beschwerden oder abnorme Empfindungen aufgrund
des Implantats (Fremdkérpergefiihl)

+  Nervenschaden aufgrund des chirurgischen Traumas oder aufgrund
des Implantats. Neurologische Beschwerden wie Darm- und/
oder Blasenfunktionsstorungen, Impotenz, retrograde Ejakulation,
radikuldre Schmerzen, Nerveneinklemmung im Narbengewebe,

nahe an der Position des Implantats/der Vorrichtung befindet. In
einigen Fallen kann die GroRe des Artefakts im Verhaltnis zur
GroRe des Implantats oder der Vorrichtung angegeben werden.

Die MRT-Sicherheit wurde unter den oben erwéhnten
Bedingungen beurteilt. Die MRT-Sicherheit unter anderen
Bedingungen wurde nicht beurteilt und ist daher unbekannt.

Achtung: Wenn Sie weitere Informationen benétigen,wenden
Sie sich bitte direkt an Spineway.

10] PRODUKTE STERILE GELIEFERT
Die Implantate sind mittels G;
von 25 kGy sterilisiert.

+ Implantate nicht emeut sterilisieren.

«  Implantat nicht verwenden, wenn die Sterilverpackung beschadigt ist
oder versehentlich vor der Verwendung geéffnet wurde (Verpackung
vor der Verwendung priifen).

* Implantate nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

«  Die Implantate erst unmittelbar vor der Verwendung aus der
Originalverpackung entnehmen.

«  Die Dauer der Sterilitét entspricht den Angaben auf dem Etikett,
vorausgesetzt, die Doppelverpackung ist unversehrt und die
Lagerbedingungen wurden eingehalten.

ing mit einer Mi St

11] NICHT STERILE PRODUKTE - REINIGUNG, DEKONTAMINATION
UND STERILISATION

Alle Instrumente missen vor der Sterilisation und dem Einbringen in ein
steriles Operationsfeld gemaR nachstehender Anweisungen griindlich mit
den in der Klinik Giblichen Methoden gereinigt werden.

Dariber hinaus miissen alle Instrumente, die zuvor in ein steriles
Operationsfeld gebracht wurden, sofort dekontaminiert und griindlich mit
den in der Klinik tblichen Methoden gereinigt werden, bevor sie sterilisiert
und wieder in das sterile Operationsfeld eingefiihrt werden.

Wiederholte Verarbeitungszyklen mit automatisierter Reinigung und
Dampfsterilisation haben nur minimale Auswirkungen auf die Gerate. Wir
empfehlen Anwendern, die nicht das empfohlene Verfahren verwenden,
die von ihnen verwendeten Verfahren durch geeignete Labortechniken zu
validieren.

Hinweis 1: Bestimmte Reinigungslosungen, die beispielsweise
Natriumhypochlorit oder Formalin enthalten, kénnen Geréte, insbesondere
Instrumente, beschadigen.

Hinweis 2: Im Falle von Hochrisikopatienten, bei denen der Verdacht auf
Kontakt mit unkonventionellen tibertragbaren Agenzien oder Prionen (z. B.
Creutzfeldt-Jacob-Krankheit) besteht, sollte die Dekontamination geman
den Empfehlungen der Weltgesundheitsorganisation durchgefiihrt werden.
In diesem Fall kdnnen Instrumente von Spineway mit Natriumhydroxid
dekontaminiert werden.

11.1 Dekontamination am Anwendungsort

Wenn méglich, sind die Instrumente zu zerlegen.

Diese MaRnahme ist fiir verschmutzte Instrumente OBLIGATORISCH, um
die Keimpopulation zu senken und die weitere Reinigung zu erleichtern.
Dieser Arbeitsgang ist 30 Minuten nach Gebrauch mit Handschuhen
durchzufiihren, um die Méglichkeit einer Trocknung von Verschmutzungen
zu begrenzen.

« Instrumente in einem neutralen Vordesinfektionsbad einweichen,
um Korrosion zu vermeiden, und bei einer Temperatur
unter 30 °C um eine Keimfixierung zu unterbinden.
Gliederinstrumente (z. B. Klemme, Schere, ...) sind zu &ffnen.
Mehrteilige Instrumente sind zu zerlegen.
Bei der Handhabung ist besonders auf scharfe Instrumente zu achten.
Die Einwirkzeit ist gemaR Herstellerangaben einzuhalten.
Instrumente miissen mit flieRendem Wasser
(Temperatur unter 30 °C) abgespiilt werden.
HINWEIS: Das Vordesinfektionsbad muss nach jeder Operation
ausgetauscht werden.

11.2 Reinigung

Das automatisierte Reinigungsverfahren wurde nach 1ISO 17664-1 und
AAMI TIR 30 validiert.

Der anzuwendende automatisierte Reinigungszyklus sieht wie folgt aus:

Vorreinigung - Temperatur < 45 °C - Dauer: minimal 2 Min.

Reinigung - Temperatur = 55 °C - Dauer: minimal 5 Min.

Neutralisierung - ungeféhre Dauer 2 Min.

Abspiilen mit kaltem Leitungswasser - ungefahre Dauer 2 Min.

Thermische Desinfektion mit deionisiertem Wasser - Temperatur

=90 °C - Dauer: minimal 5 Min.

Instrumente mit einem sterilen Mulltupfer trocknen. Zum Trocknen der

Lumen kann saubere Druckluft verwendet werden.

7. Vor der Sterilisation eine Sichtpriifung der Instrumente durchfiihren
und sicherstellen, dass sie sauber, trocken und in einwandfreiem
Zustand sind.

Der Reinigungsroboter muss den in der DIN-Norm DIN EN ISO 15883
definierten Anforderungen entsprechen.
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Die Reinigungslésung (Reinigungsmittel) ist vom Krankenhaus so zu
wabhlen, dass sie zur Verwendung in Kombination mit dem betreffenden
Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsroboter und chirurgischen Instrumenten aus
Metall- und/oder Plastikteilen geeignet ist.

Dosierungen, Temperaturen und Laufzeiten kénnen gemaf den
Anweisungen des Lésungsherstellers angepasst werden.

Bei Verwendung einiger Reinigungslésungen kénnen nach dem Trocknen
weille Spuren entstehen.

11.3 Inspektion und Funktionspriifung:

Es wird keine maximale Zyklenzahl empfohlen, aber zwischen den
einzelnen Anwendungen missen alle Instrumente:

« einer Sichtpriifung auf organische Riickstande, Korrosion (Rost,
LochfraR), Schaden wie Kratzer und Kerben, Ablagerungen,
Verfarbungen, Riickstande, Abplatzungen, Verschleil3, Risse
und unleserliche Lasermarkierungen unterzogen werden.

« auf die einwandfreie Funktion aller Verbindungen, beweglichen Teile
und Mechanismen gepriift und die Funktionalitat von Anordnungen und
Verbindungen tiberpriift werden. Bei Bedarf ist vor der Sterilisation eine
Instandhaltung durchzufiihren.

Die Instrumente sind gegebenenfalls so konstruiert, dass sie auf die gleiche
Weise wieder zusammengebaut werden kdnnen, wie sie zerlegt wurden.
Beschadigte Instrumente (z. B. mit Korrosion, libermaBig vielen Kratzemn,
Kerben, Riickstanden, Ablagerungen oder unlesbaren Lasermarkierungen)
sollten vernichtet und durch ein neues Instrument ersetzt werden. Im Falle
eines unerwarteten Schadens schicken Sie das Produkt bitte als reklamierte
Ware an Spineway zuriick.

Vor der Sterilisation tiberpriifen, ob die Instrumente alle vorhanden und in
einwandfreiem Betriebszustand sind.

Fir die Sterilisation und Aufbewahrung kénnen die Instrumente in
Metallbehaltern gelagert und in Kits entsprechend den Empfehlungen von
Spineway angeordnet werden, um die Wirksamkeit der Sterilisation zu
gewahrleisten. AnschlieRend konnen die Behalter mit den Instrumenten
sterilisiert werden.

11.4 Sterilisation

Alle Instrumente von Spineway werden unsteril geliefert und miissen
von Krankenhausern und Kliniken nach einer der folgenden validierten
Methoden dampfsterilisiert werden.

Verfahren Zyklus Temperatur Einwirkdaver Trocknung-sdauer
Dampf Vakuum 134°C mindestens 18 Min
270°F
Dampf Vor-vakuum (132°C) 4 Min, 20 Min.
Dampf | Vorvakuum 134°C 3Min 20 Min.

Hinweis fiir Frankreich: Die ersten Zyklusparameter sind gemaR dem
franzosischen Zirkular DGS/RI3/2011/449 vom 1. Dezember 2011 zu
verwenden.

Hinweis fiir die USA: Der Anwender wird angewiesen, fiir das
Sterilisationsverfahren von der FDA zugelassene Verpackungen zu
verwenden.

Diese Verfahren sind durch ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 validiert und erfiillen die
Anforderungen eines SAL-Werts von 10%.

Wenn sich nach Durchfiihrung dieses Sterilisationsverfahrens noch Wasser
in den Sterilisationsbehéltern oder auf/unter dem Instrument befindet, muss
das Instrument getrocknet und die Sterilisation wiederholt werden.

11.5 Instandhaltung:

Die Gelenkverbindungen, Scharniere, beweglichen Teile und Mechaniken
der Instrumente sollten regelmaRig mit einem Gleitmittel geschmiert
werden, das fiir chirurgische Instrumente medizinischer Qualitat bestimmt
ist, um Reibung und Verschlei zu minimieren.

Es wird dringend empfohlen, den Anweisungen des Schmiermittelherstellers
zu folgen. Das verwendete Schmiermittel muss fiir die Dampfsterilisation
geeignet sein.

12] AUFBEWAHRUNG UND ENTSORGUNG
« Instrumente vor Staub, Licht, Insekten, Schadlingen und extremen
Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit geschiitzt aufbewahren.
+ Kontakt mit chemischen Produkten oder korrosiven Dampfen vermeiden.
« Instrumente nicht in der N&he von Produkten
mit korrosiver Wirkung (Chlor) lagern.

« Bewahren Sie das Implantat immer in der Originalschutzverpackung auf.
Unverpackte Instrumente kénnen in dem dafiir vorgesehenen Behélter
aufbewahrt werden. Es ist WICHTIG, STERILE und NICHT STERILE
Instrumente zu unterscheiden.

Die Entsorgung der Produkte ist gemaR den geltenden Verfahren
der Gesundheitseinrichtung durchzufiihren, um das Risiko einer
Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden.

13] GEWAHRLEISTUNG

Alle Gewahrleistungsrechte gehen verloren, wenn Reparaturen oder
Anderungen von einem nicht autorisierten Servicecenter durchgefiihrt
werden. Der Hersteller Gibernimmt keine Verantwortung fiir Auswirkungen
auf die Sicherheit, Zuverlassigkeit oder Leistung des Produkts, wenn das
Produkt nicht in Ubereinstimmung mit der Gebrauchsanweisung verwendet
wird. Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

14] BESCHWERDEN/VORFALLE UND AUSKUNFTE

Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfélle, die sich im Zusammenhang mit dem
Medizinprodukt ereignen, sind dem Hersteller als Beschwerde und in
Europa der zustandigen nationalen Behérde des Patienten/der Chirurgen
zu melden.

Alle anderen Reklamationsgriinde in Bezug auf die Produktqualitat sind
Spineway oder dessen Vertreter mitzuteilen.

Bitte geben Sie bei allen Beschwerden den Namen und die Referenz
sowie die Chargennummer der zu reklamierenden Teile, lhren Namen
und Ihre Anschrift und eine ausfiihrliche Beschreibung des Vorfalls an, um
Spineway dabei behilflich zu sein, die Reklamationsursache zu verstehen.
Falls méglich, schicken Sie das Medizinprodukt bitte zur Begutachtung an
Spineway.

Fir weitere Informationen, Beschwerden oder fiir den Bezug von
Handblichern zur Operationstechnik wenden Sie sich bitte unter der
folgenden Adresse an Spineway oder an lhren Vertreter.

Alle aktuellen Informationen zu den Produkten von twin peaks
(Gebrauchsanweisung, Handbuch zur Operationstechnik, Checkliste) finden
Sie auf der Website https://www.spineway.support und in der MySpineway
App (aus dem App Store oder Play Store), Abschnitt Produkte/twin peaks .

twin peaks
Gaiola lombar
Instrugées de utilizagdo

Ultima revisao: janeiro de 2023
Data da primeira marcagao CE: 2006

Fabricado por: o sPinveway C€ o

Atengao : nos termos da legislagao federal norte-americana, este
dispositivo apenas pode ser vendido por médicos ou mediante prescrigdo
médica.

1] DESCRIGAO E COMPOSIGAO DO DISPOSITIVO

O sistema de fus@o intersomatica lombar de twin peaks destina-se a
fornecer a estabilizagdo temporaria da coluna lombar enquanto ocorre a
fusdo dssea. Sao inseridas gaiolas de twin peaks através de impactagao
no espaco discal por abordagem retrograda.

As gaiolas de dois picos sdo usadas com instrumentos dedicados que
permitem a preparag&o do local, selegao, insergao e/ou remogéo dos
implantes. Consulte o manual da técnica cirtrgica para se guiar na selegdo
dos instrumentos.

As gaiolas de twin peaks s&o fornecidas para uma unica utilizagéo.

Material do implante:

Material Composigéo quantitativa
Polieteretercetona 78% - 95%
(PEEK-OPTIMA® LT1, ASTM

F-2026)

Tantalo (ASTM F-560) 5% - 22%

Material dos instrumentos: silicone, ago inoxidavel, Radel® e Propylux®.

2] INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

UNICAMENTE PARA OS EUA:

A gaiola lombar twin peaks ¢é indicada para procedimentos de fusdo
intervertebral em doentes esqueleticamente maduros com doenga
degenerativa do disco (DDD) na coluna lombar num ou varios niveis
contiguos a partir da L2-S1. A doenga degenerativa do disco é definida
como uma dor discogénica das costas com degeneragéo do disco
confirmada por historial e por estudos radiograficos. Os doentes com DDD
podem ter espondilolistese ou retrolistese até ao grau 1 no(s) nivel/niveis
afetado(s). Os implantes twin peaks devem ser utilizados com enxerto
osseo autégeno. Os doentes devem ser esqueleticamente maduros e ter
sido submetidos a, pelo menos, seis meses de tratamento conservador. A
gaiola lombar twin peaks deve utilizada com fixagéo adicional aprovada
pela FDA para utilizagdo na coluna lombar.

FORA DOS EUA:

A gaiola lombar twin peaks ¢ indicada para procedimentos de fusdo
intervertebral em doentes esqueleticamente maduros com doenga
degenerativa do disco (DDD) na coluna lombar num ou varios niveis
contiguos a partir da L2-S1. A doenga degenerativa do disco é definida
como uma dor discogénica das costas com degeneragéo do disco
confirmada por historial e por estudos radiograficos. Os doentes com

DDD podem ter espondilolistese ou retrolistese até ao grau 1 no(s) nivel/
niveis afetado(s). Os implantes twin peaks devem ser utilizados com
enxerto 6sseo autdgeno ou com substituto dsseo. Os doentes devem
ser esqueleticamente maduros e ter sido submetidos a, pelo menos, seis
meses de tratamento conservador. A gaiola lombar twin peaks deve
utilizada com fixagao adicional para utilizagéo na coluna lombar.

3] UTILIZADOR

A implantagao segura e eficaz dos implantes twin peaks requer um
conhecimento profundo da anatomia vertebral humana, bem como das
variagdes anatémicas do doente em causa. A implantagdo da gaiola twin
peaks deve ser realizada exclusivamente por cirurgides com experiéncia
de coluna vertebral e com formagao especifica na utilizagao de técnicas de
fusdo intercorpérea e em implantes.

4] CONTRAINDICAGOES

os twin peaks estdo contraindicados para:

1. Fusao anterior falhada ao nivel(eis) do disco a ser tratado.

2. Qualquer condigéo n&o descrita nas indicagdes de utilizaggo.

3. Os pacientes com anomalias ésseas que causem uma distorgao
grosseira da anatomia e/ou impegam a colocagéo do implante sem
risco de afetar as estruturas anatémicas ou o desempenho fisiolégico.
Infegdes sistémi espinais ou Ic agudas ou cronicas.
Fraca qualidade 6ssea (ou seja: osteoporose).

Capacidade diminuida de compreender e aderir as instrugdes dos
cuidados pés-operatdrios. Estas condigdes incluem uma capacidade
mental diminuida, doenga mental, alcool ou toxicodependéncia.

7. Gravidez.

8. Alergia conhecida aos materiais do dispositivo.

9. Obesidade morbida

oo~

5] RISCOS POTENCIAIS
Os seguintes eventos adversos poderao ocorrer. Esta lista podera nao
incluir todas as complicagdes causadas pela propria técnica cirdrgica:
« Nao unido, unido atrasada, incluindo pseudartrose;
+ Sensibilidade ao material ou reagéo alérgica a corpo estranho
* Infegdo, precoce ou tardia, local ou sistémica
«  Diminuigao da densidade 6ssea devido a protegéo contra tensdes
« Fraturas, afrouxamento, colapso, expulsdo ou migragéo do implante
*  Mau posicionamento do implante
«  Dor, desconforto ou sensagdes invulgares
devido a presenca do dispositivo
« Danos nervosos devido a trauma cirtirgico ou a presenga do
dispositivo. Dificuldades neurolégicas incluindo alteragdes do
intestino e/ou da bexiga, impoténcia, ejaculagéo retrégrada,
dor radicular, constricdo de nervos no tecido cicatrizado,
fadiga muscular e parestesia. Lesao nos tecidos moles.
+ Dano vascular
«  Danos por laceraggo dural que podera originar fuga
de LCR ou fistula crénica, e possivel meningite.

*  Morte
+  Fratura de estruturas 6sseas
< Al ! ivas ou ir nos segmentos

adjacentes aos niveis operados ou com instrumentos implantados
«  Achatamento
+ Cirurgia de revisdo

6] AVISOS

Nota: Estes avisos e precaugdes nao incluem todos os possiveis efeitos
adversos cirtrgicos, mas séo especificos do dispositivo em questao.

O médico consiste num intermediario experiente entre a empresa e o
paciente. Por conseguinte, devera transmitir as informages médicas mais
importantes constantes do presente documento e os riscos cirtirgicos gerais
ao paciente antes da cirurgia.

1. Antes da cirurgia, leia e consulte os manuais da técnica cirirgica para
o auxiliar na selegdo dos implantes e instrumentos adequados, e para
uma combinagao segura destes dispositivos. Os manuais de técnica
cirGrgica também fornecem instrugdes para usar os dispositivos em
seguranga e para verificar se os implantes estao adequadamente
implantados. Uma boa compreensédo dos manuais de técnica cirirgica
& fundamental para prevenir igualmente uma utilizagao indevida que
podera causar ferimentos no paciente ou utilizadores.

2. A SELEGAO CORRETA DO IMPLANTE E FUNDAMENTAL. A selegéo
do tamanho, forma e desenho adequado do implante aumenta a
probabilidade de resultados satisfatorios.

3. SELEGAO DO PACIENTE: Os fatores seguintes podem ser
extremamente importantes para o eventual sucesso do procedimento:

A. O peso do paciente. Um paciente com excesso de peso ou
obeso pode produzir cargas no dispositivo que originem a falha
do aparelho e do funcionamento. Este perfil de paciente aumenta
aincidéncia e/ou gravidade da morbilidade na recuperagéo
pods-operatoria.

B. Sensibilidade, doenga mental, alcoolismo ou toxicodependéncia.
Estas condigdes, entre outras, podem fazer com que o paciente
ignore determinadas limitagdes e precaugdes necessarias na
utilizagdo do dispositivo, provocando a falha do implante ou outras
complicagdes.

C. Determinadas doengas degenerativas. Nalguns casos, a doenga
degenerativa pode estar tdo avangada que podera diminuir
substancialmente o desempenho esperado do dispositivo. Para
tais casos, o tratamento ortopédico n&o cirtirgico (ou seja, muletas,
tragao halocraniana) sé podera ser considerado uma solugao
temporaria.

D. Sensibilidade a corpo estranho. Nenhum teste pré-operatério
pode excluir completamente a possibilidade de sensibilidade ou
reagao alérgica. Os pacientes podem desenvolver sensibilidade
ou alergia apds os implantes terem permanecido no corpo durante
algum tempo.

E. Tabagismo. Concluiu-se que pacientes fumadores poderéo sofrer
uma cicatrizagdo tardia e taxas mais elevadas de pseudartrose
na sequéncia de procedimentos cirirgicos onde seja necessaria a
fusdo dssea. Adicionalmente, foi demonstrado que fumar podera
aumentar o risco de complicagdes pds-cirirgicas pulmonares e
cardiovasculares.

Os efeitos negativos do tabagismo também podem causar a
falha clinica tardia (dor recorrente), mesmo apds uma fusdo bem-
sucedida e a melhoria clinica inicial.

F. Pacientes previamente submetidos a cirurgia da coluna no(s)
nivel(is) a tratar podem apresentar uma evolugao clinica diferente
em comparagao com pacientes sem cirurgias prévias para uma
indicagao semelhante.

G. A diabete mellitus esta associada a um risco aumentado de infegéo
no local da cirurgia.

A ma nutrigdo e/ou a fraca qualidade dssea podem afetar os resultados.

A utilizagao de farmacos anti-inflamatdrios néo esteroides (AINE)

pode ser limitada devido as interferéncias e atrasos no processo de

cicatrizagdo dssea.

6. Este produto ndo & um dispositivo “auténomo”. Como tal, estas gaiolas
tém de ser usadas com instrumentos posteriores adicionais, para
aumentar a sua estabilidade. Tenha em consideragéo o risco associado
a estes instrumentos posteriores (ver instrugdes de utilizagéo adicionais
do respetivo dispositivo).

7. O éxito da intervengao esta estreitamente associado a obtengéo da
fusdo 6ssea, o que representa um risco aceite da intervengao.

o s

7] PRECAUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO
Nao use nenhum dispositivo danificado ou com suspeita de danos,
mesmo sendo novo.

2. Aimplantaggo das gaiolas de twin peaks n&o deve ser realizada com
instrumentos de outros fabricantes.

3. INSTRUA ADEQUADAMENTE O PACIENTE. Os cuidados
pos-operatorios e a capacidade e colaboragéo do paciente de
seguir instrugdes estao entre os aspetos mais importantes de
uma cicatrizagéo 6ssea bem-sucedida. Informe o paciente acerca
das limitagdes do implante, do horizonte temporal previsto para a
cicatrizago 6ssea e da necessidade de evitar qualquer outra atividade
que condicione ou atrase o processo de cicatrizagéo, tal como o
tabagismo, consumo de &lcool e atividades fisicas inadequadas, em
especial, o treino de forga e exercicios com movimentos de torgao.

O paciente deve ser informado que o implante ndo € tdo resistente
como o osso ou disco saudavel normal e podera afrouxar, achatar e/ou
partir em caso de tensdes mecanicas excessivas, em especial quando
ainda nao se tiver dado a cicatrizagdo dssea completa. Os implantes
deslocados ou danificados por atividades indevidas podem migrar e
causar lesdes em estruturas neurolégicas ou vasos sanguineos.

4. Osimplantes espinais de twin peaks tém uma vida (til finita. Ndo se
destinam a ser, nem se espera que sejam, o tinico mecanismo de
sustentag&o da coluna. Na auséncia de fuséo éssea, ndo se espera
que os dispositivos sustentem a coluna indefinidamente e ocorrera a
sua falha de uma de inimeras maneiras.

Mesmo em caso de ocorréncia de fusdo dssea sdlida, os componentes
do implante podem ainda assim achatar, partir ou afrouxar. Por
conseguinte, o paciente deve ser alertado para o facto de os
componentes do implante poderem achatar, partir ou afrouxar, mesmo
que as Ilmlta(;oes da propria atividade tenham sido r

5. REMOGAO DO IMPLANTE APOS A CICATRIZAGAO. O implante
destina-se a permanecer na sua posi¢éo apés a obtengdo do
desempenho pretendido. No entanto, o cirurgi&o pode remover
estes implantes se a fusdo ¢ssea nao ocorrer. A possibilidade de
um segundo procedimento cirdrgico e os riscos associados ao
mesmo podem ser discutidos com o paciente, pesando-se os riscos
e os beneficios. Se o implante partir, ou em caso de qualquer outro
problema relacionado com o mesmo, a decisao de o remover pode ser
feita pelo médico, o qual deve ter em consideragao o estado de satde
do paciente e os riscos associados.

8] RISCOS ASSOCIADOS A REUTILIZAGAO

OS IMPLANTES CIRURGICOS NUNCA PODEM SER REUTILIZADOS.
Mesmo que o dispositivo aparente néo estar danificado, podera conter
pequenos defeitos e padroes de tensdo internos que podem causar a
rutura prematura do mesmo. Em caso de cirurgia de revisdo, planeie a
substituicdo sistematica de todos os componentes existentes manipulados
durante a cirurgia.

9] RISCOS DE INTERFERENCIA COM EXAMES DE IMAGIOLOGIA
MEDICA (RM/TC)

O paciente deve indicar sistematicamente que possui um
implante. (Notifique o paciente desta recomendagao).

Condicional para RM - As condigdes para a
seguranga no ambiente de RM sao:

“Campo magnético estatico de 3,0 Tesla ou inferior

- Campo magnético com gradiente espacial maximo de 7T/M (pode
aplicar-se um valor de campo magnético com gradiente espacial mais alto)

- Taxa de absorgéo especifica (SAR) média de corpo inteiro
relatada para um sistema de RM maxima de 2-W/kg durante
20 minutos de exame (por sequéncia de impulso)”.

Exoneragéo de responsabilidade:

A qualidade das imagens de RM podem ficar degradada se a area de
interesse for a mesma area exata ou uma area relativamente proxima da
posicdo do implante/dispositivo. Nalguns casos, o tamanho do artefacto
em relagdo ao tamanho do implante ou dispositivo pode ser indicado.

A seguranga no ambiente de RM foi avaliada nas condigdes
supracitadas. A seguranga no ambiente de RM noutras
condigdes n&o foi avaliada, sendo por isso desconhecida.

Atengao: Para mais informagdes, contacte a Spineway, se necessario.

10] DISPOSITIVOS FORNECIDOS ESTERILIZADOS
Os implantes s&o fomecidos esterilizados por irradiagéo com raios gama, a
uma dose minima de 25 kGy.

«  Nao reesterilize nenhum implante.

+  Nao utilize nenhum implante se a embalagem esterilizada estiver
danificada ou se for acidentalmente aberta antes da utilizagéo (inspecione
aembalagem antes da utilizagéo).

+  Nao utilize os implantes apés a data de validade dos mesmos.

* Osimplantes devem ser removidos da sua embalagem original
imediatamente antes da utilizagao.

+  Aduragéo da esterilidade é a declarada no rétulo, contanto que a dupla
embalagem se encontre intacta e que as condigdes de armazenamento

tenham sido respeitadas.

11] DISPOSITIVOS FORNECIDOS NAO ESTERILIZADOS - LIMPEZA,
DESCONTAMINAGAO E ESTERILIZAGAO

Todos os instrumentos devem ser cuidadosamente limpos por métodos
hospitalares estabelecidos antes da esterilizagao e da introdugao em
campo cirtirgico estéril, de acordo com as instrugdes infra.

Além disso, todos os instrumentos que tenham estado num campo cirdrgico
estéril devem ser imediatamente descontaminados e cuidadosamente
limpos por métodos hospitalares belecidos antes da ilizagéo e da
reintrodugdo em campo cirtirgico estéril.

Ciclos de tratamento repetidos que incluam a limpeza automatica e a
esterilizagao a vapor tém efeitos minimos no dispositivo. Recomendamos
que os utilizadores que n&o utilizam os métodos recomendados validem os
respetivos métodos através das técnicas laboratoriais adequadas.

Nota1: Certas solugdes de limpeza, como as que contém hipoclorito de
sodio ou formol, podem danificar dispositivos, nomeadamente instrumentos.

Nota2: Em caso de suspeita de contacto de doentes de alto risco com
agentes transmissiveis ndo convencionais ou prides (por exemplo, doenca
de Creutzfeldt-Jacob), a descontaminagéo deve ser efetuada de acordo
com as recomendagdes da Organizagao Mundial de Saude. Neste caso,
os instrumentos Spineway podem ser descontaminados com hidréxido

de sddio.

11.1 Descontaminagéo no local de utilizagdo
Sempre que possivel, os instrumentos devem ser desmontados.

Esta operagao é OBRIGATORIA para instrumentos sujos, a fim de reduzir a
populagdo de microrganismos e facilitar a limpeza subsequente.
Esta operagao deve ser efetuada com luvas, 30 minutos apos a utilizagéo,
de modo a limitar a possibilidade de secagem da sujidade.
« Mergulhar os instrumentos num banho de pré-desinfegédo
neutro, para evitar a corrosdo, a uma temperatura inferior
a 30 °C, para prevenir a fixagdo de microrganismos.
Os instrumentos articulados (por exemplo, pingas,
tesouras, etc.) devem ser abertos.
Os instrumentos com diversas pegas devem ser desmontados.
Durante o manuseamento, deve ser prestada
especial atengdo aos instrumentos cortantes.
O tempo de imers@o deve ser conforme as
indicagdes de imersao do fabricante.
Os instrumentos devem ser enxaguados em agua
corrente (a uma temperatura inferior a 30 °C).
NOTA: o banho de pré-desinfe¢éo deve ser substituido apds cada
operagao.

11.2 Limpeza:

O processo de limpeza automatizado foi validado em conformidade com as
normas ISO 17664-1 e AAMI TIR 30.

O ciclo de limpeza automatizado a utilizar € o seguinte:

1. Limpeza prévia - temperatura < 45 °C - duragéo minima de 2 minutos

2. Limpeza - temperatura = 55 °C - duragdo minima de 5 minutos

3. Neutralizagdo - duragao aproximada de 2 minutos

4. Enxaguamento com agua da torneira fria - duragéo aproximada de

2 minutos

Desinfegéo térmica com agua desionizada - temperatura = 90 °C -

duragéo minima de 5 minutos

6. Secagem dos dispositivos com gaze esterilizada. Pode ser utilizado ar
comprimido limpo para a secagem dos limenes.

7. Proceda a uma inspegéo visual dos dispositivos e verifique se estes
estdo limpos, secos e em perfeitas condigdes de utilizagao antes de
os esterilizar.
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A limpeza automatizada deve ser qualificada de acordo com os requisitos
definidos nas normas ISO15883.

O hospital deve selecionar uma solugéo de limpeza (detergente) compativel
com a utilizagdo em limpeza/desinfegao automatizada de acordo com a
norma ISO 15883 e em instrumentos cirdirgicos metalicos e/ou plasticos.

As doses, as temperaturas e as duragdes podem ser adaptadas de acordo
com as instrugdes do fabricante da soluggo.

Algumas solugdes de limpeza podem provocar a ocorréncia de vestigios
brancos apds a secagem.

11.3 Inspegéo e teste funcional:

N&o é recomendado um nimero méximo de ciclos, mas, entre cada
utilizagdo, todos os instrumentos tém de ser:

« visualmente inspecionados para identificagéo de vestigios
de residuos organicos, corros&o (ferrugem, erosao), danos,
como riscos e entalhes, detritos, descoloragéo, residuos,
descamagdo, desgaste, fissuras e marcagoes a laser ilegiveis.

« testados para verificar 0 adequado funcionamento de todas as
juntas e pegas e mecanismos moéveis, bem como a funcionalidade
das articulagdes e ligagdes. Sempre que necessario, assegurar a
manutengdo antes da esterilizagdo.

Se for caso disso, os instrumentos foram concebidos para voltarem a ser
montados tal como estavam antes de serem desmontados.

Os instrumentos danificados (por exemplo, com corros&o, demasiados
riscos, entalhes, residuos, detritos ou marcagdes a laser ilegiveis) devem
ser destruidos e substituidos por instrumentos novos. Em caso de

danos imprevistos, queira devolver o instrumento & Spineway a titulo de
reclamagéo.

Antes da esterilizaggo, verifique se os instrumentos estao completos e em
boas condigdes de utilizagdo.

Para efeitos de esterilizagao e armazenagem, os instrumentos podem
ser colocados em recipientes metélicos e dispostos em kits, em estrita
observancia das recomendagoes da Spineway para garantir a eficacia da
esterilizagdo. Nessas condigdes, os recipientes podem ser esterilizados
com os instrumentos.

11.4 Esterilizag&o:

Todos os instrumentos Spineway sdo fornecidos nao esterilizados e
devem ser esterilizados a vapor pelos hospitais e clinicas segundo um dos
métodos validados a seguir indicados.

Método Cico Temperatura | Tempo de exposico | Tempo de secagem
Vapor Vécuo 134°C 18 min.

s 270°F
Vapor Pré-vacuo (132°C) 4 min. 20 min.
Vapor Pré-vacuo 134°C 3min. 20 min.

Nota para a Franga: Utilize os parametros do primeiro ciclo de acordo com
a Circular Francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449, de 1 de dezembro de 2011.

Nota para os EUA: os utilizadores s&o instruidos a utilizar recipientes
aprovados pela FDA para o processo de esterilizagao.

Estes métodos sao validados pela ANSI/ AAAMI ST79 para cumprirem os
requisitos de uma SAL de 10°.

Se, apos ter seguido este método de esterilizagao, ainda houver dgua nos
recipientes de esterilizagao ou sobre/dentro do dispositivo, o dispositivo
deve ser seco e a esterilizagZo repetida.

11.5 Manuteng&o:

As juntas, articulagdes, pegas e mecanismos moveis dos dispositivos
devem ser regularmente lubrificados com um lubrificante especifico para
instrumentos cirdrgicos de qualidade médica, a fim de reduzir a fricgéo e

o desgaste.

E altamente recomendada a observancia das instrugdes do fornecedor do
lubrificante. O lubrificante utilizado deve ser compativel com a esterilizagdo
avapor.

12] ARMAZENAGEM E ELIMINAGAO

« Armazene os dispositivos de uma forma que os proteja de poeiras, luz,
insetos, vermes e condigdes de temperatura e humidade extremas.
Evitar o contacto com produtos quimicos ou vapores corrosivos.
N3&o armazene os instrumentos perto de produtos
suscetiveis de ter uma agao corrosiva (cloro).
Guarde sempre o implante na embalagem de protegéo original.
Os instrumentos ndo embalados podem ser armazenados no respetivo
recipiente. E IMPERATIVO separar os instrumentos ESTERILIZADOS
dos instrumentos NAO ESTERILIZADOS.

Os produtos devem ser eliminados de acordo com os procedimentos
vigentes no centro de salide em causa, a fim de prevenir qualquer risco de
contaminag&o cruzada.

13] GARANTIA

O direito a garantia cessa no caso de serem efetuadas reparagoes ou
modificagdes por um centro de assisténcia ndo autorizado. O fabricante
n&o se responsabiliza por eventuais consequéncias para a seguranga,
fiabilidade ou desempenho do produto decorrentes de uma utilizagao nao
conforme com as instrugdes de utilizagdo. Reservado o direito de proceder
a alteragGes técnicas.

14] RECLAMAGOES / INCIDENTES E INFORMAGOES

Todos os incidentes graves relacionados com os dispositivos devem ser
comunicados ao fabricante, a titulo de reclamagao, e, no caso da Europa, &
autoridade nacional competente para os doentes/cirurgides.

Quaisquer outros motivos de insatisfagéo em relagdo a qualidade do
produto devem ser notificados a Spineway ou ao seu representante.

Em todas as reclamagdes indique o nome, a referéncia e o nimero de
lote do(s) componente(s), bem como o seu nome e enderego, e descreva
exaustivamente a ocorréncia, a fim de ajudar a Spineway a compreender
o motivo da reclamagédo. Sempre que possivel, queira enviar o dispositivo
para a Spineway para investigagéo.

Para mais informagdes, para reclamagdes ou para obter manuais de
técnica cirlrgica, queira contactar a Spineway no enderego a seguir
indicado ou o seu representante.

Todas as informagdes atuais sobre os produtos twin peaks (instrugdes de
utilizagdo, manuais de técnica cirdrgica, lista de verificagdo) encontram-se
disponiveis no website https://www.spineway.support e na aplicagédo
MySpineway (disponivel na App Store e na Play Store), secgéo «Products
/twin peaks ».
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QUTAG TNG CUCKEUNG aTTO 1aTPG 1 KATOTTIV EVTOARG 1aTPOU

1] NEPIFPA®H TEXNOAOTIKOY MPOIONTOZ KAI ZYNOEZH

To oloTnpa oo@UIKRAG SIACWHATIKAG aTTovBUA0dETiag twin peaks
TIPOOPIZETAN Yia TNV TIPOCWPIV) OTABEPOTTOINGN TNG 00QUIKAG HOIpag TG
oTToVBUAIKAG OTAANG €VW) OUVTEAEITAI N OOTIKA GUVTNEN.

O1 kAwBoi twin peaks €1I0GyOVTaI PE EVOPIVWON GTO ETOTTIOVOUAIO
SlaoTnUa pe oTTioBIa TTPOCTTEAAOT.

O1 kKAwBoi twin peaks xpnoioTToIOUVTAl PE TIPOOPIJOMEV EIBIKA YIa TOV
OKOTTO aUTO EPYaAEia, Ta OTTOIN ETIITPETTOUV TNV TTAPACKEUN TG BEaNg, TNV
emAoyr, eioaywyr f/kal apaipeon Twv EUPUTEUHATWY. XpnalpoTioioTe
TO EYXEIPIDIO XEIPOUPYIKAG TEXVIKAG VIO UTTOOTAPIEN KATA TNV ETTIAOYH Twv
epyaAeiwy.

O1 kAwBoi twin peaks TapéxovTal yia pia Xprion.



